Motoman®

AutoSorter-I11™
AUTOMATED TUBE PROCESSOR

Operator’s Manual

Part Number: 154591-1CD
Revision: 0

MOTONMAN

a¥% YASKAWA company
Motoman USA
805 Liberty Lane
West Carrollton, Ohio 45449 USA
937.847.6200 Voice
937.847.6277 Fax
937.847.3200 24-Hour Support
www.motoman.com
info@motoman.com




PLEASE COMPLETE OUR ON-LINE SATISFACTION SURVEY

Motoman is committed to cus tomer satisfaction! Please give us your feedback on
the technical manuals you received with your Motoman robotic solution.

To participate, please click on the following link to our customer survey site —

www.motoman.com/forms/techpubs.asp

The information contained within this document is the pro prietary property of
Motoman Inc., and may not be copied, reproduced, or transmitted to other parties
without the expressed written authorization of Motoman, Inc.

©2008 by Motoman, Inc.
All Rights Reserved

Because we are constantly improving our products, we reserve the right to change
specifications without notice.

Motoman is a registered trademark of Yaskawa Electric Manufacturing,




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table of Contents
Chapter L .. e
INtrodUCTION. ... 1
1.1 About This Document. . . ... ..ottt e 2
1.2 AutoSorter — III OVEIVIEW . . . .o\t et e e e 3
1.2.1 System Layout. . .. .o oottt e 3
1.2.2 Major COmMPONENTS. « o .ottt ettt ettt et e et e e e e 4
1.2.3 System Configurations . ...............uuuuuniiiiiiiiiiinnan.. 4
1.2.4 System Requirements .. ..........ouuuiiiiniiiii i 5
1.3 Learning AutoSorter — 10 6
1.3.1 Motoman Technical Education Center MTEC) ........... ... ... .. ........ 6
1.4 Reference Documentation . . . .. ..ottt e 6
1.5 Contact Information — Motoman Customer Support . ... .. 7
Chapter 2
Saf ety . 9
2.1 Introduction . . ..o ottt e 9
2.2 Standard Conventions . . . . ... vttt 10
2.3 General Safeguarding Tips. .. .. ...t 10
2.4 Mechanical Safety Devices. . .. .o .ov it 11
2.5 Installation Safety .. ... ..o 11
2.6 Programming, Operation, and Maintenance Safety . . ................ ... ........ 11
27 Fire Safety . ..o oo 12
2.8 Chemical and Biological Safety ........ ... . ... . . 12
2.9 Cleaning Safety . . .. ...ttt 13
2.10 Maintenance Safety . . .. ... u ittt 13
2.11 Summary of Warning Information ......... ... ... ... ... i i 13
Chapter 3
Equipment Description....... ... .. .. . 15
3.1 Specimen Handlers .. ... ... 15
311 GIIPPEIS oottt ettt e 16
3.1.2BarCode Readers . . ...ooooiin i 16
3.2 Motion Control Unit. . .. ...ttt e 16
3.3 Operator STAtION . . . .o v vttt et et e e e 17
3. 3. P, e 17
3.3.2 8ervo ON Lo 17
3.3.3 Emergency Stop (E-Stop) ... .ot 17
3.3.4 Process STOP v v vttt e e 17
3.3.5Process Resume . .. ... 17
Mn TOMAN - page 1

a YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Table of Contents

3.4 Sort Deck ..o 18
3.4.1 Input Drawers. . ..o oo 18
342 STAT Drawer . . ..ot e 18
3.4.3 Output Drawers .. ... . 18

3.5 Handheld Bar Code Reader. . ..... ... . 18

3.6 Centrifuge . .. ..o 19
3.6.1 Centrifuge Rack . ... .. 19
3.6.2 Balance Weights .. ... ... . 20

3.7 Decapping Station. . .. ..ottt 20
3.7.1 HEPA Filtering System . . ... ... ..o 21
3.7.2 Decap Hazardous Waste Bin. .. ... o i i i 21

3.8 Safety Features. .. ... 21
3.8.1Service Hood. ... ... oo 21
3.8.2 Emergency Stop (E-Stop) .. ... 21
3.8.3 Light Beacon Assembly . . . ... .. o 22

3.9 AutoSorter — III™ SORWALE. . .. ..ot e e et 23
39.1MainTab ... 23
392Work Cell Tab ... 25

3.9.2.1 Misc. Controls . . ... .o 25

3.9.2.2 Grippetr Control/Status. . . ..ot vu 26

3.9.2.3 Centrifuge Manual Control. . ........ .. ... ... o i i 27

3.9.3Maintenance Tab ....... ... .. 28

3931 Homing . ..o 28

3.9.3.2 Servo Control/Status . . ..ottt 29

3.9.3.3 Gripper Control/Status. . ... ... 29

3934 DeCapper . . oo 30

B.9.3.5 AXIS JOZ « o oot 30

3.9.3.6 Scale Analog Value .. ... ... 31

3.9.3.7 Centrifuge Bucket Sensors . ......... ... i 32

3.9.3.8 MP2300 Drawer Input .. ... 32

3.9.3.9 MP2300 Drawer Output. . ... oottt 32

3.9.3.10 Gripper Collision. . .. ..o ot 32

3.9.3.11 Safety CIfCUIt . . vt vo ettt e e e e e e e e e 32

3.9.3.12 Operator Control. .. ... 33

39313 Waste Binn. . ..ot 33

3.9.3.14 Motion ALARM . . ..ot e 33

3.10 AutoSorter — I1I" Specifications. . .« .o v vt 34
Chapter 4

Installation . ... ... . . 37

BT OVEIVIEW « « o vttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e 37

page 2 - MoT0//AN

a® YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
4.2 System ReqUirements. . .. ... .ottt 38
4.2.1 Electrical Requirements. . .. ...ttt 38
4.2.2 Weight and Space Requirements. .. .......c.ooiiiuniiinn .. 38
4.3 Unpacking the AutoSorter — I ... .. .00 0ttt et 39
4.4 Installing the AutoSorter — I URIC . ..o\ o vttt e e e e e e 40
4.4.1 Installing the Centrifuge (Option). .. .......... ... ... o i ... 41
4.4.2 Leveling and Anchoring the AutoSorter-III Unit. .......................... 42
4.5 Installing the Computer. . . ... ... 44
4.6 Connecting to Local Electrical Service. .. ........ oo i i 45
4.7 Safety/Operation Check ...... ... .. . 46
4.8 Installation of Personality Racks and Fixtures .. ........ ... ... ... .. o ... 46
4.9 Configuring Your AutoSorter — [T Software ... ..........oeuueenneninnenn.. 46
4.10 Homing/AlIgnment. . . . ... oottt e 46
Chapter 5
OPeratioN . ... . 47
5.1 OVEIVIEW .« o vttt ettt e e e e e e e e 47
5.2 Programming. . ... ...ttt e 48
5.3 Daily Operation. . .. .. ..ot 48
5.3.1 Start the System. . . .. ..o 48
5.3.2 Perform Operation Cycle . ...... ..o i i 50
5.3.2.1 Loading the Infeed Drawer(s) .......... ... ... ... 50
5.3.2.2 Loading the Outfeed Drawer(s) . .. ..ot 50
53.23 Removinga Full Reject Rack . ....... ... ... oo o oo 51
5.3.3 Shut Down the System .. ... .. 52
5.4 System RECOVEIY . . oottt et e 52
5.4.1 Controller Alarms . .. ... ... 52
5.4.2 Hardware Alarms and Errors. ... ... .o o o i i 53
5421 E-Stop Condition . ........ooiuii 53
5.4.3 Gripper Collision Override . . ... ..ot 54
5.4.4 Software Alarms and Errors. .. ... ... o oo 55
Chapter 6
Maintenance/Troubleshooting....................... .. ... ... 57
6.1 Replacing Gripper Fingers. . ... ... o 58
6.2 Cleaning . .. ... 58
6.2.1 Cleaning Sensors . . .. .o vttt ittt et e 59
6.2.2 Cleaning Centrifuge . ....... ...t 59
6.3 Emptying the Biohazard Waste Bin. . ........ ... . .. . i 59
6.4 Recovery froma Crash. . . ... .. 59
6.5 Battery Replacement .. ... ... oo 59
6.5.1 Servo Motor Battery .. .. .o oot e 59

MOTOMA/\/ - page 3

a YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Table of Contents

6.5.2 MP2300 Module Battery. .. ..ot 60
Appendix A

Mustrated Parts List. .. ... i e 61

AT IntrodUction . .. ot t 61

A LT AMTangement. . .. oo vttt ittt 61

A 12 General. ..o 61

A LB PUIPOSE. . oottt 61

A2 T TIPLLAyout . . oottt e 62

A.2.2 Item Categories Not Included in the IPL . ......... ... .. ... ... .. ..., 62

A.2.3 Parts List Table Structure . . .. .. ... i 62

page 4 - MoT0//AN

a® YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

Chapter 1
Introduction

The Motoman AutoSorter — I is a fully integrated pre- and post-analytical sample-processing
system providing hands-free sample handling, processing and preparation. The unit increases
productivity and efficiency in your sample processing tasks by automating labor-intensive tasks such as
sample identification, decapping, centrifuging, and out sorting.

Sample tubes can be sorted, decapped, centrifuged, oriented and archived with absolutely no
intervention from lab personnel necessary. The customizable architecture enables AutoSorter — III" to
accommodate any personality rack. A bar code scanner eliminates any need to manually pre-sort
samples. With an easy-to-use graphic user interface and Windows® based operating system, operators
merely load and unload samples and move on to other vital functions with less exposure to biohazards
and repetitive motion injuries.

Features include:
Random Sample Loading — eliminates need to sort and orient tubes by specimen type.

Receipt/Check-In — system scans the bar coded label on specimen tube for positive identification.
Records of processed tubes are sent to the facility’s Laboratory Information System (LIS) network.

Hands-Free Decapping — for safer, more efficient handling and preparation of a wide variety of tube
caps.

Automated Centrifuging — sort and place specimen tubes in centrifuge trays for centrifuging by
integrated Hettich centrifuge unit.

Sorting — sorts sample tubes to customer specified analyzer rack and orients bar codes in proper
position for analysis.

MOTOMAN page 1

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 1  Introduction

1.1 About This Document

This manual is intended as an introduction and overview for personnel who are familiar with the
operation of their laboratory and Microsoft® Windows®/PC usage. For more detailed information,
refer to the manuals listed in Section 1.4.

. R . . ™ .
This User’s Manual provides an overview of the Motoman AutoSorter — III" system. For detailed
information on specific system components listed in this document, please refer to the documentation
. . ™ .
package included with your AutoSorter — III ™ system (refer to Section 1.4).
This User’s Manual contains the following chapters —

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

This chapter introduces the AutoSorter — III"" User’s Manual, provides an overview of the
AutoSorter — 1T system, lists reference documents that are included with the documentation
package, and provides Motoman Customer Support contact information.

CHAPTER 2 — SAFETY
Chapter 2 provides general safety information regarding operation of the AutoSorter — III"
Automated Specimen Processor.

CHAPTER 3 — EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

Chapter 3 provides a more detailed description of AutoSorter — Il systems and subsystems than that
provided in Chapter 1 of this document.

CHAPTER 4 — INSTALLATION

Chapter 4 provides basic installation procedures for the AutoSorter — 1™ Automated Specimen
Processor.

CHAPTER 5 — OPERATION

Chapter 5 provides basic operating procedures for the AutoSorter — III"" Automated Specimen

Processor. This section also provides procedures for start-up, loading, normal operation, fault recovery,
and shutdown.

CHAPTER 6 — MAINTENANCE/TROUBLESHOOTING

. . . . ™
Chapter 6 provides basic maintenance and troubleshooting procedures for the AutoSorter — II1
Automated Specimen Processor.

APPENDIX A — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Appendix A contains the illustrated parts list for AutoSorter — III" .

page 2 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

1.2  AutoSorter —IlI"" Overview

™ . . . .
The AutoSorter — III' Automated Specimen Processor is a fully integrated specimen processor.
. . . ™M
Integrated casters provide easy locating and integral weldments on the AutoSorter — III" " frame accept
anchoring hardware to secure the unit at a desired location.

PROTECTIVE
HOOD

PC CABINET

HANDLER

SORT

DECK DECAPPER

OPERATOR
STATION 2%

INPUT : > LIGHT
DRAWERS///////j/‘ IR J BEACON
WASTE BIN ™~ ' /
PC POWER/NETWORK % ‘ i
STAT g
DRAWER BARCODE e
READER
OUTPUT
MAIN DRAWERS
CENTRIFUGE POWER CONTROLLER

SWITCH UNIT

Figure 1 AutoSorter-1ll Automated Specimen Processor - Typical Configuration

1.2.1 System Layout

The AutoSorter — III"" has been designed to accommodate standard building access points such as
elevators, hallways, and doorways, making installation extremely flexible (some disassembly may be
required to for 36 inch wide access points). The AutoSorter — III" sort deck and handlers are isolated
from unauthorized access by a protective cabinet and hood assembly (see Figure 1). The cabinet and
hood assembly also protects the sort deck from dust and other contaminants.

Hospital/lab technologist(s) interaction with the AutoSorter — III"" typically involves the following
tasks —

« Lab personnel use the PC and computer keyboard to initialize and setup AutoSorter — 111"
operation.

* Lab personnel load and unload specimen trays.

MOTOMAN page 3

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 1  Introduction

While the AutoSorter — III' completes its programmed tasks, hospital/lab personnel are free to move
on to other duties, such as manual assays, that require their specialized laboratory skills. Human
intervention is typically not required during completion of the AutoSorter — III"" programmed tasks.

1.2.2 Major Components

The AutoSorter — III"" Automated Specimen Processor includes the following major components:

* Two Specimen Handlers
* System Controller
* PC based operator station
* Integrated cabinet with protective hood
* Bar code readers
*  Centrifuge
*  Specimen decapper
* Specimen grippers
* Input Drawers
*  Output Drawers
* STAT drawer
* Safety Equipment -
* Protective hood and interlock
* Safety light beacon
*  Emergency Stop button (E-Stop)

*  Computer Back-up Power

1.2.3  System Configurations

The following system configurations are available for the AutoSorter — I :
* Sort, Decap, Centrifuge (SDC) (P/N 154426-1)

* Sort, Decap (SD) (P/N 154919-1)

page 4 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
124 System Requirements
Table 1 Technical Specifications
Electrical Requirements
Electrical Consumption approx. 10.8 kVA
Current 10 Amps @ 208 VAC Max
Circuit Dedicated and noise free
Voltage 208/230 VAC, 3 phase
Frequency 50/60 Hz [+/-1%)]
Ground Requirements Resistance, 100 Ohms
Conformity UL conformity
Air Requirements
Environmental Requirements
Ambient Temperature 15~30° C, 60-85° F
Ambient Humidity 10 ~ 90% relative humidity, no condensation
Dimensions
Width 2,308 mm (91in.)
Depth 1,250 mm (49in.)
Height (Door Closed) 2,051 mm (81in.)
Height (Door Open) 2,620 mm (103in.)
Approximate Weight, SD 950 Kg (2,100 Ibs.)
Approximate Shipping Weight, SD | 1,140 Kg (2,500 |bs.)
Approximate Weight, SDC 1,142 Kg (2,520 Ibs.)
Approximate Shipping Weight, SDC | 1,360 Kg (3,000 Ibs.)
Space Requirements
Floor Space 38mx275m
(125 ft. x 9.0 ft.)
MOTOMAN page 5

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 1  Introduction

1.3 Learning AutoSorter — Il

Motoman provides a variety of options to help you to learn to use your AutoSorter-III automated tube
processor, including training and technical support. Additional resources, including technical support
information, can be found at the Motoman website (www.motoman.com).

1.3.1 Motoman Technical Education Center (MTEC)

The Motoman Technical Education Center offers over 56 different courses including Basic
Programming, Advanced Programming, Maintenance, Concurrent I/O, Purchasable Options, and
Customized Training. Web-based or Computer-based training is also available for selected topics.

Motoman training courses provide classroom instruction combined with hands-on training (normally
2-student-per-robot ratio). Class size is limited to provide a more effective and enhanced learning
environment.

With three U.S. facilities and more than 60 training robots, Motoman offers the most complete
training package in the industry. Since MTEC is an authorized provider for the International
Association for Continuing Education and Training (IACET), each student who receives at least 70%
on the final exam will receive Continuing Education Units (CEUs). These CEUs are transferable
college credits, which are awarded based on contact hours of the course. The Motoman Technical
Education Center is the first robotic training facility with IACET accreditation and is also approved
for training of veterans.

Motoman offers training at our headquarters in West Carrollton, Ohio and at our remote facilities in
Irvine, California; Wixom, Michigan; Mississauga, Canada; and Aguascalientes, Mexico. Motoman
also performs On-Site training at customer sites if required but recommends training at Motoman as
the environment is more conducive to effective learning.

For more information, visit our website (http://www.motoman.com/support/training/training.htm).

1.4 Reference Documentation

In addition to this Operator’s Manual, you may need to refer to the following reference
™
documentation (included with your AutoSorter — III' ™ documentation package) —

e Yaskawa Machine Controller MP2300 Users Manual
* Hettich Operator’s Manual for Rotanta 46 RSC Robotic Centrifuge (P/N AB4817N)

page 6 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

1.5 Contact Information — Motoman Customer Support

If you need assistance with any aspect of your AutoSorter — Il system, please contact Motoman
Customer Support at the following 24-hour telephone number —

937. 847. 3200

For routine technical inquiries, you can also contact Motoman Customer Support at the following
e-mail address —

techsupport @motoman . com

When using e-mail to contact Motoman Customer Support, please provide a detailed description of
your issue, along with complete contact information. Please allow approximately 24 to 36 hours for a
response to your inquiry.

z Note: Please use e-mail for routine inquires only. If you have an urgent or emergency need for service, replacement
parts, or information, you must contact Motoman Customer Support at the telephone number shown above.

Please have the following information ready before you call —

*  SYSTEM — AutoSorter-II1

* SOFTWARE VERSION — Located on the main log

* SERIAL NUMBER — Located inside the controller cabinet door

*  SALES ORDER NUMBER — Located inside the controller cabinet door

*  Description of difficulty (note any error messages)

s D
MODEL:AutoSorter Il MFG DATE:
PN: 154919-1
SERIAL# 000001
Voltage: 208/230VAC Freq: 50/60HZ
KVA: 10.8
24 HOUR HOTLINE
s MOTOMAN
MADE IN USA a ¥ YASKAWA company

1549672/

It is your responsibility to decontaminate components of AutoSorter — III"" before requesting
service by a Motoman Field Service Representative or returning parts to Motoman for repair.
Motoman will NOT accept any items which have not been decontaminated where it is
appropriate to do so. If any parts are returned, they must be enclosed in a sealed plastic bag
stating that the contents are safe to handle and are not contaminated.

MOTOMAN page 7

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 1  Introduction

Notes

page 8 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

2.1

Chapter 2

Safety

Introduction

It is the purchaser’s responsibility to ensure that all local, county, state,
and national codes, regulations, rules, or laws relating to safety and safe
operating conditions for each installation are met and followed.

We suggest that you obtain and review a copy of the ANSI/RIA National Safety Standard for
Industrial Robots and Robot Systems (ANSI/RIA R15.06-1999). You can obtain this document
from the Robotic Industries Association (RIA) at the following address:

RoboticIndustriesAssociation
900 Victors Way
P.O.Box3724
AnnArbor,Michigan48106
TEL:(734)994-6088
FAX:(734)994-3338
www.roboticsonline.com

Ultimately, well-trained personnel are the best safeguard against accidents and damage that can result
from improper operation of the equipment. The customer is responsible for providing adequately
trained personnel to operate, program, and maintain the equipment. NEVER ALLOW
UNTRAINED PERSONNEL TO OPERATE, PROGRAM, OR REPAIR THE EQUIPMENT!

We recommend approved Motoman training courses for all personnel involved with the
operation, programming, or repair of the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications.

MOTUMAN page 9

a% YASKAWA company


www.roboticsonline.com

Operator's Manual
Chapter 2 Safety

2.2

A\

>

Standard Conventions

This manual includes the following alerts — in descending order of severity — that are essential to
the safety of personnel and equipment. As you read this manual, pay close attention to these alerts
to insure safety when installing, operating, programming, and maintaining this equipment.

DANGER!

Information appearing under the DANGER caption concerns the protection of personnel
from an immediate and imminent hazards that, if not avoided, will result in immediate,
serious personal injury or loss of life in addition to equipment damage.

WARNING!

Information appearing in a WARNING concerns the protection of personnel and equipment from
potential hazards that can result in personal injury or loss of life in addition to equipment
damage.

CAUTION!
Information appearing in a CAUTION concerns the protection of personnel and equipment,
software, and data from hazards that can result in minor personal injury or equipment damage.

Note: Information appearing in a Note provides additional information which is helpful in understanding the item
being explained.

2.3 General Safeguarding Tips
All operators, programmers, hospital/lab personnel, maintenance personnel, supervisors, and
anyone working near the system must become familiar with the operation of this equipment. All
personnel involved with the operation of the equipment must understand potential dangers of
operation. General safeguarding tips are as follows:

* Improper operation can result in personal injury and/or damage to the equipment. Only
trained personnel familiar with the operation of this equipment, the operator's manuals,
the system equipment, and options and accessories should be permitted to operate this
equipment.

* Improper connections can damage the equipment. All connections must be made within
the standard voltage and current ratings of the equipment.

* The system must be placed in Emergency Stop (E-Stop) mode whenever it is not in use.

* In accordance with ANSI/RIA R15.06-1999, section 4.2.5, Sources of Energy, use
lockout/tagout procedures during equipment maintenance. Refer also to Section
1910.147 (29CFR, Part 1910), Occupational Safety and Health Standards for General
Industry (OSHA).

page 10 MOTOMAN

a% YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

2.4

2.5

2.6

Mechanical Safety Devices

The safe operation of this equipment is ultimately the user's responsibility. The conditions under
which the equipment will be operated safely should be reviewed by the user. The user must be
aware of the various national codes, ANSI/RIA R15.06-1999 safety standards, and other local
codes that may pertain to the installation and use of laboratory equipment. Additional safety
measures for personnel and equipment may be required depending on system installation,
operation, and/or location. The following safety equipment is provided as standard:

* Safety barriers
*  Door interlocks
* Emergency stop palm buttons located on operator station

Check all safety equipment frequently for proper operation. Repair or replace any
non-functioning safety equipment immediately.

Installation Safety

Safe installation is essential for protection of people and equipment. The following suggestions
are intended to supplement, but not replace, existing federal, local, and state laws and regulations.
Additional safety measures for personnel and equipment may be required depending on system
installation, operation, and/or location. Installation tips are as follows:

* Be sure that only qualified personnel familiar with national codes, local codes, and
ANSI/RIA R15.06-1999 safety standards are permitted to install the equipment.

* Provide sufficient room to permit safe teaching and maintenance procedures.

Programming, Operation, and Maintenance Safety

All operators, programmers, hospital/lab personnel, maintenance personnel, supervisors, and
anyone working near the system must become familiar with the operation of this equipment.
Improper operation can result in personal injury and/or damage to the equipment. Only trained
personnel familiar with the operation, manuals, electrical design, and equipment
interconnections of this equipment should be permitted to program, or maintain the system. All
personnel involved with the operation of the equipment must understand potential dangers of
operation.

* Inspect the equipment to be sure no potentially hazardous conditions exist. Be sure the
area is clean and free of water, oil, debris, etc.

* Be sure that all safeguards are in place. Check all safety equipment for proper operation.
Repair or replace any non-functioning safety equipment immediately.

* Check the E-Stop button on the operator station for proper operation before
programming. The equipment must be placed in Emergency Stop (E-Stop) mode
whenever it is not in use.

MDTUMAN page 11

a% YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 2 Safety

2.7

2.8

Back up all programs and jobs onto suitable media before program changes are made. To
avoid loss of information, programs, or jobs, a backup must always be made before any
service procedures are done and before any changes are made to options, accessories, or
equipment.

Any modifications to the controller unit can cause severe personal injury or death, as
well as damage to the robot! Do not make any modifications to the controller unit.
Making any changes without the written permission of Motoman will VOID YOUR
WARRANTY!

Some operations require standard passwords and some require special passwords. Special
passwords are for Motoman use only. YOUR WARRANTY WILL BE VOID if you use

these special passwords.

The equipment allows modifications of the software for maximum performance. Great
care must be taken when making these modifications. All modifications made to the
software will change the way the equipment operates and can cause severe personal
injury or death, as well as damage the handlers and other parts of the system.
Double-check all modifications under every mode of operation to ensure that you have
not created hazards or dangerous situations.

This equipment has multiple sources of electrical supply. Electrical interconnections are
made between the controller and other equipment. Disconnect and lockout/tagout all
electrical circuits before making any modifications or connections.

Do not perform any maintenance procedures before reading and understanding the
proper procedures in the appropriate manual.

Use proper replacement parts.

Improper connections can damage the equipment. All connections must be made within
the standard voltage and current ratings of the equipment.

Fire Safety

Certain electrical circuits within this equipment are protected by fuses against over-current
conditions. For continued protection against risk of fire, replace fuses only with the same type
and rating specified.

Chemical and Biological Safety

Normal operation of this equipment sometimes involves the use of reagents which are toxic,
flammable, or biologically harmful. When using such reagents, observe the following precautions:

Infectious samples must be handled according to good laboratory procedures and
methods to prevent the spread of disease.

Observe all cautionary information printed on the original solution containers prior to
their use.

All waste solutions must be disposed of according to your facility’s waste disposal
procedures.

page 12

MOTONMAN

a% YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

2.9

2.10

2.11

* Liquid transfers may generate acrosols. Take all necessary precautions when using
biohazardous, pathologic, toxic, or radioactive materials.

*  Objects dropped onto deck, accidental tool release, or other accidental collisions may
result in splashing of liquids; therefore, take appropriate safety precautions, such as the
use of safety glasses when working with potentially hazardous liquids.

* Use an appropriate containment environment when using hazardous materials.

* Observe the appropriate cautionary procedures as defined by your safety officer when
using flammable solvents in or near a powered-up instrument.

Cleaning Safety

Contact your laboratory safety officer and refer to the guidelines in the section titled "Chemical
and Biological Safety" before cleaning equipment that may have been exposed to hazardous
solutions.

Maintenance Safety

Turn the power OFF and disconnect and lockout/tagout all electrical circuits before making any
modifications or connections.

Perform only the maintenance described in this manual and in the AutoSorter — III"
Maintenance and Troubleshooting Guide. Maintenance other than specified in these manuals
should be performed only by Motoman-trained, qualified personnel.

It is your responsibility to decontaminate components of the AutoSorter — Il before
requesting service by a Motoman Field Service Representative or returning parts to Motoman for
repair. Motoman will NOT accept any items which have not been decontaminated where it is
appropriate to do so. If any parts are returned, they must be enclosed in a sealed plastic bag
stating that the contents are safe to handle and are not contaminated.

Summary of Warning Information

This manual is provided to help you establish safe conditions for operating your equipment.
Specific considerations and precautions are also described in the manual, but appear in the form
of Dangers, Warnings, Cautions, and Notes.

It is important that you operate your equipment in accordance with this instruction manual and
any additional information which may be provided by Motoman. Address any questions
regarding the safe and proper operation of your equipment to Motoman Customer Support.

MDTUMAN page 13

a% YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 2 Safety

Notes

page 14 MUTUMA/V

a% YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

3.1

Chapter 3
Equipment Description

Specimen Handlers

The typical AutoSorter — III"" uses two specimen handlers specifically designed for specimen handling
applications. The specimen handlers operate cooperatively within four degrees of freedom (DOF) X,
Y, Z, and theta, moving specimens between input drawers, centrifuge, decapper, and output drawers.
Either specimen handler is capable of operating in stand-alone mode, providing full functionality (at
reduced throughput) should maintenance or failure affect the other handler.

HANDLER A’

HANDLER 'B'

BARCODE
READER

GRIPPER
ASSEMBLY

Figure 2 Specimen Handlers

MUTOMAN page 15

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.2

Grippers

Each specimen handler uses a four fingered gripper designed to accommodate varying test tube
diameters (10-16 mm diameter) and centrifuge buckets. Specimen tubes are grasped by closing the
fingers and holding with a specified closing force. The force is determined by monitoring the motor
current. Tube diameter is determined by monitoring the finger stroke.

79 mm

COVER

/

FINGERS

4X 10 TOTAL STROKE
PER FINGER

24 mm
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN
OPEN FINGERS

Bar Code Readers

Each specimen handler has an integrated bar code reader. The handler picks up a specimen from the
input rack and rotates it to permit reading of the bar code. The system scans the bar coded label on
each specimen tube for positive identification. The specimen ID (SID) is compared to a local database
(which is periodically updated from the Laboratory Information System (LIS)) for processing
instructions. Records of processed specimens are sent to the facility’s LIS network.

Motion Control Unit

The motion control unit (see Figure 2) features the Yaskawa MP2300 compact machine controller.
The MP2300 machine controller easily handles multiple tasks and can process large-capacity programs
at high speeds, and carry out complete synchronous control of multiple axes. Communication between
the PC and controller unit is accomplished using Modbus/TCP protocol over built-in Ethernet. For
additional information on the Motoman MP2300 controller, please refer to the Machine Controller
MP2300 User’s Manual that is included with your AutoSorter — III' documentation package.

page 16

MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

3.3.5

Operator Station

. . . ™ . .
The operator station is the main control for the AutoSorter — III' * unit as well as the interface to the
™
AutoSorter — III ™ software.

SERVOON EMERGENCY PROCESS PROCESS
STOP STOP RESUME

SROLLS

Figure 3 Operator Station Controls

PC

The AutoSorter — III"" computer is used to run the AutoSorter — III" software as well as additional
diagnostic and troubleshooting programs. The PC links the local Specimen ID (SID) database with the
Laboratory Information System (LIS) for processing instructions.

Servo ON

The green SERVO ON push button places the system in servo on ready mode allowing the controller
to begin the sorting process.

Emergency Stop (E-Stop)

Pressing the E-Stop push button stops all system motion, and the door interlock is released.

Process Stop

Pressing the red PROCESS STOP button stops equipment operation and interrupts the job until the
operator presses the green PROCESS RESUME button to resume operation. Servo motor power
remains ON. Operation resumes at the point in the program where the PROCESS STOP state was
initiated. System power remains on. The PROCESS STOP button performs the same function as the
PAUSE button located on the AutoSorter — III' software screen.

Process Resume

The green PROCESS RESUME button is used to clear the PROCESS STOP state and resume
operation. The Process Stop and Process Resume buttons are typically used to briefly interrupt

operation for minor system adjustments. The PROCESS RESUME button performs the same

function as the RESUME button located on the AutoSorter — III' software screen.

MUTOMAN page 17

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

3.5

Sort Deck

The AutoSorter — III"" sort deck holds the specimen trays, racks, centrifuge buckets and specimen
tubes during processing. Stainless steel construction enables ease of cleaning and decontamination.
Input and output drawers are configurable to permit use of most popular instrument racks, including
Siemens, Olympus, Hitachi/Roche, Sysmex and Motoman.

Input Drawers

The typical AutoSorter — III'"" unit has two input drawers capable of holding a variety of different
specimen racks. These drawers can be configured to hold new unsorted tubes, reject tubes or any
combination required. Each specimen rack is uniquely identified using bar code labels located on the
side of the rack. The specimen racks have a molded plastic insert designed to hold the sample upright
for automated handling. Control buttons located at the front of each drawer allow for loading of racks
with specimens, and removal of empty racks.

STAT Drawer

The STAT drawer is typically used for servicing high priority samples. The STAT drawer has two trays
capable of holding racks of 30 specimen tubes each. The racks have a molded plastic insert designed to
hold the sample upright for automated handling.

Output Drawers

The typical AutoSorter — III"" unit has five user-defined output drawers designed to accommodate a
variety of instrument specific racks of varying configurations. Output racks are arranged in drawers,
permitting the use of generic and/or instrument-specific racks as targets. Each rack is uniquely
identified using bar code labels located on the side of the rack. Racksites are also identified using bar
code labels on the bottom of the output drawer. The output racks may be changed as necessary to
facilitate specimen mix, conversion to use of a new instrument, etc. The output drawer may be
accessed at any time to allow a rack of specimens to be removed. Control buttons located at the front
of each drawer allow for loading of new racks, and removal of filled racks.

Handheld Bar Code Reader

AutoSorter — III"" uses a handheld bar code reader to scan each new drawer as it is loaded. Each tray
loaded into the system must have its own bar code label. When the tray is loaded, the operator scans
the tray bar code with the handheld bar code reader. This data is then loaded into the local database.

page 18

MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

3.6

3.6.1

Centrifuge

AutoSorter — ITI"" uses the Hettich Rotanta 46 RSC Robotic Centrifuge. The Hettich Rotanta 46
RSC Robotic Centrifuge is a refrigerated centrifuge with PC control and rotor positioning. The
centrifuge reaches a speed of 6,200 minimum, or a maximum of 6,446 RCF with a capacity of 4 x 250
ml, 24 x MTP, 4 DWP or comparable systems. The centrifuge is mounted to a dockable centrifuge
cart for ease of service and maintenance. Refer to the Hettich Operaror’s Manual for Rotanta 46 RSC
Robotic Centrifuge (P/N AB4817N), for detailed information.

SLIDING
HATCH

CONTROL
PANEL

CASTERS
CENTRIFUGE
CART

Figure 4 Centrifuge

Specimens requiring centrifugation are first loaded to one of the available centrifuge racks. The racks
are weighed, and loaded to maintain balance within the allowable range of the centrifuge. The
centrifuge racks are loaded until the centrifuge completes its cycle, at which time the centrifuge is
unloaded, and reloaded with racks of specimens awaiting centrifugation. Once the centrifuge has
completed it’s cycle, the racks of centrifuged tubes are unloaded, and each specimen is transferred to
decapping, or directly to its sort target if decapping is not required.

Centrifuge Rack

The centrifuge racks are used to load and unload sample tubes in and out of the centrifuge. Each
bucket can hold 18 sample tubes.

Figure 5 Sample Centrifuge Rack

MUTOMAN page 19

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

3.6.2

3.7

Balance Weights

The centrifuge has an imbalance tolerance of approximately 40 grams. To meet this balance
requirement, balance weights are used maintain equal bucket weights. A balance weight holder is
mounted on the sort deck and contains various weights (30-50 grams).

BALANCE
WEIGHTS

WEIGHT
HOLDER

Figure 6 Balance Weight Holder

Decapping Station

The decapping station uses a servo controlled, three position index plate, and servo-controlled
decapping head to remove specimen caps. The decapping station can remove both stopper and screw
type caps. The handler places a specimen tube into the index plate input position. The index plate
rotates the specimen tube under the decapping head where the cap is removed. The index plate then
rotates the specimen to the output position to be picked up by the handler. Removed caps are dropped
through a chute to the hazardous waste bin located beneath the sort deck. Specimen cross
contamination is minimized by isolating the decapping head and managing air flow using a HEPA
filcration system.

DECAPPING
UNIT

INPUT
POSITION

INDEX HOME
INDICATOR

POSITION

Figure 7 Decapping Station

page 20

MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.8

3.8.1

3.8.2

HEPA Filtering System

A HEPA filtering system is attached to the decapping unit to minimize cross contamination and
exposure to biohazards during the decapping process. HEPA filters are critical in the prevention of the
spread of airborne bacterial and viral organisms and, therefore, infection.

Decap Hazardous Waste Bin

Removed caps are collected in a hazardous waste bin located beneath the sort deck. Access to the waste
bin is achieved through the front door, located beneath the operator station. The waste bin is mounted
on a sliding drawer for easy access through the left front door. Sensors on the waste bin indicate when
the bin is full as well as if the bin has been removed.

Safety Features

The AutoSorter — III" system includes a total safety environment. When all standard safety
precautions are observed, the safety equipment helps to ensure safe operation of the work cell. The
ANSI/RIA R15.06-1999 Robot Safety Standard stipulates that the user is responsible for safeguarding.

Note: Users are responsible for determining whether the provided safeguards are adequate for laboratory
conditions. Users must also ensure that safeguards are maintained in working order.

Service Hood

WARNING!
Never operate the AutoSorter — Ill'"" with the service hood open.

The service hood provides protection from motion hazards. The service hood automatically locks when
servo power is ON. The system will not operate unless the door is closed and locked.

Emergency Stop (E-Stop)

In addition to the safety features described above, the AutoSorter — III"" has a strategically placed
E-Stop push button. This is an operator-actuated device that immediately stops all system motion and
software when activated. A software dialog appears and the red light on the light beacon lights
indicating an E-stop condition. The service hood is automatically unlocked once the system is stopped.

To resume operation after an E-Stop, proceed as follows:
1. Reset the activated E-Stop (1/4-turn clockwise turn). The light beacon changes to green.
2. Close the protective hood and ensure that it is properly latched.
3. DPress the Servo On button.
4

Press the Process Resume button to resume operation.

MUTOMAN page 21

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

3.8.3

Light Beacon Assembly

The AutoSorter — III"" Automated Specimen Processor features an advisory light beacon assembly.
The light beacon assembly is mounted on top of the AutoSorter — 1™ cabinet and is visible from a

considerable line-of-sight distance.

The light beacon assembly consists of a red lamp, an amber lamp, and a green lamp. Illumination of
these lamps provides laboratory personnel with a visual indication of both normal and abnormal

™ .
AutoSorter — III ™ operational status.

RED

GREEN

PATLITE
P |

LIGHT BEACON FUNCTIONS

LAMP STATUS INDICATION
Rep |STEADY ONf SYSTEM SHUTDOWN BY SAFETY
o E-STOP TRIGGER

AMBER NOTOUSED NOT USED
STEASY ONI' PROCESS RUNNING

GREEN
FLASHING | SYSTEM REQUIRES OPERATOR

:,C: ATTENTION

page 22

MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

3.9  AutoSorter — IlI"" Software

Training and day-to-day operation are well addressed with easy-to-use graphic user interfaces and
Windows - ® based operating system.

The AutoSorter — III"" Automated Specimen Processor uses an Oracle database to track and manage
all samples that are processed. ODBC or HL7 connectivity provides access to your LIS for specimen
processing instructions. Likewise, it allows pre- and post-clinical specimen processing status and
archive information to be reported back to these systems. Additionally the system records the target
rack bar code (if provided) and row/column location.

z Note: This tracking is very useful in providing archive consolidation of post-clinical specimens, as well as
maintaining traceability of specimens through the pre-clinical sequence.

3.9.1 Main Tab

The Main tab contains all the basic operation controls and settings.

b | o Dol | Mo |
START T - DECK
— — : CONFIG
STOP ST iﬁ'j’:%‘ﬁ:;, WLH','\_'H_” |9.;:aa
:%wfmfhamuqmlilmﬂxmuﬂ i Hacrved
PAUSE/ T sy b 1) g B Comvct B B Aol ot haacheng.
RESUME J AV 153817 o
gt
MAIN LOG |

SEA908 1535 17,008 | DRAWERT rebally octuped - Bartode R0
Ju| == == ‘m'r:nn Bt 1T G - Colaowe 1 kol o oupe - B MO
= Poll Drasssrs [ 1535 17073 | DRAWERSA el sotupesd .« basoads RDDGA
I i PG 15 31T 3 - SIUOWT NN iy oocupesd - bascods NOEN

T i
s EEESESEEE - RACK
TRAY/RACK ID 1 Ot 105 lpm'r:nn 1700 m:g.u::m.wlu.r LOG
I [ B SIS DR 1535 17003 | Ma athuvey in DRAWERE
o |
L -
Start

tubes according to the specified deck configuration.

. The Start button begins the operation cycle. AutoSorter — III' begins processing specimen

MOTOMAN page 23

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

Stop
ﬂ The Stop button ends the operation cycle. AutoSorter — III" stops processing specimen

tubes.

Pause/Resume

The Pause button pauses the operation cycle. Pressing the PAUSE button stops operation
4 SE and interrupts the job until the operator presses the RESUME button to resume operation.
Operation resumes at the point in the program where the PAUSE state was initiated.

Note: The software PAUSE and RESUME buttons perform the same function as the T}“}ardware
ﬁn PROCESS STOP and PROCESS RESUME buttons located on the AutoSorter — 11~ operator

station.
Tray/Rack ID

The Tray/Rack ID window records the identification number of the tray or rack as it is scanned into
the system. Tray/Rack identification numbers can also be manually entered, bypassing the handheld
bar code scanner.

Drawer ID

The Drawer ID window records the identification number of the drawer as it is scanned into the
system. Drawer identification numbers can also be manually entered, bypassing the handheld bar code
scanner.

Exit
The Exit button closes the AutoSorter — III application.
Deck Configuration

The Deck Configuration dropdown menu allows the operator to select the appropriate deck
configuration from a list of pre-programmed configurations. Each deck configuration file has been
programmed to reflect the variety of instrument specific racks and varying configurations.

Clear Log

The Clear Log button clears the main log window.

page 24 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1

3.9.2  Work Cell Tab
The Workeell tab contains real-time monitoring of the sort deck as well as limited control of servo
motor power, door locks, grippers, decapper index, and centrifuge. Monitoring of substation processes
can also be performed from the Work Cell tab.
& RuteSerter Ml EEE
[PRE ] [re—
. e, ook Gispess Corol S Cerinhuge W aruad Cortal
Unkcck Dol SO | MsonALiss Downd| ® B [Omed e sint e |
ET00, ' e Open Cesd Tk i gt | o e
Lok Do | ot DB o“-,u,..| Operl | @ @ Chosl . E Ll ) Corivfuge Irassts '| )
; - Dt et I} Cormeinys | LN
g
wom | Pwia | il |
B!
= Poll Crassers
i iLack i
- ]
iyt B
| L @ @ @ @ @ @
[ J
Fm:mlm T
3.9.21  Misc. Controls

The Misc. Controls area contains control buttons for servo motor
power, door locks, as well as the decapper and specimen handlers.

Unlock Door

The Unlock Door button unlocks the protective hood allowing
access to the sort deck. Servo motor power is removed from the
system.

Lock Door

Misc. Controls

Unlock Door Servos On Motion ALARM
o B
Lock Door | Servos Off | Clear &larm |
Decapper
ndes | Paka | Paki |

The Lock Door button locks the protective hood closing all access to the sort deck.

Servos On

The Servos On button applies the necessary servo motor power to manually manipulate the

AutoSorter — 111" components directly from the Work Cell tab.

Servos Off

™ .
The Servos Off button removes servo motor power from the AutoSorter — III " unit.

MOTOMAN

ay YASKAWA company

page 25



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

Motion Alarm

The Motion Alarm indicator light notifies the operator when there is a motion alarm. Additional
information regarding the alarm can typically be found in the system log located on the Main tab.

Clear Alarm
The Clear Alarm button is used to clear motion alarms.
Decapper Index

The Decapper Index button initiates a index sequence. The index plate rotates the input station into
the decapping unit. Any tube located in the decapper unit is rotated out to the output station.

Park A

The Park A button returns the A specimen handler to the Park position at the rear corner of the sort

deck.
Park B

The Park B button returns the B specimen handler to the Park position at the rear corner of the sort

deck.

3.9.2.2 Gripper Control/Status

The Gripper Control/Status area allows the user to monitor and Grpper ControlfStatus

control the status of each gripper. Grippers can be opened and Opens| ® @ Closen e

closed. Red and green indicators monitor the status in real-time. Open Closed Tube in Gripper
Open B Cloge B B

Open A J e © ®

The Open A button opens the gripper on Handler A.
Close A

The Close A button closes the gripper on Handler A.
Open B

The Open B button opens the gripper on Handler B.
Close B

The Close B button closes the gripper on Handler B.
Tube in Gripper

The Tube in Gripper indicators verify correct gripping of specimen tubes.

page 26 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
3.9.2.3 Centrifuge Manual Control
The Centrifuge Manual Control area manually controls the Centifuge Manual Control
centrifuge unit. The hatch can be opened and closed, spin cycle DpenHatch]  Star Spin | |
started and stopped, and errors monitored. | | ClearErmor |

Clear &l Centrifuge Inserts |

Open Hatch Clear Inserts IN Centifuge | Status
The Open Hatch button opens the centrifuge hatch. The

centrifuge hatch lid can only be opened when the rotor is at rest
and power is ON. The lid cannot be opened during power failure. An emergency release must be
executed by hand. Refer to vendor documentation for additional information.

DANGER!
A To avoid serious injury and or damage to the equipment:
- Never attempt to perform an emergency release with power ON. Disconnect centrifuge
from main power.
- Never open hatch lid while rotor is still in motion.
- Only use the plastic release pin provided for emergency release.
Refer to vendor documentation for additional safety precautions.

Close Hatch

The Close Hatch button closes the centrifuge hatch lid.
Start Spin

The Start Spin button initiates a centrifuge spin cycle.
Stop Spin

The Stop Spin button stops the centrifuge spin cycle.
Clear All Centrifuge Inserts

The Clear All Centrifuge Inserts button deletes all centrifuge data of those inserts in queue awaiting
centrifuge.

Clear Inserts IN Centrifuge

The Clear Inserts IN Centrifuge button deletes centrifuge data of those inserts currently loaded in the
centrifuge.

Index Rotor

The Index Rotor button rotates the centrifuge rotor. The specimen buckets are held in the two or four
designated programmable positions under the hatch, enabling easy loading and unloading of the
centrifuge buckets.

Clear Error
The Clear Error button is used to clear centrifuge errors from the system.
Status

The Status button displays the current centrifuge status.

MUTOMAN page 27

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

3.93 Maintenance Tab

. . . . . . ™
The Maintenance tab provides detailed monitoring and manual control of various AutoSorter — II1
substations including; monitoring and manual control of servo power, grippers, decapper and
centrifuge; homing of the specimen handlers, and monitoring of specimen drawers and basic system

operation.
LuteSertes il EloE
| Man | ok Coll Marierares |
iy Strv Lol Sishn it Cortral St L s
ST . @ Horn Reduet Sevoit i | Comi| @ & fosen| @ 2 e ~
o Hareler : mmn — | B e ng..ﬂ|:|":ﬁ n:‘dlhmll r.a-.r:...:g.u 5r5ri-|F€5£1_
Aotz h | g bioma [ncr :
B0 | o st Decagpm Docagecien
i Haows B Eavrr B 08 S -
Harms Harcds B | @ rmhm.; Senitn] oo "-:n-:-:-:-n-:-:- B
Sbontioma | § MomsComten || Semlin| g i i Ducas |
ServaD Ol DTwatT [0 O o
W bloma Naguet
™ nmh‘l‘:;-.: fode dog Erubls ‘mT S Pt b Pakcil |
LT | fventinand S reTE— '
i Petrvires Plogpusat it H e £ MOV ]
Rocheck Homrg | | 5 JoginPuges
- Jog e bt Harnikes B W00
S Aroog W ks
| IrL G grama PN Dyt g MPEH0 [yt g Eisppete Colleniny
20 [ R Soderemd [ Biwid B A Dingion
| FALgema | | fiooed fliution ! Prasend Laich /' Light & i Dingion
| 10 grama . 1 1 - . 1
4 YIS gramar * 2 P ] & Salety Cocuat
& 3 I e L ] 3 # Efs
Cortbuge Buhat Som . ® 4 i e LI L
b= Poll vt 8 Y] * 3 e . 3 Lach Boar |
rranhach T ® £ 95w L I
[ i 18 @ & T T e - 7 ||ru.wh|-m|
T T 3@ - 0 LI ] - ]
| 58 e
|
e Crfguaton T
3.93.1 Homing
Home position calibration is an operation in which the physical position - Hering
of the handler and absolute encoder position coincide. Although this Hom Horeler A| @ Hoamein s
operation is performed prior to system startup, handler crashes and other st o | @ Home Complete
.. . . . . . @ Home Error
deviations may require this operation to be performed again. The Homing
area allows the user to home each handler and decapper individually or as | Meme Resuect

Home Handler B | @ Home In Progress
® Home Complete

a group. Red and green indicator lights follow the process and report

. . Abort Home B @ H E
errors or completion of homing task. ome Ertor
Home Handler A @ Home Request

PR . Horne Decapper @& Home In Progress
The Home Handler A button initiates the homing sequence for Handler bbot Hoe p | @ Home Complte
& Home Eror
A.

Abort Home A _ Recheck Horing |

The Abort Handler A button stops the homing process.
Home Handler B

The Home Handler B button initiates the homing sequence for Handler B.

page 28 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

Abort Home B

The Abort Home B button stops the homing process.

Home Decapper

The Home Decapper button initiates the homing sequence for the decapper.
Abort Home D

The Abort Home D button stops the homing process.

Recheck Homing

The Recheck Homing button initiates the homing sequence for the entire AutoSorter — Il unit.
Both handlers and the decapper unit are homed.

3.9.3.2 Servo Control/Status

The Servo Control/Status area allows the user to manually control servo power - sewa Contial/status
to both handlers and the decapper. Red and green indicator lights monitor servo | _Seweatn | S
power to each handler and the decapper. _Sevoaot |
Servo A On servof On @ ServoB

. Servo B Off
The Servo A On button applies servo power to Handler A only.

Servo D On
@ Servo

Servo A Off Serva D OF

The Servo A Off button removes servo power from Handler A only.
Servo B On

The Servo B On button applies servo power to Handler B only.
Servo B Off

The Servo B Off button removes servo power from Handler B only.
Servo D On

The Servo D On button applies servo power to the decapper only.
Servo D Off

The Servo D Off button removes servo power from the decapper only.

3.9.3.3 Gripper Control/Status

The Gripper Control/Status area allows the user to monitor and control - igper Cortialstatus
the status of each gripper. Grippers can be opened and closed. Red and ~ Sené| ® @ Cosea| @ 4

. . . . . Open Closed Tube in Gripper
green indicators monitor the status in real-time. openB| @ @ Cos=B| @ b

Open A

The Open A button opens the gripper on Handler A.
Close A
The Close A button closes the gripper on Handler A.
Open B
The Open B button opens the gripper on Handler B.

MUTOMAN page 29

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

Close B
The Close B button closes the gripper on Handler B.
Tube in Gripper

The Tube in Gripper indicators verify correct gripping of specimen tubes.

3.9.34 Decapper

The Decapper area allows the user to manually activate various - becapper Deap/index

components of the decapper substation. DINDEX [.000000 —

DINDEX DLIFT |0.000000 —
DTwIST [-0.000229 u

The DINDEX window displays. Index/Decap

DLIFT

The DLIFT window displays.

DTWIST

The DTWIST window displays.
Decap/Index

The Decap/Index button initiates a full decap/index sequence. The decapping unit performs the decap
sequence and then the index plate rotates the specimen to the output target.

Index

The Index button rotates the input target into the decapping unit.
Decap

The Decap button initiates a decap sequence.

Index/Decap

The Index/Decap button initiates a full index/decap sequence. The index plate rotates the input target
into the decapping unit and the decapping unit performs a decap sequence.

3.9.35 Axis Jog

The Axis Jog area allows the user to manually jo s Jog

. J g J g Enable 8 Park & Park B
various components of the AutoSorter — III" " unit o P P

. . . . og Fornward Reques

including the specimen handlers, grippers, and B JogReverse Request abort Handier & MOVE
decapper. & JogIn Progess

) &% Jog Emor Ahort Handler B MOVE
Enable Axis

The Enable Axis dropdown menu allows the user to select which axis will be enabled.

page 30 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

3.9.3.6

Figure 8 Jog Axes

Jog Forward On

The Jog Forward On button moves the selected axis forward in the positive direction.
Jog Reverse On

The Jog Reverse On button moves the selected axis backwards in the negative direction.
Park A

The Park A button returns the A specimen handler to the Park position at the rear corner of the sort

deck.
Park B

The Park B button returns the B specimen handler to the Park position at the rear corner of the sort

deck.

Abort Handler A MOVE

The Abort Handler A MOVE button stops all A specimen handler motion.
Abort Handler B MOVE

The Abort Handler B MOVE button stops all B specimen handler motion.

Scale Analog Value

The Scale Analog Value area measures the weight, in grams, of each of four Scale Analog Value

centrifuge buckets. Centrifuge buckets must be weighed and loaded to maintain T[T 3B gams
balance within the allowable range of the centrifuge. 2 [ Bidgams
S [ TEogen
4 [ s

MUTOMAN page 31

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

3.9.3.7 Centrifuge Bucket Sensors

The Centrifuge Bucket Sensors indicate placement of the centrifuge buckets in up [T ey ——
to ten locations, depending on your system’s configuration. e

e 7@

30 8@

1@ @

5@ 0@

3.9.3.8 MP2300 Drawer Input

The MP2300 Drawer Input area monitors drawer conditions for up to eight input | MP2300 brawer Input
Drawer / Access/ Tray

. ; :
drawers, depending on your system’s configuration. Drawer closed, tray present, o e e

and access button activation are all monitored from this location.

e 1 51 e
® 2 O 2 @
@ 3 & 3 @
® 4 T 4 @
@ 5 @ 5 @
® 5 T 5 @
@ 7 o 7 @
® & O o5 @
3.9.3.9 MP2300 Drawer Output
The MP2300 Drawer Output area monitors drawer conditions for up to eight MP2300 Drawer Output
output drawers, depending on your system’s configuration. Solenoid latch, and sepnad ¢ AET;;:
access light activation are all monitored from this location. -1 =
s : @
s 3 @
e 4 ©
& 5 o
s : ©
s 7 =
e o ©
3.9.3.10 Gripper Collision
The Gripper Collision area monitors gripper collision for both the A and B specimen Gripper Calisian
handlers. @ A Detection
@ B Detection
3.9.3.11 Safety Circuit
The Safety Circuit area monitors safety circuit conditions including E-Stop and Door - Safety Cireut
Latch. The access door can be latched or unlatched from this location using the Latch ; Esm"z
oor
Door and Unlatch Door buttons.
Latch Door

page 32 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

3.9.3.12

3.9.3.13

3.9.3.14

Operator Control

The Operator Control area monitors Start, Stop, and Pause conditions as well as light E——

beacon operator status. ® Pause Button
@ Start Button
@ Stop Button
®  Amber Light
@ Green Light
@ FedLight
Waste Bin
The Waste Bin area monitors the condition of the waste bin including bin presence, Waste Bin
@  Access Button
full, and access. .
@  Ein Fresent
@ EinFul
Motion ALARM
The motion alarm indicator light monitors the system for motion alarm B EaR ALARM
I otion AL&R M

occurrences.

SYSTEM RESET
CLEAR ALARM

The CLEAR ALARM buttons clears minor motion alarms such as gripper collisions. Press the CLEAR
ALARM button after the alarm condition has been cleared.

SYSTEM RESET

The SYSTEM RESET buttons clears major motion alarms. The SYSTEM RESET is equivalent to
cycling power OFF and ON.

Note: The system must be rehomed following a system reset.

MUTOMAN page 33

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

™ . .
3.10 AutoSorter — Il ~ Specifications
Table 2 Technical Specifications

General Characteristics

Sorting Throughput 600 tubes per hour (max)

Sample Tube Types Processed Most standard collection tubes: BD, Sarstedt, Greiner, Terumo
Acceptsmost 3, 5, 7 or 10ml tubesAble to handle sample tubes with:
- Hemogard
- Rubber stopper
- Screw cap type closure

Sample Identification Laser bar code reader
Positive ID viabar code; ableto handle all standard bar code formats
including:
- Interleaved Pharmacode 2 of 5
- Codabar (NW 7) EAN 128
- Code 39 UPC
- Code 128
- Code 93
- ISBT Code 128 EAN

Sample Bar Code Orientation Automatically orients bar code labels to correct position in
analyser racks

Standard Input 2 input drawers - 150 tubes each
1 STAT drawer - two trays, 30 tubes each
up to 17 mm in diameter

Output Area 5 output sorting drawers capable of holding up to 1,080 samples
depending on configuration of user defined trays

“Error” Sorting User defined: can sort out “exception tubes’ due to no bar code read,
no test order download, etc.

Automated Archive Preparation Transfers tube to any sorting location;
records and transfers an archive rack number and
location (XY) information

Decapping

Sample Tube Closures BD Vacutainer™ and Hemoguard™, Sarstedt Monovette™ and
screw top closures

Automated Decapping User defined: Selective on atube-by-tube basis

Data Processor

Graphic User Interface Windows® XP icon driven user interface

Program Storage > 20 GB (hard drive); CD-ROM drive

page 34 MOTOMAN

2y YASKAWA company




AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

Table 2 Technical Specifications

Database Data containing sample ID with XY plot in tray transferred to LIS
Software Windows® X P-based software
Oracle Database

Graphic User Interface

Electrical Requirements

Electrical Consumption

approx. 10.8 kVA

Current 10 Amps @ 208 VAC Max
Circuit Dedicated and noise free
Voltage 208/230 VAC, 3 phase
Frequency 50/60 Hz [+/-1%]

Ground Requirements

Resistance, 100 Ohms

Environmental Requirements

Ambient Temperature

15~30° C, 60-85° F

Ambient Humidity 10 ~ 90% relative humidity, no condensation
Dimensions

Width 2,308 mm (91in.)

Depth 1,250 mm (49in.)

Height 2,051 mm (81in.)

Weight 500 Kg (1,000 Ibs.)

Approximate Weight, SD

950 Kg (2,100 Ibs))

Approximate Shipping Weight, SD

1,140 Kg (2,500 |bs)

Approximate Weight, SDC

1,142 Kg (2,520 Ibs.)

Approximate Shipping Weight,
SDC

1,360 Kg (3,000 Ibs))

Space Requirements

Floor Space

38mx2.75m
(12.5ft. x 9.0ft.)

MOTOMAN

ay YASKAWA company

page 35



Operator's Manual
Chapter 3 Equipment Description

Notes

page 36 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

4.1

> B

Chapter 4
Installation

Overview

The AutoSorter — III"" Automated Specimen Processor is a fully integrated pre- and post-analytical
sample—processinq%l system providing hands-free sample handling, processing and preparation. The
AutoSorter — III " is intended for installation by trained Motoman personnel. Therefore, this manual
does not provide all of the information necessary for installation of the AutoSorter — III"". Rather, it
provides instructions for all of the procedures which can be performed by the user. Installation
instructions for the various accessories available for AutoSorter — III' are provided in the respective
vendor manuals.

CAUTION!
The AutoSorter-lll system should be installed by qualified personnel who are familiar with
the installation and set-up of complex laboratory equipment.

CAUTION!

Be sure to handle all system components with care. While the AutoSorter-1ll system is not
extremely fragile, it is a sophisticated robotic system that can be damaged by rough
handling.

Installation of the AutoSorter — III" should be performed by personnel who are familiar with this
Motoman product. Follow established safety procedures at all times throughout the installation
process. Failure to use safe work practices can result in damage to the equipment and injury to the
workers. Always comply with established safety procedures throughout the installation process (refer to

Chapter 2).

Follow all requirements found in UL standards, UL 61010-1, Safety Requirements for Electrical
Equipment for Measurement, Control and Laboratory Use.

MUTOMAN page 37

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 4 Installation

4.2 System Requirements

All system components and most hardware items required for installation of the AutoSorter — III'
system are included with your shipment. The customer may be required to supply some items, such as
hand tools and special anchor bolts. This chapter will assist you in identifying the items required to
prepare your laboratory.

4.2.1 Electrical Requirements

DANGER!

A Local electrical service connection to the AutoSorter — III"" system must be performed by a
gualified, licensed electrician. Electrical and grounding connections must comply with the
National Electrical Code (NEC), as well as all state and local electrical codes.

Table 3 Electrical Requirements

Electrical Consumption approx. 10.8 kVA

Current 10 Amps

Circuit Dedicated and noise free
Voltage 208/230 VAC, 3 phase
Frequency 50/60 Hz [+/-1%)]

Ground Requirements Resistance, less than 100 Ohms

AutoSorter — III'" should be connected directly to a power source known to be free of erratic power
loads, spikes, and electromagnetic interference. Power lines reserved for instrument use should have
adequate reserve capacity. Normal loading should not exceed 50% of nominal capacity to allow for
start up loads and the addition of new instruments.

4.2.2 Weight and Space Requirements

The AutoSorter — III" (and accessories) must be installed on a flat surface capable of supporting 3000
Ibs (or approximately 1361 kg). The surface must be level and stable. Allow an additional 1.2 - 1.5 m
(4 to 5 ft.) on all sides of the system to provide the clearance needed for installation and servicing.

page 38 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
p————— 2308 mm
[ [ Fﬂ
-
1443 mm
— 1250 mm ——+
5 5
| R v
2617 mm Hi E
eoee - 7
o o o o o o - - 2051
HEEEREEEEEN "
— | |
)
I T &

Figure 9 General System Dimensions

43  Unpacking the AutoSorter — Il

System components are attached to wooden shipping skids and/or wooden blocks at the factory, prior
to shipment to the customer. The customer is responsible for removing the shipping skids and/or
blocks and inspecting the components for shipping damage.

Z Note: If you notice any equipment damage, notify your shipping contractor as soon as possible.

In general, your Motoman personnel will unpack the AutoSorter — 1™ for initial installation.
However, if you should need to unpack the system before the installation appointment, use the
following procedure.

DANGER!

A Forklift truck operation should be performed only by licensed personnel. Never place any
part of your body under a suspended load or move a suspended load over any part of
another person’s body. Careless handling may result in severe personal injury or death.
Unpack the AutoSorter — ™ from the shipping container as follows:

1. Unbolt the AutoSorter — III"" unit from the shipping pallet.

2. Discard or recycle the shipping skids and other shipping materials.

MUTOMAN page 39

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 4 Installation

WARNING!
A The AutoSorter — Il unit weighs approximately 1300 kg (2870 Ibs). Ensure that your lifting
device is rated to safely handle this load.

3. Using a forklift or overhead crane, lift the AutoSorter — III"" unit from the shipping
skid.

44  Installing the AutoSorter — Il Unit

WARNING!
A The AutoSorter — Il unit weighs approximately 1300 kg (2870 Ibs). Use caution when
moving the AutoSorter — Il unit on inclines to avoid damage to the equipment or injury to

personnel.

AutoSorter-III has been designed to accommodate most building access points such as elevators,
hallways, and doorways, making installation extremely flexible. However, some disassembly may be
required to access locations with less than 36 inches of clearance. Integrated castors allow easy
movement of the AutoSorter — III" unit by two to three people.

The AutoSorter-III unit should be firmly fixed to the floor or foundation rigid enough to support the
unit. The surface of the floor should be level and even. Integrated levelling pads are used to raise the
unit off the casters and to provide proper level.

1. Raise the leveling screws high enough to provide adequate clearance for the integrated

castors.
INTEGRATED LEVELING
CASTER SCREWS

2. Using the integrated castors, move the AutoSorter-III unit into position. Allow an
additional 1.2 - 1.5 m (4 to 5 ft) on all sides of the system to provide the clearance needed for

installation and servicing.

page 40 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

44.1

3. Lower the leveling screws and raise the unit off the integrated casters to provide adequate
clearance for the centrifuge.

Installing the Centrifuge (Option)

The centrifuge is shipped attached to the integrated centrifuge cart and separate from the main
AutoSorter — III'" unit. It is attached to a wooden shipping skid and/or wooden blocks at the factory,
prior to shipment to the customer. The customer is responsible for removing the shipping skids and/or
blocks and inspecting the components for any shipping damage. The centrifuge power and
communication cables remain routed within the main AutoSorter — III"" unit during shipping,

Note: If you notice any equipment damage, notify your shipping contractor as soon as possible.

In general, Motoman personnel will install the centrifuge along with the rest of your
AutoSorter — III" unit. However, if you are installing the centrifuge, use the following procedures.

WARNING!
The centrifuge unit weighs approximately 230 kg (510 Ibs). Use caution when moving the
centrifuge to avoid damage to the equipment or injury to personnel.

1. Unbolt the centrifuge unit from the shipping pallet.
2. Discard or recycle the shipping skids and other shipping materials.

CAUTION!
Do not lift the centrifuge by the front panel!

3. Using at least four people, hold the centrifuge on both sides and lift the unit from the
shipping skid.
4. Locate the centrifuge power and communication cables.

Route the power and communication cables to the back of the centrifuge.

Z Note: The AutoSorter unit must be raised off it’s integrated casters before the centrifuge can be installed.

6. Using the integrated castors on the centrifuge cart, roll the centrifuge into place between
the controller unit and side cabinet.

MOTOMAN page 41

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual

Chapter 4 Installation

COMMUNICATION
CABLE

POWER
CABLE

Figure 10 Installing the Centrifuge

7.

Bolt the centrifuge cart loosely to the AutoSorter — III" frame using the integrated
bolts. Do not tighten until after the unit has been properly leveled.

4.4.2 Leveling and Anchoring the AutoSorter-1ll Unit

With the centrifuge in place, the unit must be properly leveled and anchored as required for your
installation. Contact your laboratory safety officer and refer to the guidelines in Section 2 for
information regarding your specific installation.

1.
2.

N s W

Place a spirit-level on the center rear of the sort deck.

Adjust the left to right level using the leveling screws on either end of the back of the
unit.

Place a spirit-level on left side of the sort deck (point A).

Adjust the front to back level using the leveling screw on the front left corner.
Place a spirit-level on right side of the sort deck (point B).

Adjust the front to back level using the leveling screw on the front right corner.

With the unit level, lower the four support screws, located in the middle of the unit,
until they touch the ground and then turn an additional half turn.

page 42

MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

INTEGRATED
CASTER (X4) LEVELING
SCREWS (X4)

INSIDE SUPPORT
SCREWS (X4)

Figure 11 Leveling the Unit

Anchor the unit to the floor as required for your installation.

9. Tighten the anchor adjustment screws.

10. Tighten centrifuge mounting bolts securely to the AutoSorter — III" frame.

ANCHOR ANCHOR
ADJUSTMENT BOLT
SCREWS

Figure 12 Anchoring the Unit

MOTOMAN page 43

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 4 Installation

4.5 Installing the Computer

The computer is shipped in it’s original packaging. The computer power and communication cables
remain routed within the AutoSorter — III"" unit during shipping.

1. Unpack the computer from it’s shipping box.

2. Discard or recycle the shipping box and other packing materials.

3. Open the PC cabinet located on the top left side of the AutoSorter — 1™ unic.
4

Remove any packing material from the PC cabinet and place the computer in the PC
cabinet.

COMPUTER
CABLES

Figure 13 Computer Installation

5.  Mount the monitor to the front of the cabinet (as required) using hardware provided.
Place the keyboard on the keyboard tray in front of the operator station.

Make all necessary power and communication cable connections according to vendor
documentation provided.

8. Close the PC cabinet.

page 44 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

4.6

>

Connecting to Local Electrical Service

DANGER!

Local electrical service connection to the AutoSorter — Il system must be performed by a
gualified, licensed electrician. Electrical and grounding connections must comply with the
National Electrical Code (NEC), as well as all state and local electrical codes.

Note: AutoSorter — 111" is configured for 3-phase 208/230V AC primary power. For additional information, refer
to the electrical drawings and schematics that are included with your equipment documentation package.

After all system components have been properly installed and interconnected, connect local electrical
. ™
service to the AutoSorter — IIT" .

The power line should connect directly to a power source known to be clear of erratic power loads,
spikes, and electromagnetic interference. Power lines reserved for instrument use should have adequate
reserve capacity. Normal loading should not exceed 50% of nominal capacity to allow for start up
loads and the addition of new instruments.

1. Install 3-phase power wiring to the power block located behind the controller unit.

2. Terminate the ground wire to the ground block.

GROUND

CONNECT INCOMMING
3-PHASE POWER HERE

Figure 14 Power Wiring

MOTOMAN page 45

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual

Chapter 4

Installation

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Safety/Operation Check

Before installing the personality racks for your application, take a few minutes to perform a
safety/operation check:

1. Ensure that all shipping material has been removed from the system.
2. Check that the work cell door hatch is closed and latched.

3. Check that all cable connections are tight.
4

Ensure that the centrifuge is installed correctly. Refer to centrifuge manual included in
your documentation package.

5. Verify that incoming line power matches the input power specified on the sticker on the
front of the unit.

Your AutoSorter — III" is now ready for power-up. The system should be operated only by personnel
who are familiar with the operation of this system and laboratory safety requirements. Turn the main
power ON, and continue the safety/operation check.

6. Check operation of the E-Stop push button.
7. Check operation of Process Stop and Process Resume buttons.
8. Check Door/Hatch Interlock.

Installation of Personality Racks and Fixtures

Your AutoSorter — III"" system is now ready for the installation of personality racks and fixtures for
your application. Installation of personality racks and fixtures should be performed by personnel who
are familiar with the operation of this system. Personality racks and fixtures are supplied by the
customer.

Configuring Your AutoSorter — ™ Software

The AutoSorter — III" software is used to control the AutoSorter — III' workstation (and its devices)
from the operator station computer. During the configuration process, you can specify the tools,
labware, and devices for your system as well as enable communication between the integrated Oracle
database and the Laboratory Information System (LIS).

Homing/Alignment

Proper alignment is critical to the performance of AutoSorter — III" . Home position calibration is an
operation in which the physical position of the handler and absolute encoder position coincide.
Although this operation is performed at system startup, handler crashes and other deviations may
require this operation to be performed again. The Homing area in the Maintenance tab allows the user
to home each handler and decapper individually or as a group. Red and green indicator lights follow
the process and report errors or completion of homing task.

page 46

MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

5.1

Chapter 5
Operation

Overview

The Motoman AutoSorter — I is a fully integrated pre- and post-analytical sample-processing
system providing hands-free sample handling, processing and preparation. Two specimen handlers sort
specimen tubes from the operator loaded infeed drawers to personality racks for various analytical
equipment. Centrifuging and decapping processes are performed as specified for each individual
specimen.

Incoming specimens are prepared for processing simply by loading them into an input rack (in random
order). The input rack is in turn loaded into an input drawer. The system is started from the PC at the
operator station. Once the correct deck configuration program is selected, the operator starts the
system from the PC. The handler picks up a specimen from the input rack and rotates it to permit
reading of the bar code. The specimen ID (SID) is compared to a local database (which is periodically
updated from the LIS) for processing instructions. The processing instructions direct the specimen
processing sequence, which may include any combination of centrifugation, decapping and/or sorting
to target racks.

Operator duties include:
* Loading specimen trays/racks into the input drawers
* Unloading empty trays/racks from the input drawers
* Unloading populated archive trays from the output drawers
*  Removing test tubes that have been rejected due to no-read/no-database bar code scan.

*  Emptying removed caps collected in the hazardous waste bin

MOTOMAN page 47

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 5 Operation

5.2 Programming

The operation of this system is programming dependent. The following operating instructions are
based on one possible configuration of this system. Your system configuration and job structure may
differ slightly from that presented here; however, basic operation will be the same.

Any changes made to your system configuration and/or job structure will alter the operation of this
equipment. Modifications should only be performed by personnel who have received operator training
from Motoman, and who are familiar with the operation of this Motoman system. If you have
questions concerning the configuration of your system, please contact Motoman Customer Support
(refer to Section 1.4).

5.3 Daily Operation

The procedures below represent the typical operating sequence from power up to shutdown. Your
basic operating procedures may vary, depending on your situation.

* Perform start-up procedures (refer to Section 5.3.1).
* Perform operation cycle (refer to Section 5.2.4).

* Perform system shutdown (refer to Section)

5.3.1  Start the System

Procedure —

1. Set MAIN POWER switch on the controller unit to ON.

Main power supply switch

74

Figure 15 Turning ON Main Power

page 48 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

CAUTION!

A Read and understand the vendor supplied centrifuge instructions shipped with your system
before initial operation. Only personnel who have read and understood the centrifuge
operating instructions should be allowed to operate the device.

2. Set POWER switch on centrifuge to ON; centrifuge pilot light turns on.
3. Set power on both PC and monitor to ON.

4. Start AutoSorter — III"" software from the PC Start Menu or Desktop icon. A dialog box
appears requesting the sort deck be cleared for operation.

|§ When syshems i cear o o iperahon, Closs Droee, Prs SERVE O, then O

[

Make sure the sort deck is clear for safe operation.
Make sure the grippers are not holding a specimen.
Make sure the enclosure door is closed and latched.

Make sure E-Stop button on the Operator Station is released.

Y N oW

Place system in ready mode by pressing the SERVO ON button on the Operator
Station.

10. Click [OK]. AutoSorter — ITI automatically begins the homing/alignment process.

MOTOMAN page 49

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 5 Operation

5.3.2

A
A

5321

5.3.2.2

Perform Operation Cycle

DANGER!

Before operating AutoSorter — Ill™", verify correct operation of the system E-Stop button.
Check that the green light beacon goes out and the red light comes on when the emergency
stop button is pressed. Injury or damage to machinery may result if the system cannot be
stopped in case of an emergency.

WARNING!

Before operating AutoSorter — m", verify correct deck configuration selection from
dropdown menu. Operating AutoSorter — ™ with the incorrect deck configuration will
cause damage to system components as well as specimen samples.

Loading the Infeed Drawer(s)

1. Select the correct deck configuration from the dropdown menu for your application.

2. Prepare incoming specimens for processing simply by loading them into an input rack
(in random order).

3. Scan the bar code on the input spec1men rack using the handheld bar code scanner. The
specimen rack number appears in the Tray/Rack ID window of the AutoSorter — III""
software.

4. Scan the bar code on an empty input draweTr The input drawer number appears in the
Drawer ID window of the AutoSorter — III" " software.

5. Insert the specimen rack into the input drawer and press the lockdown button. The rack
and drawer are securely locked in place.

Note: It is important that the specimen racks are inserted properly with the bar codes facing out so the bar code
reader can log the specimen rack in the data base. If the rack is not oriented properly it will not be recognized by the
system.

Loading the Outfeed Drawer(s)

1. Scan the bar code on the output personality rack using the handheld bar code scanner.
The output personahty rack number appears in the Tray/Rack ID window of the
AutoSorter — 11" software.

WARNING!

Depending on your configuration, there may be several different personality racks loaded
into a single drawer. Be sure to correctly load and scan both the personality racks and
racksite bar codes according to your deck configuration to avoid damage to equipment.

2. Scan the bar code on the correct output drawer The output drawer number appears in
the Drawer ID window of the AutoSorter — III " software.
3. Insert the personality rack into the output drawer.

Load all personality racks correctly into output drawer according to deck configuration
and press the lockdown button. The racks and drawer are now securely locked in place.

5. Press the START button on the PC screen. AutoSorter — III" begins processing the
tubes.

page 50

MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

5.3.2.3

Note: If AutoSorter — I11™" does not start, ensure that the racks are properly oriented and that they are fully
seated.

Automated Operation —

1. Each specimen tube bar code is scanned to determine sort location as well as additional
process requirements such as centrifuging and decapping.

Note: If the specimen tube bar code is missing, invalid, or cannot be read, AutoSorter — m" deposits the sample into
the designated reject drawer.

2. If the specimen requires centrifuging, it is placed into a centrifuge rack and waits for
additional specimens requiring centrifuging.
a. The centrifuge racks are weighed, and loaded to maintain balance within the allowable
range of the centrifuge. Balance weights are used to offset balance of centrifuge baskets.

3. If the specimen requires decapping, it is placed in the input station of the decapper.

a. The specimen is rotated into the decapping unit where the tube is decapped and the cap
discarded into the biohazard waste bin.

b. The specimen is moved to the output station to be removed by the specimen handler.

4. After all substation processes are complete, the specimen handler places the specimen
tube into the specified output rack for the required analytical equipment.

5. The local database is updated with archive tray ID, sample tray location, and sample ID.
Data is uploaded to the host laboratory LIS as designated.

6. When the personality rack is filled, the output drawer light blinks and the light beacon

flashes green, indicating operator attention is required.

7. The personality rack can be removed from the drawer and is ready for further processing
according to your laboratory procedures.

Removing a Full Reject Rack

When a Reject rack is filled, the light beacon flashes green indicating operator attention is required.
The system displays a dialog box of how to handle the reject rack. The operator must replace the full
rack with an empty one. Do not click on Stop or the program will not register the rack change. To
replace a full reject rack, proceed as follows:

1. Click the Stop o%}’ause button on the PC screen, or press the PROCESS STOP button.
AutoSorter — III " stops processing the tubes and the specimen handlers return to the
Park position.

2. Press the drawer lock button to unlock the drawer.

Remove the full reject rack and replace with an empty rack, scanning both the reject rack
as well as the racksite as required.

4. Reset any E-Stop conditions and press the Process Resume or Start button if Stop button
™ . .
was pressed. AutoSorter — III" resumes processing of specimens tubes.

MUTOMAN page 51

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 5 Operation

5.3.3 Shut Down the System
Procedure —
1. Click on the Stop button on the PC screen. AutoSorter — I stops processing the
tubes. The specimen handlers return to the Home position.
2. Press the E-Stop button.
3. Click on the Exit button to close the AutoSorter-III application.
4. Shut down the PC.
5. Set POWER switch on centrifuge to OFF; centrifuge pilot light turns off.
6. Set MAIN POWER switch on the controller unit to OFFE.
Main power supply switch
Figure 16 Turning OFF Main Power
AutoSorter — III" is now shut down.
5.4 System Recovery
When a system error or alarm occurs, you must clear the error or alarm to return the system to normal
operation. The paragraphs below describe the different types of alarms and errors you may encounter
and how to remedy them when you do. AutoSorter — III" ™ uses on-screen dialog boxes to guide the
user through most error and alarm recovery.
54.1  Controller Alarms
Controller alarms typically cause the system to stop and require operator intervention to recover.
Depending on the error, the operator may need to reset the system, recalibrate home position, or cycle
™ . .
power. AutoSorter — III' " onscreen dialog boxes guide the user through these controller errors.
page 52 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

54.2 Hardware Alarms and Errors

Hardware alarms and errors are typically caused by physical conditions of the unit including:
*  Collision of handler or gripper

*  Drawer improperly closed
* Protective hood not properly closed and latched
*  Waste bin improperly seated or full
To clear a hardware alarm or error:
1. Correct the condition that caused the alarm or error.
2. Press the Clear Alarm button on the Work Cell or Maintenance tab.
3. Press SERVO ON button on the Operator Station.

4. Press the Start or Resume button on the computer screen.

54.2.1 E-Stop Condition
An E-Stop can occur under any of the following conditions —
*  Pressing the E-Stop push button on the Operator Station
*  Opening the access door
Procedure —
1. Correct the condition that caused the E-Stop.
2. Clear an E-Stop condition by performing any of the following actions that apply —
* Release the E-Stop push button.
*  Close the AutoSorter — III' access door.
3. Press SERVO ON button on the Operator Station.

4. 4. Press the Start or Resume button on the computer screen.

™ . . .
The AutoSorter — III ™ cell is now ready to continue operation.

MUTOMAN page 53

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 5 Operation

5.4.3  Gripper Collision Override
™ . . . . .
AutoSorter — III " includes two Motoman specimen handlers with servo grippers that incorporate a
shock sensor assembly. The shock sensor assembly protects the servo gripper from damage in the event
of a collision (crash) involving the gripper and a component or part within the work cell. A slight
deflection of the gripper activates a SHOCK SENSOR signal that triggers an error message and stops
motion. To clear the error message, you must move the specimen handler clear of the impact.
Procedure —
1. Upon gripper collision or other motion error, the system stops and the following dialog
appears:
Error Detected... @
Ervor Massage
Maokion error detected in handler & while sorting. Please clear the error and continus
sorting.,
IF the handler was in the process of placing a tube, pleass manually placs i in the
destination,
Conthert OO0
The: message source hander ks &
Manusly Raice Handiers Mokion Alarm
L
Raise Handler & | Motion ALARM R G
Reaisa Handier B | Home Handers
Home Hander & | - Home Hander & |
Open & Gr'p| Open B Grip |
® e o Cannot continue seeting untl meticn sliem
s cleared,
@ comd o
we| ol [
@ Tube in Gripper @ Shop Sorthvg and e
E-top must be engaged to open the door and enter the sorber,
2. Visually inspect the system to determine the cause of the error. Is it safe to move the
handler using the Manually Raise Handlers control buttons in the Error Detect dialog?
Is cleanup required?
3. Ifitis safe to move the handler without causing further damage to the specimens or
equipment, use the Manually Raise Handlers control buttons in the Error Detect dialog
to move the handler away from the impact site. Skip to step 5.
4. If you determine that it is unsafe to move the handler without further intervention, you
will need to remove motor power before entering the unit.
a.  Press the E-Stop button to remove motor power and unlock the door.
b. Open the unit door to access sort deck.
page 54 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

WARNING!

A Do not force the handler axes or gripper. Apply smooth, even force to move the axes or
gripper fingers. While the handler and grippers are not extremely fragile, they can be
damaged by rough handling.

c.  Manually correct the collision or cause of motion error. Physically move the handler and
gripper as required to correct the collision or cause of motion error.

é Note: A small pen or plastic rod can be used to manually open the gripper fingers.

d. Close and latch the door.
e. Reset the E-Stop button. Motor power returns.

5. From the Error Detect dialog, clear the alarm condition using Clear Alarm button.
™ ., . .
AutoSorter — III' " is now ready to continue operation.

6. Visually inspect the system to determine if it is safe to continue sorting or if further
maintenance or cleanup is required.

7. Press the Continue Sorting button on the Error Detect dialog to continue operation or
press the Stop Sorting and Idle button to pause the system for further maintenance.

54.4 Software Alarms and Errors

Software alarms and errors are typically resolved by following the onscreen dialog boxes that guide the
user through these alarms and errors.

MUTOMAN page 55

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 5 Operation

Notes

page 56 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

Chapter 6
Maintenance/Troubleshooting

. ™ .
Maintenance of the AutoSorter — III"~ system and components must be performed by authorized
Y y
.. . ™
personnel who are familiar with the AutoSorter — III"~ system. Be sure to read and understand the
documentation for a particular component before doing actual repair maintenance or preventive
maintenance on that component. Be sure that you understand the maintenance procedures, have the
proper tools at hand, and comply with safety precautions given in Chapter 2.

Maintenance intervals given in this chapter are recommendations only. Adjust the frequency and level
of repair maintenance and preventive maintenance to suit your specific equipment schedules and
laboratory environment.

For periodic maintenance procedures and schedules for the individual components of your

™ . .. .
AutoSorter — III ™ system, refer to the documentation package that is included with your system (refer
to Section 1.3).

It is your responsibility to decontaminate components of AutoSorter — 1™ before requesting
service by a Motoman Field Service Representative or returning parts to Motoman for repair.
Motoman will NOT accept any items which have not been decontaminated where it is
appropriate to do so. If any parts are returned, they must be enclosed in a sealed plastic bag
stating that the contents are safe to handle and are not contaminated.

™ . . .
The AutoSorter — III" ™ system should not require extensive regular maintenance, other than
making operational choices, and emptying the biohazard waste bin.

For users requiring more detailed troubleshooting and maintenance procedures, RobotPro
™ . .

software for AutoSorter — III" is available. Contact Motoman customer support for more

information.

MUTOMAN page 57

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 6 Maintenance/Troubleshooting

Table 4 Periodic and Preventive Maintenance

Frequency Component Procedure
Daily Sensors Wipe down with alcohol pad to prevent
(or on condition) misreading of tubes and racks.

Cooling fansin controller unit Verify proper operation.

Safety door latch Verify proper operation

Working area, sort deck, and Clean the work area of dust and/or spatter.

handlers Check system components for damage.
Monthly Servo Grippers Check finger pads for wear and replace as
(or on condition) needed.

Sort Deck Clean sort deck of dust and/or spatter. Check

system components for damage.

System Mounting Bolts Tighten loose bolts. Replace as necessary.

HEPA filter Clean or replace

Centrifuge Rotor Clean and grease according to vendor

documentation.

MP2300 Battery Check BAT indicator on the MP2300 Module.
If lit, replace the battery with areplacement
(ZZK000064) within two weeks (see Section
6.5.2).

Annually Encoder Backup Battery Replace the encoder backup battery according
(or on condition) to battery alarm.

Belts Visually inspect for proper tension and
excessive wear.

6.1 Replacing Gripper Fingers

If damage occurs to a gripper finger it should be replaced. Contact Motoman customer service.

6.2 Cleaning

Once a month (or more often, as required) you should thoroughly clean the work surface. Contact
your laboratory safety officer and refer to the guidelines in the Section 2 titled "Chemical and
Biological Safety” if you will be cleaning spill trays that may have been exposed to hazardous solutions.

page 58 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.5.1

Cleaning Sensors

AutoSorter — III"" relies on a series of optical sensors and bar code readers to accurately track racks and
specimens as they are processed through the system. On a daily maintenance interval, these sensors and
bar code readers should be wiped down with an alcohol pad to prevent or minimize misreading of the
tubes and racks.

Cleaning Centrifuge

Regular cleaning and decontamination of the centrifuge prevents specimen contamination as well as
. . . . ™ .

part corrosion. Refer to the vendor documentation shipped with your AutoSorter — III' ™ unit for

specific maintenance instructions and scheduling.

Emptying the Biohazard Waste Bin

As the decap process occurs, caps are discarded through a chute into a biohazard waste bin. When full
the biohazard bag should be removed, disposed of properly, and replaced with a new one.

Recovery from a Crash

Occasionally a specimen handler may place a tube incorrectly. The result may be enough to engage a
sensor that stops handler motion and shuts off motor power. When that occurs, the Maintenance Tab
can be used to recover.

Battery Replacement

Battery packs are located throughout the system. Each servo motor contains a backup battery for
encoder absolute data. The MP2300 controller unit contains a battery pack as well, for backup of all
programs and system data.

CAUTION!
Be sure to replace the batteries with the power turned ON. Replacing the batteries with the
power turned OFF will result in the loss of all programs and data stored in memory.

Servo Motor Battery

Each servo motor has a replaceable battery. This battery is used to back up encoder absolute data, and
prevent encoder data from being lost when power is interrupted (e.g., when power is turned OFF).

Battery life for accumulated power interruptions is one year. Battery life is typically five years from the
date of purchase. These values, however, differ according to the operating conditions, including
ambient temperature.

If the battery alarm occurs on the AutoSorter — I software, replace the battery with a replacement
battery (P/N 479348-2) within two weeks. Any delay in battery replacement will result in loss of data.
To replace the battery, proceed as follows:

MUTOMAN page 59

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Chapter 6 Maintenance/Troubleshooting

Make sure power is ON.

Locate motor battery location (refer to Appendix A, 154200-1, and 153445-1).
Remove any protective electrical tape.

Disconnect the battery cable connections.

Firmly connect the replacement battery cable to the connectors on the motor.

SN A R o

Replace protective electrical tape around connections.

6.5.2 MP2300 Module Battery

The MP2300 Module has one replaceable battery. This battery is used to back up data, preventing
data stored in memory from being lost when power is interrupted (e.g., when power to the unit is

turned OFF).

Battery life for accumulated power interruptions is one year. Battery life is typically five years from the
date of purchase. These values, however, differ according to the operating conditions, including
ambient temperature.

If the BAT indicator on the MP2300 Module lights, replace the battery with a replacement battery
(ZZK000064) within two weeks. Any delay in battery replacement will result in loss of data.

Before replacing the battery, backup all programs and data from the memory of the MP2300 Module
to floppy disks or hard disk. The saved programs and data can used if the programs and data are
accidentally deleted during battery replacement.

To replace the battery, proceed as follows:
1. Make sure that the RDY indicator on the MP2300 Module is lit.

2. Open the battery cover on the front of the MP2300 Module.

3. Disconnect the battery cable from the connector on the MP2300 Module, then remove
the battery from the battery holder.

4. Firmly connect the replacement battery cable to the connector on the Basic Module.
Then, place the replacement battery into the battery holder.

Make sure that the BAT indicator on the Basic Module is not lit.

6. Close the cover.

page 60 MOTONMAN

2y YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

Appendix A
lllustrated Parts List

Al Introduction

A.1.1  Arrangement

Appendix B is arranged as follows —

* Appendix B.1 — Introduction
* Appendix B.2 — Illustrated Parts List (IPL)

A.1.2 General

The Illustrated Parts List (IPL) identifies, describes, and illustrates detail parts of the
AutoSorter — I positioner.

A.1.3 Purpose

The IPL provides parts identification and descriptive information for use in provisioning,
purchasing, storing, and issuing spare parts.

A.2 lllustrated Parts List (IPL)

The Illustrated Parts List contains illustrations (exploded views) and associated parts list tables
that show detail parts of a particular component, assembly, or subassembly.

MUTUMAN page 61

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Appendix A lllustrated Parts List

A.2.1 IPL Layout

The IPL is arranged so that the illustration (exploded view) for an assembly appears directly above
the parts list table for thatillustration. This format presents the illustration and its associated parts
list table on a single page regardless of the document output format (PDF or printed hardcopy).

When this single-page format is not possible, due to a large illustration or an extensive parts list
table, the parts list table will be listed on the facing page.

A.2.2 Item Categories Not Included in the IPL

The following item categories are not included in the IPL —

1. Standard hardware items (attaching parts) such as nuts, screws, washers, etc. These are
commercially available to the customer.

2. Bulk items and consumables such as wire, cable, sleeving, tubing, certain fluids, etc.

These are commercially available to the customer.

3. Permanently attached parts that lose their identity because they are welded, soldered,
riveted, etc., to other parts, assemblies, or subassemblies.

A23 Parts List Table Structure

Each figure’s parts list table contains the following data columns —

* FIGURE & ITEM NUMBER

An entry in this column gives the item number for a part shown in the associated
illustration (exploded view). The item number listed in this column is the same as the
item number shown on the illustration. Item numbers on the illustration are identified by
a circled number and leader line that points to the particular part (item) on the
illustration.
,@D Note: Items not shown in the illustration, but listed in the parts table, are indicated by a dash (=) prefix to the item
number. Example — a right-hand (RH) part, that is otherwise identical to the illustrated left-hand (LH) part.
The RH part would not be shown in the illustration, but would be shown in the parts table with the dash prefix.

« MOTOMAN PART NUMBER
An entry in this column gives the Motoman part number for an item. Refer to this
number when ordering or referencing the part.

« DESCRIPTION

An entry in this column gives the description (nomenclature) for an item number or part
number.

page 62 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary



AutoSorter — I1I™
154591-1

. QTY

An entry in this column gwes the total quantity of an item or part number required for an
assembly or subassembly in which the part appears. The quantity given in this column
may or may not be the total quantity required for the complete end item. The
abbreviation "REF" in this column indicates a reference to the top assembly in the
figure.

MUTOMAN page 63

ay YASKAWA company



NOTES:
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.

3. UNFINISHED STEEL SURFACES TO BE COATED WITH
RUST INHIBITOR PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077, PARA. 3.3.2

ATORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

CPY e @

2T s

A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED

FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES. o
6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 153445-1 o
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD =
SSGW-077 PARA 2.3. o
o
o
o
o
o

° °

° °

° o

° °

° °

°
2

3 3 - 3 3 3
r 3 r 3 r o — r 3 r 3

B

SEE SHEET 2

oofo o

SEE SHEET 2

A

SEE SHEET 2

ISOMETRIC VIEW

REFERENCE ONLY

1:1

[X-X-)

0

29

SEE SEPARATE BOM

20

34 ) 14)/5\ /N

FILE NAME

DESIGNED NOUN CODE

CHANGE RECORD 153445.dft GHS/WDK 166
No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
1| 080443 | 5/7/08 JL reynojo OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 3/28/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 APPROVAL
—[EIB-]L‘ _ | GHS3/27/08 ey
> D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING
I L \/ .V {; |APPROVAL
REVISION STATUS 6 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN DRRISTgSSSgg(:Fé)F(XIS
OF SHEETS L VENDOR OESGNED PATS AND TEMS PRODUGED 10 | "7 OVAL
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
: 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
CONFIDENTIAL : THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED SHT. | 1|2 |3 - "EL;:;STE 4/3/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISGLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE . CEowaL | PrRoscTIoN DI SIZE| DNGREV) SOALE pwano STERTT O
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN REV.|{1 /0|0 i 00+ 04 = @ 114.8 kg A 7 0 15 7 5 3 4 4 5
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED 12 ANGLES * 30 . SE




8 | 7 6 3 2 1
(14)11) -
1 I
O o o O o o (o]
(18)—= S AA
o (o] 27
o o )'_
o © =
= / TE
O o o o
o Y {1 T = =
4
—Ij//@ |:[— T 7 —]
]
_/’/
H
24 \i
L)
7] El#
_ o —
(= e 7 7
R
. =R @) :
NN [
. A (9)22) SECTION A-A
1:2
10
50 (s)(22) '
X
L B N
© © L
@/r E
B\ E \E "
® ®
%0~ %0 O
[>) o o []
5 | 00
27
28
O A A FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
” CHANGE RECORD 153445, dft GHS/WDK 166
30 No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
1 [oVIofo OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED y USA
JL 3/28/08 a YASKAWA company
6 SECTION C'C i 7‘[ EZR [C APPROVAL
1:2 12)14) /N /a\ : DU N0 SCILE DRITING o
6 UNLESS&THERW\S’ESPEC\F\ED DIMENé\ONSF;RE N DRIVE ASSY’X_AXIS
7 S| UNITS, TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR APPROVAL AUTO SORTER
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
w THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED f; [ e "Eﬁﬁ 4/3/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE v A P“OJE“% DWG SIZE| DWG REV)  SCALE J- pwano SHEET2 OF 4
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN = :
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO AR ALLY RESERVED, 12 ** aEs + s 114.8kg A7 0 15 SE 753445
8 7 6 3 2 1




VAV @@

(o)

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE

CHANGE RECORD 153445.dft GHS/WDK 166
m@ VAN ECN._| DATE _|APPROVAL|WATERAL DR WEST CARROLLTON,
reynojo OHIO 45449
FINISH CHECKED
JL 3/28/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
7‘/ APPROVAL
—IEIB]LC L L _ | GHS3/27/08
X-AXIS BEAM ASSEMBLY DONOT SCALE DRATING [reeeom:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN DRIVE ASSY, X-AXIS

SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER
VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND TEMS PRODUCED TO
RE

1:3

C 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

RELEASE

w THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE oeomAL PROJECTION | KAT 4/3/08 DWG SIZE| DWG REV)  SCALE pwano SHEET3 OF 4
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN SE
NT RIGHTS REL A RE Sp

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R BNED TO PON REQ ALL PA RELATING HERETO AR Al B RVED. DOO z:lGLEs 30' ) B@ 114'8kg A7 0 5 753445

3lzlzleole|~]o|a]s|o|n]~|2

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




DO NOT REMOVE
BEARINGS FROM
GUIDE

®
Escor

& (a9)
@ DO NOT REMOVE

BEARINGS FROM
GUIDE

| FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 153445.dft GHS/WDK 66
@ E.C.N. DATE APPROVAL | MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CA RROLLTON,
@@ i L OHIO 45449
FINISH CHECKED
A JL 3/28/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
), 7‘ APPROVAL
—IEIB]LC L _ | GHS3/27/08 e
D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [reeeovac

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN DRIVE ASSY, X-AXIS

SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER
VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND TEMS PRODUCED TO
RE

C 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

RELEASE

w THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE

3lzlgle]e|~[o|a]a|e|s]~]Z

DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 4/3/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE DWG NO SHEET 4 OF 4
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN s = @ 114.8 kg A 7 0 1:5 J e 7 5 3 4 4 5
NT RIGHTS RELA RE SP

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R BNEDTO PON REQ ALL PA RELATING HERETO AR Al B RVED. ANGLES - 30'

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.1 153445-1, DRIVE ASSY, X-AXIS
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154820-1 RISER,A-HANDLER SIDE 1
2 140337-4 SCREW,SHC,M8X20,SST,CLASS 12.9 8
3 132609-5 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M8,SST 8
4 154821-1 BRACKET,ADAPTOR,X-Y,A-HANDLER 1
5 154822-1 BEAM,SUPPORT,X-AXIS 1
6 154821-2 BRACKET,ADAPTOR,X-Y,B-HANDLER 1
7 154820-2 RISER,B-HANDLER SIDE 1
8 140340-3 SCREW,SHC,M10X25,SST 12
9 132609-6 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M10,SST 20
10 154414-1 TRAY ASSY,E-CHAIN,X AXIS 1
11 132524-18 SCREW,SHC,M4X16,SST 62
12 132524-19 SCREW,SHC,M4X20,SST 32
13 132524-9 SCREW,SHC,M4X12,SST 80
14 132609-2 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M4,SST 111
15 153321-3 TRACK,MAGNETIC,LINEAR MOTION 1
16 153321-2 TRACK,MAGNETIC,LINEAR MOTION 1
17 153321-1 TRACK,MAGNETIC,LINEAR MOTOR 1
18 154196-1 BRACKET,E-CHAIN,X AXIS,A HAND 1
19 132524-11 SCREW,SHC,M10X20,SST 4
20 154196-2 BRACKET,E-CHAIN,X AXIS,B HAND 1
21 153328-1 MOTOR,LINEAR,80N,200V,SIGMAIII 2
22 140340-5 SCREW,SHC,M10X35,SST 4
23 154823-3 PLATE,ADAPTR,SLIDE,LOWER 2
24 154823-1 PLATE,ADAPTR,SLIDE,UPR,A-HNDLR 1
25 154826-1 SENSOR,READ HEAD,ENCODER (OBS) 2
26 154827-1 GAGE,OPTICAL SCALE,1650 1
27 154890-1 SLIDE ASSY,WITH CARRIER 2
28 154823-2 PLATE,ADAPTR,SLIDE,UPR,B-HNDLR 1
29 154500-1 PLATE,MTG,READHEAD 2
30 153561-1 BUMPER,RUBBER 2
31 140331-4 SCREW,BHSC,M6X12,SST 4
32 132609-4 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M6,SST 6
33 154834-2 PIN,DOWEL,4MM DIA X 10MM,SST 13
34 132524-10 SCREW,SHC,M4X10,SST 4
page 68 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.1 153445-1, DRIVE ASSY, X-AXIS
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

35 140351-7 SCREW,SHC,M3X15,SST 4

36 132609-1 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M3,SST 4

37 140333-7 SCREW,SHC,M6X25,SST,CLASS 12.9 2

38 154824-1 PLATE,MTG,X-ENERGY CHAIN 2

39 153561-2 BUMPER,RUBBER,M6 X 1 STUD 1
MUTOMAN page 69

ay YASKAWA company



NOTES:
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY. @D
SEE SHEET 3
2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.
3. UNFINISHED STEEL SURFACES TO BE COATED WITH ® O) ®
RUST INHIBITOR PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077, PARA. 3.3.2 @ 55
/A\TORQUE TO 3.6 NM \ ©
/5\ APPLY 1334191 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED ) 9! 1=,
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.
/6\ TORQUE TO 1.3 NM B B C seesHEET3
/2\ TORQUE TO 122 NM =5 | Y
8. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154110-1, o ! —
DRAWING REVISION, AND VENDOR CODI [
BAG ITEM #38 HOMING ALIGNMENT TOOL AND ITEM #5 GAGE BLOCK. 334
(2) /o\ FOR RECOMMENDED ASSEMBLY SEQENCE SEE SHEET 6. - - -
@ LABEL AS SHOWN. / \
@]
\ 18
O \
~
1 !
[1 ]
- iiniins - 1
[ HEIIRN; 1 ] _
e ° ’(
I I I ]
»-.
P ]
-
94) j
MAX STROKE
(523) E:D
- =
| C iy — :
>
‘ ( :
. — o —
i @7
L & 1
°_]
] =] =]
N OTE - CHANGE RECORD FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
: 154110.dft WDK/GHS 486
Eﬁ FOgOC\I/.EAFIjiIQII'LET%PSS')I'II-{SEEE'\?(SC))\\//IIEI'EDWS No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL ORAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
- : =) 1 |07-1151 [12/04/07] JL reynojo OHIO 45449
2 [08-0202_| 3/6/08 JL__|FeH CHECKED
5 080274 | 3/25/08 N JL 11/20/07 a W YASKAWA company USA
APPROVAL
(49) o I s ) S AT
| | ) APPROVAL
REVISION STATUS 6 : - UG STATION, DECAPPING
I I UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN
OF SHEETS 7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
- 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
CONFIDENTIAL: 1,/ 16 CONTANS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED SHT. |1]2)3)4|5)|6 < AT 11/27/07
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE REV. |2 111111132 T . CEowaL | PrRoscTIoN DG SIZE| DWOREV]  SOALE pwano SIErtore
PECIFCALLY ALTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN NGORPORATED. THIS DRAWING 1S THE PROPERTY OF WOTOMAN : i 00 04 =& 27.1kg ATl 8 | =2 154110
N ATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON R PA ATING HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED 12 siaes SE

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1




i A

&)
]
®)

1 B s I s T T T T T T 10 T 1 ) B B =TT

fr E — i I lJ’ i - I E—
[0 o — iT Tr Tr |
T = ] o] | -

&
p—
bm@
\J

@ FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD

154110.dft WDK/GHS 486

. ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL ORAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
N OTE . 08-0202 | 3/6/08 JL reynojo OHIO 45449
FINISH CHECKED
COVER (ITEM 26) 1S REMIOVED JL 11/20/07 a W YASKAWA company UsA
D O Q ”7‘/, APPROVAL
_[E_IBL L _ | _GHs 11/19/07 e
DO VT SCALE DRITTNG, femove 14O DECAPPING

@ SECTION B-B = =

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN

S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR AUTO SORTER IIl

slzla]e|e|~]o|o|s|e]n]~ |2

1 . 1 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO APPROVAL

. RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

CONFIDENTIAL: TOLERANCES PER ASVE Y14.50-1994 S

A . 1HiS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED KAT 11/27/07

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE o DeamAL | PROsEeTO DG SIZE| DWGREV]  SOALE pwano SIET20FS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN 0o 04 =9 274 kg ATl 1| =2 154110
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R BNED TO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP A B RVED. ANGLES 30 : SE

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




/ ]

o
U
//

) A | 1o RIS SIRX

) | +24vDC| [ 0VvDGC
s \/ O|| 1032 a07_||©

[ | 7

2 S | W AT 'm\m'\@
|

FIX LABEL TO ITEM 10 FIX LABEL TO ITEM 10
BOTH SIDES BOTH SIDES

» SECTION D-D
2:1

~— _N_/__/

/5\

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
@ CHANGE RECORD 154110.dft WDK/GHS 486
No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
reynojo
© DETAIL C 1 [08-0202 | 3/6/08 JL ynoj OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
-1 3 JL 11/20/07 a W YASKAWA company USA
. 2 ’1/, APPROVAL
5 —IEIB]LC L _ | GHs11/19/07 p—
: D07 SCALE DRATIVG [rore N
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN p G G
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER IIl
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
CONFIDENTIAL: 9 TOLERANCES PER ASVE Y14.50-1994 S
A THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED m KAT 11/27/07
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE o DeamAL | PROsEeTO DG SIZE| DWGREV]  SOALE pwano SIETa0FS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN i o6 o4 =& 274 kg A 7l 1:2 1 5 411 0
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED, 12 ANGLES * 30 ) SE

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




APPLY TYPE A SLIT
THIS SIDE ONLY

» EXPLODED ASSEMBLY VIEW
1:1
DECAPPER DRIVE

L
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
CHANGE RECORD 154110.dft WDK/GHS | 486
ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
08-0202_| 3/6/08 JL reynojo OHIO 45449
IIIIII CHECKED
JL 11/20/07 a W YASKAWA company UsA
APPROVAL
GHS11/19/07 e
\PPROVAL

STATION, DECAPPING
AUTO SORTER IIl

w THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R BNED TO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP

8 7

3lzlgle]e|~[o|a]a|e|s]~]Z

RELEASE
PROJECTION KAT 11/27/07 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV] SCALE r DWG NO SHEET 4 OF 6
0.1 E
o ZV:GLES 30 @ 27.1kg A 7 ! 2 SE 7 54 7 7 0
4 3 2 1




REMOVE COVER TO
INSTALL

(@ EXPLODED ASSEMBLY VIEW
1:1
"Z" MOTOR DRIVE

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHA

8

BNEDTO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP Al B

7

TORQUETO 12.2NM/5\

@@ TORQUETO 1.14NM /5\

@ EXPLODED ASSEMBLY VIEW
INDEXER

w FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE

CHANGE RECORD 154110.dft WDK/GHS 486

E.C.N. DATE APPROVAL | MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLL TON,
07-1151 | 12/04/07| _JL reynojo OHIO 45449
080202 | _3/6/08 g[S GHEGKED
08-0274 | 3/25/08 | JL JL 11/20/07 a W YASKAWA company UsA

APPROVAL

) GHS 11/19/07 e

D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [removac

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIVIENSIONS ARE IN STATION, DECAPPING

SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER IIl

VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

RELEASE

TORQUE TO 7.2NM A

/
Blzl3]e|e|~|o|oa]a|e|n|=]F
NS S

DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 11/27/07 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV| SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET 5 OF 6

woo @ 271k ATl 8 | =2 154711710

ANGLES - 30'

5 4 3 2 1




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.2 154110-1, DECAPPING STATION
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154112-1 GRIPPER ASSY,CAP 1
2 154702-1 MOUNT,SENOR,DECAPPER 2
3 153830-1 HOLDER ASSY,BRUSH,SLIP RING 2
4 154705-1 SENSOR,THRU BEAM, WIDE AREA 1
5 154796-1 GAGE BLOCK,HOME,DECAPPER 1
6 153798-1 BELT,T10,15MM WIDE 1
7 154116-1 TRAY,MOUNTING,DECAPPER 1
8 153714-1 SCREW.BJSC.,5X0.8X8,FLANGED 4
9 153831-1 BRUSH,SLIP RING 2
10 154123-1 PLATE,MTG,BRUSH 1
11 153712-1 PULLEY,IDLER,T10 1
12 153711-1 PULLEY,T10,20 TEETH 1
13 154113-1 MOUNT,GRIPPER 1
14 154087-1 MOTOR ASSY,ALTERED,SERVO,100W 1
15 154111-1 TABLE,INDEXER,GRIPPER,TUBE 1
16 140335-5 SCREW,SHC,M6X16,SST 6
17 154118-1 PLATE,CAM 1
18 154126-1 HUB,PLATE,GRIPPER,TUBE 1
19 153934-1 SPRING,SHOCK,GAS 1
20 153937-1 SPACER,SPRING,GAS 1
21 153717-1 BEARING,6MMID,DEEP GROOVE 2
22 132524-18 SCREW,SHC,M4X18,SST 2
23 132524-19 SCREW,SHC,M4X20,SST 4
24 132609-2 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M4,SST 18
25 154124-1 SLEEVE,COUPLING ADAPTOR 1
26 140351-8 SCREW,SHC,M3X16,SST 4
27 132609-1 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M3,SST 4
28 140330-4 SCREW,SHC,M5X14,SST 8
29 132609-3 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M5,SST 12
30 132524-10 SCREW,SHC,M4X10,SST 11
31 154216-1 PLATE,ADAPTER,IDLER PULLEY 1
32 154217-1 PLATE,WASHER 1
33 154052-1 SPACER,PULLEY 1
MOTOMAN page 75

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.2 154110-1, DECAPPING STATION
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
34 131272-3 SCREW,HHC,M12X35,ZP,CLASS 8.8 1
35 130440-7 NUTHEX,M12,ZP 1
36 154042-1 CUPVACUUM 1
37 139225-1 SCREW,BHSC,M4X10,SST 8
38 154219-1 TOOL,ALIGNMENT,HOMING 1
39 153930-1 SCREW,SHOULDER,6 DIAXM5X20,SST 2
40 153935-1 PIN,6 DIA X 15 1
41 153938-1 RING,RETAINING,5 I.D. 1
42 154117-1 PLATE,CAPTURE,ROLLER,CROSS 1
43 153709-1 BEARING,ROLLER,CROSSED,60MMID 1
44 154703-1 SPACER,HEX,M6 THD AND TAP,SST 4
45 154043-1 MOUNT,WELDMENT,SLIDE 1
46 153676-1 SLIDE,LINEAR,SERVO,W/COVER 1
47 153795-1 COUPLING,MOTOR,MISUMI 1
48 154121-1 PLATE,ADAPTER,MOTOR,Z-STAGE 1
49 154086-1 MOTOR ASSY,ALTERED,SERVO,100W 1
50 132609-4 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M6,SST 4
51 153937-2 SPACER,SPRING,GAS 1
52 140330-6 SCREW,SHC,M5X20,SST 4
53 154088-1 MOTOR ASSY,ALTERED,SERVO,100W 1
54 154703-2 SPACER,HEX,M6 THD AND TAP,SST 1
55 154704-1 NUT,WING,M6,SST 4
56 154701-1 COVER,DECAPPING STATION 1
57 139985-5 SCREW,FHP,M3X10,SST 4
58 152989-1 SCREW,SET,M4X5,FLAT POINT 1
59 143765-5 SENSOR,PROX,8mm,PNP,3mm RANGE 3
60 130022-4 LABEL,ARROW,SMALL,INDIVIDUA 1
61 140352-4 SCREW,BHSC,M4X6,SST 2
62 154800-1 PLATE,WASHER,SENSOR MTG 2
63 154799-1 PLATE,NUT,SENSOR MTG 2
64 154346-1 CABLE ASSY,DECAPPER SOLENOID 1
page 76 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




NOTES:
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.

3. UNFINISHED STEEL SURFACES TO BE COATED WITH
RUST INHIBITOR PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077, PARA. 3.3.2

ATORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

AAPPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.

6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154111-1,
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077 PARA 2.3.

@AFOR RECOMMENDED ASSEMBLY SEQENCE SEE SHEET 3.

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R BNED TO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGH

8 7

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

SECTION A-A

ISOMETRIC VIEW

(REFERENCE ONLY)

® /o

(TYP 3 PLACES)

SEE SEPARATE BOM

CHANGE RECORD

FILE NAME

DESIGNED NOUN CODE

1= 154111.dft WDK/GHS 508
No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
T |o7-1150 | 12/04/07] JL WDK OHIO 45449
2 |08-0159 | 2/28/08 JL FINISH CHECKED USA
> T08:0275 [3/25/08 T JL 11/16/07 a W YASKAWA company
" 7‘[ EZR [ C APPROVAL
5 DUNOT SCILE DRATIG e
| S/ UNING [arrrovac
REVISION STATUS 6 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN TABLE, I/’t\‘B'IEéESRC’)STRIIEEPIER’ TUBE
OF SHEETS L VENDOR OESGNED PATS AND TEMS PRODUGED 10 | "7 OVAL
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14 5M-1964 EEASE
SHT. | 1 2|3 B 10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 11/21/07 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV| SCALE DWG NO SHEET 1 OF 3
REV. 13113 K sire om o f : I
12 °° ZV:GLES 30° @ 1.6kg A 7 8 11 SE 7 54 7 7 7




| 5

TORQUE TO 3.6 NM A
ASSEMBLE WITH ITEMS
#5 & 7 BEFORE TORQUE

LINKAGE FINGER ASSEMBLY
2:1

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R BNED TO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP

8

%

@ TORQUE TO 1.3 NM A

19

18

20
(1) TORQUETO 13 M/

LINKAGE ARM ASSEMBLY
2:1

CHANGE RECORD

EEEEEEEE

DDDDDDDD

NNNNNNNN

154111.dft WDK/GHS 508
E.C.N. DATE APPROVAL | MATERIAL DRAWN
08-0159 [2/28/08 | JL WDK
IIIIII CHECKED
JL 11/16/07

A[EZB[C AP
(0T SCALE DRATIING [»

PROVAL
GHS 11/16/07
PPROVAL

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449

a W YASKAWA company USA

REL

3lzlgle]e|~[o|a]a|e|s]~]Z

LEASE
10N KAT 11/21/07

TTTTT

TABLE, INDEXER, GRIPPER, TUBE
AUTO SORTER IIl

PROJECTIOI
"= ¢

1.6 kg

i,

DWG NO

154111

EEERE]
Se RE8SER
g E885h
Wlsezg
8 o
5
® o

1




® /\ 154111 Recommend assembly sequence:

® Drive Linkage (3)
1. Install bearings 10 into links 7.
2. Install O rings 15 into lower links 8.
3. Assemble 1 each, pins 5 with links 7, 8, & 9. Note the second links will be
assembled later.
e 4. Secure links 8 & 9 with screw 13. Insure the linkage rotates easily on 7, and pin 5
does not bind on the free end.

Index Plate
1. Install pins 14 (qty 9) into plate 1. Light arbor press may be required.
2. Secure pins with screws 20.
(& 3. Install dowel pin 21 into plate, press fit required, apply loctite 242 (qty 3 each).

TORQUE TO 3.6 NM
ASSEMBLE WITH ITEMS
#5,7,8 & 9 BEFORE
TORQUE

Tube Location (3)
1. Slide spacer 6 over link pin and install link 7 assembly. Secure with screw 20.
2. Position link 7 so the hole is over the curve slot in plate 1.
3. Slide bearing onto pin 18 and install from the lower side of the plate, through the

curved slot, link 8, the hole in link 7, and link 9.

4. Slide spring retainer 4 over the end of pin 18 and secure with clip 16.

Install pin 5 on the free end.

6. Secure links 8 & 9 with screw 13. Insure the linkage rotates easily on 7, and pin 5
does not bind on the free end.

7. Remove pins 5 from link fingers.

8. Slide spacers 6 over gripper finger pins 14 and install grippers 12. Insure proper

(@)}

A position of grippers.
©) 9. Secure free gripper ends with pins 5 in link fingers. Insure smooth and free
(TYP 3 PLAGES) operation of mechanism.

10. Install guide cover and secure with screws 20.
11. Install tube guide 11.

12. Repeat process for the other 2 locations.

13. Install return springs 3.

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154111.dft WDK/GHS 508
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
1+ [07-1150 | 12/04/07| _JL WDK OHIO 45449
2 [08-0159 | 2/28/08 JL[FinisH CHECKED
3 [08-0275 | 3/25/08 JL JL 11/16/07 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 A/ APPROVAL
- _IM Ve _ | GHS 11/16/07 p
D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [reerovac
6 TABLE, INDEXER, GRIPPER, TUBE
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN ’ i ’
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
CONFIDENTIAL: 9 TOLERANCES PER ASWE Y14 5M-1994 S
N A .  THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED m KAT 11/21/07
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE o DeamAL | PROsEeTO DWG SIZE| DWG REV)  SCALE pwano SHEET3 OF 3
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN ik 00" 04 =& 16kg A 7 3 1:1 7 5 4 7 7 7
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED 12 ANGLES * 30 . SE|

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.3 154111-1 - TABLE, INDEXER, GRIPPER, TUBE
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
GliIJUME":&ER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154125-1 PLATE, TOP,GRIPPER,TUBE 1
2 154127-1 LOCATOR WELDMENT, TUBE 3
3 153800-1 SPRING,EXTENSION,MISUMI 3
4 153799-1 PLATE,SPRING,MISUMI 3
5 153718-1 PIN,O-RING 9
6 153716-1 WASHER,PRECISION 9
7 154128-2 LINKAGE,ARM 3
8 154130-6 FINGER,LINKAGE,BOTOM 6
9 154130-5 FINGER,LINKAGE,TOP, TUBE GRIP 6
10 153717-1 BEARING,6MMID,DEEP GROOVE 6
11 153988-1 INSERT, TUBE, TEST 3
12 154129-1 GRIPPER,SPRING 6
13 132524-18 SCREW,SHC,M4X16,SST 6
14 153715-3 SHAFT,6MM X 23.5 3
15 153719-1 SEAL,O-RING,6MM 12
16 153938-1 RING,RETAINING,5 I.D. 3
17 153715-2 PIN,6DIA, TAPPED ENDS 6
18 153720-2 PIN,PIVOT,6 DIA 3
19 153721-1 BEARING,CAM FOLLOWER 3
20 140352-1 SCREW,BHSC,M4X8,SST 18
21 132652-29 PIN,DOWEL,M10x10,SST 3
page 80 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




NOTES:
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.

3. UNFINISHED STEEL SURFACES TO BE COATED WITH
RUST INHIBITOR PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077, PARA. 3.3.2

ATORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.

6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154112-1,
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD

SSGW-077 PARA 2.3.
@ A FOR RECOMMENDED ASSEMBLY SEQENCE SEE SHEET 2.

SEE SHEET 2

yo

N
I
1.

— /
717

|

7

1

@ SECTION A-A

2:1

ROTATED 90 DEG. C/W

bk

CONFIDENTIAL:

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN
PON REQ ALL PATENT RIG

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R BNEDTO

BRELATING HERETO AR

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

D.

(166!

(102]

thi

SEE SEPARATE BOM

CHANGE RECORD

FILE NAME
154112.dft

DESIGNED
WDK/GHS

NOUN CODE
229

E.C.N.

DATE

APPROVAL

08-0160

2/28/08

JL

MATERIAL

DRAWN
WDK

FINISH

CHECKED
JL 11/16/07

REVISION STATUS
OF SHEETS

D0 NOT SCALE DRANING

APPROVAL
GHS 11/16/07

MOTOMAN

a W YASKAWA company

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
USA

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN
S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR
VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

SHT. | 1|2 |3 -

REV. | 1|1 ]1] -

TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

APPROVAL

APPROVAL

3lzlgle]e|~[o|a]a|e|s]~]Z

DECIMAL
0410 000 * 01
00+ 04

PROJECTION

=

ANGLES - 30'

RELEASE
KAT 11/21/07

TITLE

GRIPPER ASSY, CAP
AUTO-SORTERIII

2.4 kg

DWG SIZE|

Al

DWG REV

SCALE r DWG NO
11
SE

SHEET 1 OF 3

164112

3

1




3 | 2 1

SOLENOID MOUNTING STUD

OPPOSITE SIDE

DRIVE

HOLE

SOLENOID MOUNTING STUD
OPPOSITE SIDE

DRIVE HOLE

@ DRIVE HOLE ORIENTATION
SECTION B-B
1:1

/A 154112 Recommended assembly sequence:

Preliminary Assemblies:

Solenoid Drive

1.

Trim leads on solenoid 27, to approximately 80 mm and secure connectors 34 and
35.

2. Remove nuts provided on 27, mount to 26, and secure with 28. Insure proper

location of leads.

3. Secure drive plate 1 to 27. Insure proper orientation of drive holes.
Drive Linkage
1. Install bearings 31 into link 21.

. Install O rings 30 into lower links 12 and 18.

2
3. Assemble pins 11 and 19 with links 10, 12, & 21. Secure pin 11 with 29.
4

Secure links with screw 9. Insure the linkage rotates easily on 11, and pin 19 does
not bind.

5. Assemble links 18 and 20 in similar fashion.
Cover

1. Secure guide block 24 to cover 4 with screws 8.

2. Install the stripper pin 16 springs 13&15 and washers and secure with nut.

3. Insure stripper works freely.

Main Assembly

1. Install threaded studs 2 into main pulley 22.

2. Install guide pins 7 into 22 and secure with screws 8.

3. Slide spacer 14 over drive linkage guide pin 7.

4. Install drive linkage on guide pin. Insure proper position of long and short link
fingers.

5. Install spacer blocks 3, solenoid cover 4, solenoid drive, and secure with nuts 28.

6. Remove pins 19 from link fingers.

7. Slide spacers 14 over gripper finger pins 7 and install grippers 6. Insure proper
position of grippers.

8. Secure free gripper ends with pins 19 in link fingers. Insure smooth and free
operation of mechanism. The spring loaded rest position should be open.

9. Install the cover and secure with wing nuts 23.

10. Turn the assembly over and install the slip ring 32 using 8.

CHANGE RECORD FILE NAME 154112.0ft DE\S/:IGDNEKD/GHS NOLéNzCQODE
ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DRAWN

08-0160 | 2/28/08

JL

WDK WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
FINISH CHECKED

N

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

BNEDTO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO AR Al

Vi
R

JL 11/16/07 a W YASKAWA company USA
7‘{ E: ’Z E: !(j APPROVAL
DUIOT STALE JRATIAG o
! Qs ANV [arPROVAL
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIVEENSIONS ARE \é GRIPPER ASSY, CAP

1 UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO-SORTERIII
ENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND TEMS PRODUCED TO
£

'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

RELEASE

3lzlgle]e|~[o|a]a|e|s]~]Z

DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 11/21/07 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE DWG NO SHEET20F 3
0.6 10 000 to1 = '
o 23&5 30 @ 24kg A 7 1 SE 7 54 7 72

3 2 1




ASSEMBLE WITH ITEMS
11,19 & 21 BEFORE FINAL TORQUE

LONG AND SHORT LINKAGE FINGER ASSEMBLY
2:1

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BNEDTO

PON REQ

ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED

TORQUE TO 3.6 NM /6\

—

TORQUE TO 3.6 NM/5\

PULLEY AND GRIPPER SPRING ASSEMBLY

7 6

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154112.dft WDK/GHS 229
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DFWS K WEST CARROLLTON,
1_[08-0160 [ 2/28/08 JL OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL11/16/07 a W YASKAWA company USA
5 L _ | GHs11/16/07 p—
D0 NOT SCALE DRATING [reemovc
8 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE N GRIPPER ASSY, CAP
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO-SORTERIII
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
REC STANDARDS. DIVEENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASE Y14 5M-1994 ELERSE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 11/21/07 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV] SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET 3 OF 3
11 0010 000 f 01 ]
B e, | @] 20 Al | dsp 1564112




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.4 154112-1 - GRIPPER ASSY, CAP
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
GliIJUME‘E&ER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154131-1 PLATE,SOLENOID,GRIPPER,CAP 1
2 139269-2 SCREW,SET,FLAT POINT,M6X35 SST 4
3 154136-1 SPACER,SOLENOID MOUNTING 2
4 154133-1 COVER,SEAL,FRONT 1
5 154134-1 PLATE,SEAL,REAR 1
6 154129-1 GRIPPER,SPRING 2
7 140352-1 SHAFT,6MM DIA X 31 3
8 132524-18 SCREW,BHSC,M4X8,SST 12
9 154130-3 SCREW,SHC,M4X16,SST 2
10 154130-3 FINGER,LINKAGE, TOPLONG 1
11 154135-1 PIN,PIVOT,CUSTOM 2
12 154130-4 FINGER,LINKAGE,LOWERLONG 1
13 154260-1 SPRING,COMPRESSION,10IDX15LG 1
14 153716-1 WASHER,PRECISION 3
15 154260-2 SPRING,COMPRESSION,8IDX15LG 1
16 154698-1 PIN,PRECISION,M5X25,SST 1
17 132527-1 WASHER,FLAT,M6,SST 1
18 154130-2 FINGER,LINKAGE,LOWERSHORT 1
19 153718-1 PIN,O-RING 2
20 154130-1 FINGER,LINKAGE, TOPSHORT 1
21 154128-1 ARM,LINKAGE 1
22 153710-1 PULLEY,T10W/100DIAHUB 1
23 153723-1 BOLT,WING 2
24 154218-1 PLATE,BUSHING 1
25 132527-3 WASHER,FLAT,M4,SST 1
26 154132-1 BRACKET,MOUNTING,SOLENOID 1
27 153708-1 SOLENOID,ROTARY 1
28 707295-1 NUT,HEX,M6,18-8SST 6
29 153938-1 RING,RETAINING,5I.D. 2
30 153719-1 SEAL,O-RING,6MM 2
31 153717-1 BEARING,6MMID,DEEPGROOVE 2
page 84 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.4 154112-1 - GRIPPER ASSY, CAP
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
32 154347-1 SLIP-RINGASSY,DECAPPER 1
33 479296-2 SCREW,SHC,M5X6,CLASS12.9 3
34 472066-3 TERMINAL,BULLET,INSULATED, 2
35 472067-3 TERMINAL,QUICKDISC,RECEPTACLE 2
MUTOMAN page 85

ay YASKAWA company



NOTES:

1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE

DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.
3. UNFINISHED STEEL SURFACES TO BE COATED WITH F ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ LR xS ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ LR xS ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
RUST INHIBITOR PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD [
SSGW-077, PARA. 3.3.2 s s s s s s s s o — s s s s 1—= s s s s s
Io 2 L 1 L 1 2 L 1 L 1 L 1 L 1 2 L 1 L 1 2 L ¥ L ¥ 2 2 L ¥ 2
ATORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING (]

STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.

6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154193-1

AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077 PARA 2.3.
(1823 j j
A . (23)(20)
C/G

i — \'
AA ® c/G @ I E

© <
WMl

1034

LY%)
°®
°®
°Q®

J

] Q) Q)
* (<] <]
L J— PR PR J— J— PR | ] ° £ (-] (-] TH
S ) — [ |
(370 . o .
& @) @
13

®)

11
704 AA

L 14)(15) /o /o SEE SEPARATE BOM

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154193.dft GHS/WDK 610
1916] No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DFWSK WEST CARROLLTON,
1 0HIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 5/2/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 APPROVAL
: DO SCILE DRI e
S ANl ‘APPROVAL
REVISION STATUS 6 UNLESS&THERW\SESPEC\F\ED D\ME?:S;IONSARE \a SYSTEM’MOTION’XYZ AXIS
7 S1 UNITS, TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR AUTO SORTER Il
OF SH EETS 8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO APPROVAL
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
- 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
CONFIDENTIAL: 1,/ 16 CONTANS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED SHT. | 1123 - |- | R AT 5/5/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISGLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE . CEowaL | PrRoscTIoN DI SIZE| DNGREV) SOALE pwano SHRETTOFS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN REV.| 0|0 0| - |- |l" 00 04 =& 166.6 kg ATl o | s 15471983
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQUEST, ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED, 12 ANGLES 30 SE

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1




SHOWN WITH B-HANDLER COVERS REMOVED

CHANGE RECORD PENYE a1 93.dft DE%?-EWDK NOLg:%ODE
E.C.N. DATE | APPROVAL |MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
...... MOTOMAN =i
SHOWN WITH A-HANDLER COVERS REMOVED (34)(38) /iy : “s0n = 7 YASKAA company Usi
DI 0T SCALE DRITING [ ™

SYSTEM,MOTION,XYZ AXIS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN
AUTO SORTER IIl

APPROVAL

N
VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC AND

TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994, RELEASE

w THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BER P NT RIGHTS RELA R RE SP

slzla]e|e|~]o|o|s|e]n]~ |2

DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 5/5/08 DWG SIZE| DWG REV| SCALE DWG NO SHEET 2 OF 8
0.0 10 000 © 0
00 04 = 0 1:5 J
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PA RETO AR ALLY RESERVED ANGLES | 30° @ 1666 kg A7 SE 754 7 93

8 6 5 Z 3 > 1




SERIAL CONVERTER MTG (ITEM 27)

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154193.dft GHS/WDK 610
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DFWS K WEST CARROLLTON,
1 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
5 JL 5/2/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 / APPROVAL
. _MEIBHL L _ | GHS5/5/08 e
: D07 SCLE DRITTSG e AT A
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN i ) i
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
CONFIDENTIAL: 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14 501994 S
A A THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED m KAT 5/5/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISGLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE . CEowaL | PrRoscTIoN DI SIZE| DNGREV) SOALE pwano SIEETa0FS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN ik 00 04 =& 166.6 kg A 7 0 15 7 5 4 7 9 3
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED 12 ANGLES * 30 . SE

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.5 154193-1 - SYSTEM, MOTION, XYZ AXIS
Fl RE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
GIiIJUMé&ER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154200-1 ARM ASSY,Y-AXIS,"A"SIDE 1
2 130431-3 CLAMP,WIRE,PLASTIC,P-STYLE 4
3 132525-1 SCREW,BHSC,M5X12,SST 4
4 154917-1 SCREW,HHC,M5X20,SST, 2
5 152936-3 NUT,HEX,M5,SST 2
6 153539-1 CARRIERASSY,E-CHAINW/CABLES 2
7 154228-1 GRIPPERASSY,ZETAMOUNT 2
8 145896-5 PIN,HOMING,AUTOSORTERIII 1
9 140351-7 SCREW,SHC,M3X15,SST 8
10 132609-1 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M3,SST 8
11 154227-1 MOUNT,BARCODE 2
12 154483-1 POST,MOUNTING,BARCODEREADER 2
13 712110-1 SCANNER,BARCODE,RASTER,RS232 2
14 132524-10 SCREW,SHC,M4X10,SST 4
15 132609-2 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M4,SST 8
16 153445-1 DRIVE ASSY,X-AXIS 1
17 154201-1 ARM ASSY,Y-AXIS,B-HANDLER 1
18 132524-22 SCREW,SHC,M4X40,SST 4
19 140352-1 SCREW,BHSC,M4X8,SST 4
20 130423-12 SCREW,BHSC,M4X45 12
21 153329-2 CONVERTER,SERIAL,LINEARMOTOR 2
22 140332-4 SCREW,FHSC,M6X16,SST 24
23 472361-2 NUT,LOCK,M4 12
24 132525-5 SCREW,BHSC,M3X10,SST 4
25 140332-3 SCREW,FHSC,M6X12,SST 8
26 154825-1 PLATE,NUT,M6 6
27 153329-3 CONVERTER,SERIAL,LINEARMOTOR 2
28 154952-2 COVER,WIRE,E-CHAIN,B-HANDLER 1
29 132609-4 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M6,SST 12
30 140333-1 SCREW,SHC,M6X8,SST,CLASS12.9 12
31 154952-1 COVER,WIRE,E-CHAIN,A-HANDLER 1
32 154969-1 COVER,WIRE,Y-AXIS,A-HANDLER 1
33 155011-1 SPACER,COVER,WIRE,Y-AXIS 4
MOTOMAN page 89

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual

Appendix A

Illustrated Parts List

Table A.5 154193-1 - SYSTEM, MOTION, XYZ AXIS

FIG&IJS'EB&EI;QI'EM MOTI\(IDUMMABNEI;ART DESCRIPTION QTY
34 140331-2 SCREW,BHSC,M6X8,SST 4
35 140328-1 SCREW,BHSC,M5X5,SST 4
36 154969-2 COVER,WIRE,Y-AXIS,B-HANDLER 1
37 472361-3 NUT,LOCK,M3 4

page 90

MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




NOTES:

1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.

3. UNFINISHED STEEL SURFACES TO BE COATED WITH
RUST INHIBITOR PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD

SSGW-077, PARA. 3.3.2

ATORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS

OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.

6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154200-1
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD

SSGW-077 PARA 2.3.

A

/N/N(14) 5

B

——

(596!
TOTAL STROKE

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BNEDTO

PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP Al B R

826

22

/a/N(24) 14) 23

17

©]

(657)

16

5%

(e eals

SEE SEPARATE BOM

CHANGE RECORD

FILE NAME
154200.dft

DESIGNED
GHS/WDK

NOUN CODE
015

E.C.N.

DATE

APPROVAL

08-0439

5/7/08

JL

MATERIAL

DRAWN
keesewe

FINISH

CHECKED
JL 3/17/08

REVISION STATUS
OF SHEETS

D0 NOT SCALE DRANING

APPROVAL
GHS 3/18/08

MOTOMAN

a

¥ YASKAWA company

WEST CARROLLTON,

OHIO 45449
USA

TITLE

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN
S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR
VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

SHT.

1

2

3

REV.

1

0

0

TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

APPROVAL

APPROVAL

slzla]e|e|~]o|o|s|e]n]~ |2

DECIMAL
0410 000 * 01
00+ 04

PROJECTION

ANGLES - 30'

RELEASE
KAT 3/19/08

ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, A-HANDLER
AUTO SORTER IIl

DWG SIZE|

=

17.9kg

Al

DWG REV
0

SCALE r DWG NO
1:2
SE

SHEET 1 OF 5

1564200

3

1




A(a)a)

SECTION B-B
1:2

78

AA

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BNEDTO

PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED

nl
[} N o o
| —=l | oo
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154200.dft GHS/WDK 015

No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DHﬁWN WEST CARROLLTON,
1 cosene OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 3/17/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 [ EZR [C APPROVAL
s o < — | _GHS3/18/08 pe—

D0 NOT SCALE DRANING [reemowac
8 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, A-HANDLER
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND TEMS PRODUCED TO

RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASE Y14 5M-1994 ELERSE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 3/19/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET2OF 5
11 0010 000 f 01

0 :

B T b B Al 2 | dgp 154200

6

3 2 1




ITEM #13 TRACK SCREWS
(4) THIS END ONLY

VAN

RAIL SCREWS ARE (2) PLACES

SAME SEQUENCE
JAVAN

VAV

ITEM #42 TRACK SCREWS( 24)

AV

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154200.dft GHS/WDK 015
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL DHﬁWN WEST CARROLLTON,
eesewe
1 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL3/17/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
5 L _ | GHS3/18/08 p—
: DT SCALE DRATIVG [ R
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN L b T
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
CONFIDENTIAL: 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14 501994 S
N e A THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED m KAT 3/19/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE o DeamAL | PROsEeTO DG SIZE| DWO REV]  SOALE pwano SIETS0FS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN ik 00 0e =& 17.9kg A 7 0 1:2 7 5 4 2 0 0
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED 12 ANGLES | 30 ) SE|

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

BNEDTO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP Al B R

7

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154200.dft GHS/WDK 015
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DHﬁWN WEST CARROLLTON,
eesewe
1 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL3/17/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
5 L _ | GHS3/18/08 p—
D0 NOT SCALE DRANING [reemowac
8 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, A-HANDLER
7 S1UNITS, TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR APPROVAL AUTO SORTER IIl
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND TEMS PRODUCED TO
REC STANDARDS. DIVEENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASE Y14 5M-1994 ELERSE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 3/19/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET 4 OF 5
11 0010 000 f 01
0 :
D B T b B Al 2 | dgp 154200

3

1




AV

(CO

(e)

CHANGE RECORD

FILE NAME
154200.dft

DESIGNED
GHS/WDK

NOUN CODE
015

z
5

E.C.N. DATE

APPROVAL

MATERIAL

DRAWN
keesewe

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
USA

a W YASKAWA company

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN
NT RIGHTS RELA RE SP

NCORPORA

D AND SHALL BER

8

BNED TO PON REQ ALL PA RELATING HERETO AR

TITLE

ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, A-HANDLER
AUTO SORTER IIl

1
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 3/17/08
2 ]‘ APPROVAL
. _[EIB]L[ /oS _ | GHS3/18/08
> D0 NOT SCALE DRANING [reemowac

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN
7 SI UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR APPROVAL
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO

RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994, RELEASE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 3/19/08
11 0010 000 f 01

0 =& 17.9kg

12 ANGLES 30’

DWG SIZE|

Al

DWG REV
0

SCALE
1:2

J;E

DWG NO

SHEET 5 OF 5

1564200

3

1




Operator's Manual
Appendix A lllustrated Parts List

Table A.6 154200-1, ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, A-HANDLER

FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154206-1 DRIVE ASSY,ZETA 1
2 154191-1 BRACKET,E-CHN,Y-AXIS,A HNDLR 1
3 132524-10 SCREW,SHC,M4X10,SST 5
4 132609-2 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M4,SST 21
5 140333-7 SCREW,SHC,M6X25,SST,CLASS 12.9 6
6 153561-1 BUMPER,RUBBER 2
7 154204-1 TRAY,ENERGY CHAIN,Y-AXIS 1
8 153318-1 TRACK,MAGNETIC,LINEAR MOTOR 1
9 132524-9 SCREW,SHC,M4X12,SST 46
10 154759-1 RAIL,GUIDE,Y-AXIS,A HANDLER 1
11 153559-1 SLIDE ASSY,W/CARRIER 2
12 154223-1 BRACKET,MOTOR,Z-AXIS 1
13 154413-1 MOTOR ASSY,ALTERED,SERVO,100W 1
14 132609-4 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M6,SST 16
15 153651-1 BELT, TIMING, T5X10X300 2
16 153652-1 GEAR,TIMING,75,28 TOOTH 1
17 154222-1 BRACKET,THETA MOTOR 1
18 140330-3 SCREW,SHC,M5X12,SST 10
19 132609-3 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M5,SST 10
20 153328-3 MOTOR,LINEAR,40N,200V,SIGMAIII 1
21 154182-1 SPACER,TRAY,ENERGY CHAIN 2
22 154087-1 MOTOR ASSY,ALTERED,SERVO,100W 1
23 151704-4 SCREW,HHC,M6X12,SST 6
24 132527-1 WASHER,FLAT,M6,SST 6
25 154343-1 CARRIAGE, Y-AXIS,"A" HANELER 1
26 140331-3 SCREW,BHSC,M6X10,SST 4
27 132524-19 SCREW,SHC,M4X20,SST 18
28 154827-2 GAGE,OPTICAL SCALE,700 1
29 153653-1 GEAR,TIMING,T5,28 TOOTH 1
30 132524-23 SCREW,SHC,M4X30,SST 8
31 137798-4 GROMMET,RUBBER,1/2 2
32 140351-7 SCREW,SHC,M3X15,SST 3

page 96

MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.6 154200-1, ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, A-HANDLER
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

33 132609-1 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M3,SST 3

34 154826-1 SENSOR,READ HEAD,ENCODER (OBS) 1

35 132652-15 PIN,DOWEL,M6X16 2

36 152149-2 SWITCH ASSY,MOMENTARY,PUSHBUT 1
MUTOMAN page 97

ay YASKAWA company



NOTES:

1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.

3. UNFINISHED STEEL SURFACES TO BE COATED WITH
RUST INHIBITOR PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD

SSGW-077, PARA. 3.3.2

ATORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING |_
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS

OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.

I

I
A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED A L

e

6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154201-1
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD

SSGW-077 PARA 2.3.

L—--—

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BNEDTO

22

/a/N (24) 14) 23

17

/A/N(19) 18

(596)
SEE SEPARATE BOM
826
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154201.dft GHS/WDK 015
No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
T | 08-0440 | 5/7/08 | JL keesewe OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL3/17/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 [ EZR [C APPROVAL
: D0 SCILE DRI oo
REVISION STATUS 8 UNLESS&THERW\SéSPéi\F\ED DIME?:;IONSAARE wé e ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, B-HANDLER
7 S1 UNITS, TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR AUTO SORTER Il
OF SHEETS 5 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITENS PRODUCED TO [ APPROVAL
RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

SHT.| 1|2 |3 9 TOLERANCES PER ASE Y14 5M-1994 ELERSE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 3/19/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE DWG NO SHEET10F 5

REV. | 1 0 ik o 10 00 o J‘

B 0 1:2
PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESER 12 ° aies i o i 17.9kg A7 SE 754207




| (2 S @ens

® : ]
b (
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154201 .dft GHS/WDK 015
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL Dﬂﬁggse . M 0 Ta M A N WEST CARROLLTON,
1 Wi
2 FINISH CHECKED OHIO 45 44 9
3 JL3/17/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 l E :! E : ! ( ' APPROVAL
GHS 3/18/08
5 = ] e~ TITLE
- D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [reerovac
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN ARM ASSY’ Y_AXIS' B-HANDLER
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO

RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
CON FI DENTIAL: 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
e = THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED RELEASE
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE 19 DECIMAL PROJECTION | KAT 3/19/08 DWG SIZE| DWG REV|  SCALE J- DWG NO SHEET 20F 5
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN 1 Booa Y B .

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED. 12 ** aEs + s @ 17.9kg A7 ° 12 SE 754207

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




(T an

RAIL SCREWS ARE (2) PLACES

SAME SEQUENCE

/5\/a\ ITEM #27 TRAGK SCREWS
(4) THIS END ONLY

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN
NT RIGHTS RELA RE SP

NCORPORA

D AND SHALL BER

8

BNED TO PON REQ ALL PA RELATING HERETO AR

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154201.dft GHS/WDK 015
No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DHﬁWN WEST CARROLLTON,
eesewe

1 il OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL3/17/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
5 L _ | GHS3/18/08 p—
6 D0 XOT SCALE_DRATING fsseou: ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, B-HANDLER

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE N : :
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO

RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASE Y14 5M-1994 ELERSE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 3/19/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET3 OF 5
11 0010 000 f 01

0 :

B I o B Al 2 | dgp 1564201

3

2 1




WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449

a W YASKAWA company USA

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BNEDTO

PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP Al B R

7

D.

ANGLES - 30'

TITLE

ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, B-HANDLER
AUTO SORTER IIl

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154201.dft GHS/WDK 015
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DRAWN
1 keesewe
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 3/17/08
2 ]‘ APPROVAL
. JEIB]L{ AL — | GHs3/18/08
> D0 NOT SCALE DRANING [reemowac
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN
7 SI UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR APPROVAL
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994, RELEASE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 3/19/08
11 0010 000 f 01
12 00 04 =& 17.9kg

DWG SIZE|

Al

DWG REV
0

SCALE
1:2

i,

DWG NO

SHEET 4 OF 5

164201

3

1




AA (210)(z)

A8 (o) ie(z)

VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RE(

C 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

RELEASE

w THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R BNED TO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP

T
AA @ FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
‘ ‘ CHANGE RECORD 154201 .dft GHS/WDK 015
\. No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL |MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
1 keesewe
OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL3/17/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
: DO SCALE DRATTN o
LY Al APPROVAL

6 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEGIFIED. DIME?:S;IONS ARE \ﬂ ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, B-HANDLER
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER IIl
8
9
10
11
12

DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 3/19/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET 5 OF 5
1.0 0.00

s B ek Afl o | = 154201

4 3 2 1

8




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.7 154201-1, ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, B-HANDLER
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154206-1 DRIVE ASSY,ZETA 1
2 154191-2 BRACKET,ECHN,Y-AXIS,B HNDLR 1
3 132524-10 SCREW,SHC,M4X10,SST 5
4 132609-2 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M4,SST 22
5 140333-7 SCREW,SHC,M6X25,SST,CLASS 12.9 6
6 153561-1 BUMPER,RUBBER 2
7 154204-1 TRAY,ENERGY CHAIN,Y-AXIS 1
8 153318-1 TRACK,MAGNETIC,LINEAR MOTOR 1
9 132524-9 SCREW,SHC,M4X12,SST 46
10 154759-2 RAIL,GUIDE,Y-AXIS,B HANDLER 1
11 153559-1 SLIDE ASSY,W/CARRIER 2
12 154223-1 BRACKET,MOTOR,Z-AXIS 1
13 154413-1 MOTOR ASSY,ALTERED,SERVO,100W 1
14 132609-4 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M6,SST 16
15 153651-1 BELT, TIMING, T5X10X300 2
16 153652-1 GEAR,TIMING,75,28 TOOTH 1
17 154222-1 BRACKET,THETA MOTOR 1
18 140330-3 SCREW,SHC,M5X12,SST 10
19 132609-3 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M5,SST 10
20 153328-3 MOTOR,LINEAR,40N,200V,SIGMAIII 1
21 154182-1 SPACER,TRAY,ENERGY CHAIN 2
22 154087-1 MOTOR ASSY,ALTERED,SERVO,100W 1
23 151704-4 SCREW,HHC,M6X12,SST 6
24 132527-1 WASHER,FLAT,M6,SST 6
25 154343-2 CARRIAGE, Y-AXIS,"B" HANDLER 1
26 140331-3 SCREW,BHSC,M6X10,SST 4
27 132524-19 SCREW,SHC,M4X20,SST 19
28 154827-2 GAGE,OPTICAL SCALE,700 1
29 153653-1 GEAR,TIMING,T5,28 TOOTH 1
30 132524-23 SCREW,SHC,M4X30,SST 8
31 137798-4 GROMMET,RUBBER,1/2 2
32 140351-7 SCREW,SHC,M3X15,SST 3

MUTOMAN page 103

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.7 154201-1, ARM ASSY, Y-AXIS, B-HANDLER
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART

NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

33 132609-1 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M3,SST 3

34 154826-1 SENSOR,READ HEAD,ENCODER (OBS) 1

35 132652-15 PIN,DOWEL,M6X16 2

36 152149-2 SWITCH ASSY,MOMENTARY,PUSHBUT 1
page 104 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




NOTES:
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.

ATORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.

A SEPARATE CONDUCTORS INTO THREE GROUPS ACCORDING
TO WHICH CONNECTOR ASSIGNED, COVER WITH SHRINK
TUBING AND INSTALL IN SHAFT.

6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154206-1
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077 PARA 2.3.

PL29B
T #24 AWG WHT _ GRIP/U N
251 #24 AWG BRN _ GRIP/U Is o |
| 3 | #24 AWG YEL  GRIP/U ' .
he #24 AWG GRN__ GRIP/U Lsl
47 '
PL29C | |
Ty #24 AWG GRA _ GRIP/PG5V 5
| 2l #24 AWG PNK__ GRIP/PGOV s 6 |
T
. | #24 AWGBLU _ GRIP/PS o
| 4 l #24 AWG RED __ GRIP//PS | 8 |
#24 AWG ORN _ SHIELD |
5 9
L°>] |
[PL30A
ﬂ Ny #24 AWG TAN  +24VDC | 10 |
T
5 #24 AWG BLK _ 0VDC Is 19 |
|_3 | #24 AWG VIO SIGNAL ' 12
| [N

115

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R BNED TO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGH B

8

18
19
— o |
425
TOTAL STROKE
(600!
o -]
o
[o] o
] o
= = °
Ol e TMMO o
— L |
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154206.dft GHS/WDK 166
No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
1| 08-0442 | 5/7/08 JL reynojo OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL3/11/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 l E ! E : !( APPROVAL
- < — GHS 3/11/08 TITLE
> D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING
I L \/ .V {; |APPROVAL
REV|S|ON STATUS 3 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN DAFEJ\.II_ICE)ASSC)S%’.EZFE-II;IA
S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR
OF SHEETS 8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO APPROVAL
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
SHT 1 2 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994. RELEASE
. 10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 3/12/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV| scALE DWG NO SHEET 1 OF 2
REV. | 1 11 010 000 ot ' J-
B e | B2 9] 30k ATl ° |2 | 154206




INCLUDED WITH ITEM #5
DO NOT REMOVE FROM
BALL SCREW SHAFT
INCLUDED WITH ITEM #5
REMOVE FROM BALL
SCREW SHAFT FOR
INSTALLATION
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
A A @@ CHANGE RECORD 154206.dt GHS/WDK 166
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
1 [oVnoo OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL3/11/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
= 4 A/ APPROVAL
@X) | 5 —IEIBL L — | GHS3/11/08 e
D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [reerovac
6 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN DRIVE ASSY’ ZETA
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
(4X) by ! (5X) 8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND TEMS PRODUCED TO
&‘* N RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
CONFIDENTIAL: < 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14 501994 S
N A .  THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED m KAT 3/12/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE o DeamAL | PROsEeTO DWG SIZE| DWG REV)  SCALE pwano SHEET2OF 2
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN ik 00" 04 = @ 3.0kg A 7 0 1:2 7 5 4 2 0 6
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESER 12 ANGLES | 30 SE




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.8 154206-1, DRIVE ASSY, ZETA
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 132524-20 SCREW,SHC,M4X25,SST 2
2 132609-2 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M4,SST 24
3 154225-1 BRACKET,WIRESUPPORT,Z-AXIS 1
4 153777-1 COLLAR,SHAFT 1
5 153562-1 BALL SPLINE,16mmX600LONG 1
6 132524-19 SCREW,SHC,M4X20,SST 10
7 154221-1 PULLEY,ALTERED,Z_AXIS 1
8 132524-9 SCREW,SHC,M4X12,SST 12
9 154207-1 MOUNT,HUB,ZETA 1
10 154220-1 PULLEY,ALTERED, THETA 1
11 154224-1 PLATE,RETAINER,BELLOWS 1
12 132525-4 SCREW,BHSC,M3X8,SST 4
13 132609-1 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M3,SST 4
14 149100-2 CONNECTOR,3SOCKET,CRIMP 1
15 149104-1 CONTACT,SOCKET,MICRO-FIT,CRIMP 12
16 149099-2 CONNECTOR,PCBOARD,MICRO-FIT 1
17 149099-3 CONNECTOR,PCBOARD,MICRO-FIT 1
18 154344-1 CABLE ASSY,PWR/ENC/IO,GRIPPER 1
19 154484-1 CABLE,EURO,RECEPT,12COND 1
20 154214-1 BELLOWS,ZETACOVER 1
21 146125-10 TUBING,SHRINKABLE,3/16,BLACK 1890
MUTOMAN page 107

ay YASKAWA company



8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
NOTES:
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENGE ONLY.
2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.
ATORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED D
A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES. A
(1) 5. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154228-()
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077 PARA 2.3. *
o
! [
1
b ||
I
,I |7 -
4 19 22 23 19
D 79
- ISOMETRIC VIEW c
— REFERENCE ONLY
U | © SHOWN WITH ITEM #1
0 H 20 (COVER) REMOVED
1 »
! @ (17
- [O] i
gl A d | 6
24 L
——
| | N
N Tk g
ﬁ" [ I / \ 203
\< L \ N
)
AT g
- ] H B
U o | B
fisirenl [ [ S—Er
\ P
| |
I
v Y}
4X 10 TOTAL STROKE —=={  |f=—
PER FINGER
VIEW SHOWN WITH ITEM #1 (COVER) REMOVED
24
MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN
SEE SEPARATE BOM
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154228 dft J. OLIS 229 1701 Kaiser Ave, [ p
No E.C.N. DATE APPROVAL | MATERIAL DRAWN .
Tl MOTOMAN, ez
2 FINISH CHECKED phone (94 9)263—264
3 GHS 11/29/07 a yYASKAWA company fax (949)263—2644
2 ’1/,{ E ! E : !( APPROVAL
@ SECTION A-A : DUNOT STILE DRITING s
2 1 REVISION STATUS = UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIVIENSIONS ARE IN GRIPP/I-E\E'I{-\gSSBF%'FEF/? I’I\I/IOUNT
: S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR APPROVAL
OF SHEETS ; Eesm e
- TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
w THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED SHT. |1 ]2 - 190 HELEK’::% 11/29/07
NEITHSESR S|T NCOR (':I'HE INFORM(/)\TION APPE%mgG HERE((:)ON Sr-(i)ALL BE DISCSLOSED, U(S;Eg, OR DUgLICATE% FOFB AI\CI)V PURPOSE v A P“OJE“% DWG SIZE| DWG REV)  SCALE J- pwano SHEET10F2
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN . = .
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED REV. | 1 ! 12 o 2:@55 30 1.1kg A7 ! 1 SE 754228
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1



ATORQUETO 1.14NM @
@\w—/y Toaoug%m M
@\/ & S

y

4
7
\\' €<

TORQUE TO 5.4 NM

S

®)

&)

\\

" / \

U
74
Y/

.'7_°=°-.."./A!
)

0
a_/ [ D
A\
hl

TORQUE TO 1.14 NM /4\

TORQUE TO 1.14 NM /&\

INSTALLATION REQUIRES 1 OF 2 JAM
NUTS SUPPLIED WITH SENSOR,
DISCARD ONE NOT USED.

TORQUE TO 1.14 NM

TORQUE TO 1.14 NM /;\

ii CHANGE RECORD FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
N ECN DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL e DH‘:\lNSLIS 2 1701 Kaiser Ave,
o .C.N. AL -
| Jostast {oreos | — MOTOMAN., ...
2 FINISH CHECKED phone (94 9)263—264
3 GHS 11/29/07 a yYASKAWA company fax (949)263—2644
4 A/l E: ’Z E : ! ( j APPROVAL
5 T i AT/ WDK TITLE
® - D0 NOT SCALE DRANING [reemovac
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIVIENSIONS ARE IN GRIPPER ASSY, ZETA MOUNT
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
REC( STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
CON FI DENTIAL: 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,
———————————— THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED RELEASE
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE 10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 11/29/07 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV]  SCALE J- DWG NO SHEET 2 OF 2
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN 11 0.0 1.0 000 © 01
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED 12 ° msLes 30 B@ 1.1kg A7 ! B SE 754228

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.9 154228-1 - GRIPPER MOUNT, ZETA ASSY.
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
GliIJUME‘E&ER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154232-1 COVER, GRIPPER, ZETA 1
2 154234-1 BRACKET, SLIDE, GRIPPER 1
3 154239-1 SPRING, EXTENSION, 3.06 LOAD 2
4 154241-1 SCREW,SET,HEX SOCKET,SST 4
5 154252-1 CLAMP,GEAR HUB,CIRCULAR 1
6 154248-1 CLAMP,GEAR HUB,CIRCULAR 1
7 154251-1 GEAR,SPUR,PINION,CLAMP HUB,SST 1
8 154249-1 GEAR,SPUR,CLAMP HUB,SST 1
9 154246-1 CAM,FINGER,GRIPPER ASSY 1
10 154819-1 BEARING,BALL,FLANGE,SST 2
11 154254-1 HOUSING,FINGER SLIDE 1
12 154275-2 CAM FOLLOWER,6MM 4
13 154844-1 PIN,CAM MTG,GRIPPER FINGER 4
15 132524-19 SCREW,SHC,M4X20,SST 8
16 154243-1 SLIDE,FINGER,GRIPPER 4
17 154428-1 SWITCH,ALTERED,PROX,8MM 1
19 154237-2 SPRING ANCHOR,M4 X 25 4
20 154427-1 MOTOR ASSY,ALTERED,SERVO,20W 1
21 140351-3 SCREW,SHC,M3X6,SST 2
22 140330-4 SCREW,SHC,M5X16,SST,CLASS 12.9 2
23 154273-1 PLATE,SHAFT,CLAMP 1
24 154235-1 BRACKET,BEARING 1
25 140351-4 SCREW,SHC,M3X8,SST 3
26 154238-1 GUIDE,LINEAR,CAGED BALL 1
27 140351-4 SCREW,SHC,M3X8,SST 3
28 132609-1 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M3,SST 13
29 132609-2 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M4,SST 8
30 132609-3 WASHER,CONICAL SPRING,M5,SST 2
31 140351-2 SCREW,SHC,M3X5,SST 8
32 154841-1 SCREW,SET,M6x1.0 X 8.0,SST 4
33 154866-1 COLLAR,SPACER,GRIPPER DRIVE 1
page 110 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




@0 = [
f 1/@ P

A4 it
o v ® ® - SEE SEf:f\RATE BOM

| MOTONIAN s

}i?\m\f;fui'.lm 154426
2 1




/015 (34) @\ @AA

@1 3 |

]

_GJ_

b

31
SECTION A-A
1:10
ROTATED 90°
ISOMETRIC VIEW
1:8
SHOWN WITH
HINGING DOOR REMOVED
REFERENCE ONLY
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
CHANGE RECORD 154426.dit GHS/WDK/JO | 610

No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
1 WK OHIO 45449
2! 1 |  |FNsH CHECKED
3 JL 5/21/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 ’1/,{ E ! E : ! ( APPROVAL
: DU SCALE DRATTNG e ™
8 USSR 3¢ s | SYSTEM,AUTOSORTER Il
7 s Tron DUAL ARM,DECAPPER CENTRIFUGE
8

CONFIDENTIAL: ¢ 0 CONTANS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGIATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED i AT 5/22/08

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE :10 o | FRosECTIoN S22/ DG SIZE| DWGREV]  SOALE pwano SIeET20FrY

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN o =& 1141.4 kg AT 1:10 J SE 154426

ALLY RESERVED s
8 6 5 4 3 2 1




(ze)

/o (a1)
/5 (28)
(29)
/0/\(23)22)

2) INSTALL CENTRIFUGE KIT

SORT DECK AND MOTION SYSTEM INSTALL
1:10

CONFIDENTIAL:

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R NT RIGH RELA R P

BNEDTO

PON REQ ALL PA RELATING HERETO AR

=]

4) INSTALL MOTION SYSTEM

(44)45) /0 /o

3) INSTALL SORT DECK

/ 1) REMOVE REAR ENCLOSURE COVER

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
USA

a W YASKAWA company

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154426.dft GHS/WDK/JO 610
E.C.N. DATE APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DRAWN
WDK
FINISH CHECKED
JL 5/21/08
7‘[ EZR [ C APPROVAL
LV < — | GHS5/21/08
D0 _NOT SCALE DRANING [weemovac

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN

S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR  [omeme

VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RE( 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

C
TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994, RELEASE

DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 5/22/08
1.0 0.00

3lzlgle]e|~[o|a]a|e|s]~]Z

TITLE

SYSTEM,AUTOSORTER llI
DUAL ARM,DECAPPER,CENTRIFUGE

=@ 1141.4 kg

04
ANGLES - 30'

DWG SIZE|

Al

DWG REV

SCALE
1:10

J;E

DWG NO SHEET 3 OF 7

1564426

7 8 5

3 2

1




@i

CONTROL PANEL AND TRANSFORMER INSTALL
1:5

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORA

D AND SHALL BER

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NT RIGHTS RELA RE SP

BNEDTO

PON REQ ALL PA RELATING HERETO AR

'
'

e

VIEW SHOWING CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154426.dft GHS/WDK/JO 610
No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON,
1 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 5/21/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 7‘ APPROVAL
5 —IEIB]LC L _ | GHs5/21/08 p—
: DO NOT STILE DRITTNG, o ST AUTOSORTER I
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN AUTOSO
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ DUAL ARM,DECAPPER,CENTRIFUGE
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND TEMS PRODUCED TO
RECK STANDARDS. DIVEENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14 5M-1994 RELEASE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 5/22/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV] SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET 4 OF 7
11 0010 000 f 01 i
B N et AL Al 110 | & gp 1564426

3

1




%
g ;

20 (9

KEYBOARD TRAY AND DRAWER HANDLE INSTALL

1:4
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
CHANGE RECORD 154426.dft GHS/WDK/JO 610
o | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL DFWS K WEST CARROLLTON,
0HIO 45449
IIIIII CHECKED
JL 5/21/08 a W YASKAWA company USA

APPROVAL
GHS 5/21/08
PROVAL

) ,]Z E Z B M
@ > D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [

TTTTT

SYSTEM,AUTOSORTER llI

CAP DRAWER AND PC KIT INSTALL
CONFIDENTIAL:

DUAL ARM,DECAPPER,CENTRIFUGE

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED 15 - AT 5/22/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE cTion DWG SIZE| DWG REV] SCALE pwano SHEETS 0F7
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED, THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN L s = @ 1141.4 kg A 7 1:10 7 5 4 4 2 6
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED 12 ANGLES | 30 . SE|

8 7 6

(6, ]
SN
w
N

1




BUTTON BAR INSTALLATION
1:5

CONFIDENTIAL:

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R P NT RIGH RELA R R P

BNEDTO

CENTRIFUGE KIT INSTALL @
1:5

RELEASE

DECIMAL PROJECTION | KAT 5/22/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV] SCALE
1.0 0.00

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154426.dft GHS/WDK/JO 610
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL DFWS K WEST CARROLLTON,
! OHIO 45449
2! 1 |  |FNsH CHECKED
3 JL 5/21/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
4 7‘ APPROVAL
5 —IEIB]LC L _ | GHss2108 o
D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [reeeovac
6 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN SYSTEM’AUTOSORTER i
7 5 A EPTFOR oo DUAL ARM,DECAPPER,CENTRIFUGE
8 VENDOR DESIGNED
REC( ARDS.
9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y1.
10
11
12

TE @ a4k Al 1:10

J;E

DWG NO

154426

PON REQ ALL PA QAR ALLY RESERVED

% HER

»

ANGLES - 30'

1




(2218
2 2 2
4X @20
A = = =
1]
AN T T ol ©
N 1 » 1]
q
(@]
o o
i :_'ﬁ L
(673) 1 | |
q
-
7 N
o q o
] I 1]
O =~ [T O
0 ° ° ® ° P
i J KO ! ! I —IAQ"SW
] |
2 —= 2 1 l'
plues T '
l |
1:5
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154426.dft GHS/WDK/JO 610
No | ECN_| DATE [APPROVAL|WATERAL T M 0 Ta M A N WEST CARROLLTON,
1
2 FINISH CHECKED OHIO 45449
3 JL 5/21/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
4 nl E ! E : !( APPROVAL
L < — GHS 5/21/08
> D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [reeeovac e
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN SYSTEM’AUTOSORTER i
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ DUAL ARM,DECAPPER,CENTRIFUGE
: o
m THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED o TOLERANCESPERASHE T 1584 RELEASE
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE 19 . DEomaL | ProsecTion KAT 5/22/08 DWG SIZE| DWG REV( SCALE J- DWG NO SHEET7 OF 7
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN 1 ! = .
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED, 12 o0 st s @ 1141.4 kg A7 1:10 SE 754426

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.10 154426-1, SYSTEM, AUTOSORTER Ill DUAL ARM, DECAPPER, CENTRIFUGE
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154868-1 COMPUTERKIT,AUTOSORTERIII 1
2 701577-2 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,NON-ILL,40MM 1
3 154569-9 NAMEPLATE,LEGEND,ESTOP 1
4 705727-5 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,ILLUMINATED 1
5 154569-5 NAMEPLATE,LEGEND,OPERATOR 1
6 149325-2 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,FLUSHHEAD 1
7 154569-20 NAMEPLATE,LEGEND,OPERATOR 1
8 149325-3 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,FLUSHHEAD 1
9 154569-21 NAMEPLATE,LEGEND,OPERATOR 1
10 154393-1 BRACKET,SENSOR,FULL 1
11 148862-1 TAPE,VELCRO,HOOK&LOOP,5/8" 515
12 154694-1 LABEL,FUSE,POWERDISTRIBUTION 1
13 154999-1 DRAWERASSY,USEDCAPS 1
14 154394-1 TUBE,CHUTEASSY 1
15 140331-5 SCREW,BHSC,M6X16,SST 4
16 132527-1 WASHER,FLAT,M6,SST 10
17 153936-2 SENSOR,REFLECTIVE,PNP 1
18 132524-9 SCREW,SHC,M4X12,SST 2
19 154977-1 ACCESSORYKIT,CENTRIFUGE 1
20 154720-1 PANEL ASSY,PWRDIST/CONTROL 1
21 154695-1 LABEL,FUSE,CONTROLPANEL 1
22 140331-4 SCREW,BHSC,M6X12,SST 4
23 145277-4 WASHER,FLAT,M6X16,0D,ZP 4
24 154153-1 HANDLE,DRAWER 8
25 155038-1 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,ILLUM,WHITE 8
26 154589-1 LIGHT ASSY,BEACON,RED/AMB/GRN 1
27 154382-1 TRAY,KEYBOARD,ENCLOSURE 1
28 132525-8 SCREW,BHSC,M5X8,SST 25
29 154963-1 COVER KIT,SORTDECK/ENCLOSURE 1
30 154964-1 PLATFORMASSY,SORT,DECAP,CENT 1
31 154923-1 ENCLOSUREASSY,BASIC 1
32 154573-2 LIGHT ASSY,FLOURESCENTSTRIP 1
33 154284-1 ACTUATOR,FLEXIBLE,IE10-R2 1
page 118 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.10 154426-1, SYSTEM, AUTOSORTER Il DUAL ARM, DECAPPER, CENTRIFUGE
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
34 140330-11 SCREW,SHC,M5X45,SST 2
35 154429-1 SWITCH.ALTERED,INTERLOCK 1
36 140330-9 SCREW,SHC,M5X35,SST,CLASS12.9 4
37 154389-1 PLATE,LOCK,MOUNTING 1
38 154573-1 LIGHT ASSY,FLOURESCENTSTRIP 1
39 154193-1 SYSTEM,MOTIONXYZAXIS 1
40 140331-3 SCREW,BHSC,M6X10,SST 6
41 132525-1 SCREW,BHSC,M5X12,SST 49
42 154577-1 CORD ASSY,DUALFAN,610MM 1
43 154402-1 BAR,MOUNT,HANDLER,1 2
44 155035-1 SCREW,HHC,M10X90,SST 12
45 132609-6 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M10,SST 12
46 154403-1 BAR,MOUNT,HANDLER,2 2
47 145277-3 WASHER,FLAT,M5X15,0D,ZP 21
48 153803-2 TRANSFORMER,CONTROL,1.5KVA 1
49 154383-1 MOUNT,MONITOR,ENCLOSURE 1
50 154359-1 BAR,BUTTON,ENCLOSURE 1
51 154360-1 BAR,BUTTON,COVER 1
52 154980-1 INSERT,CENTRIFUGE,20TUBE 1
53 707398-1 BRACKET,MOUNT,HOLSTER,BARCODE 1
54 154165-2 WEIGHT,50GRAMS,AUTOSORTERIII 2
55 154165-1 WEIGHT,30GRAM 2
56 139219-2 SCREW,BHSC,M5X10,SST 2
57 154094-2 RAIL ASSY,MAINPOWER,A/S 1
58 154696-1 LABEL,VOLTAGEIDENTIFICATION 2
MUTOMAN page 119

ay YASKAWA company



NOTES:

A LABEL AS SHOWN.

2. BAG EXTRA SCREWS, FUSES, DISCONNECT OPERATOR AND CABLES, @ @ @ T

ITEMS 112, 113 AND 114 AND ATTACH TO ASSEMBLY.

3. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154/720—1 AND
DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD SSGW-077 | ‘ *

PARA. 2.3. @a I I
' ===—c==u \ '
: GINDGNDGNDGNDUA LTA[LTA[LTA|L2A|LZA|L2A|LZ2A|LSA|LSAILS

' EEEEEEEEIS

|
|
|

(4Xo) (X2 XeXe) = i
| 0—TondenoGNoeNd LA LA
:
|

(453) —— e ———

ﬁ
>
—
—
>

%

N7
@@u@é

ﬁ
pe
—

TAIL2A[L2A[L2A]L2AIL SAIL SA

f
N
>

L3A

/N DEIAIL A

| ‘ i

e Q000 " [3028{3028]3045[30457308A]308A308B/303B] 093 09A 309B[309BF 12431 2431 2851 28[313A313A[31385 138531 6A[3165163(316B[31 745173178
SISISISHSISISISISISISISASISISISISISISISHSEEEEEE

|:| 11 1 | 11 1 | | 1| | 1| | | 1| | 1| | A | 11 | A | 11 | ]| | |
B |

/B
S
|
w00 (00 o
Z,

— = ] @269 (2@ ) () ) @) )
N ; QTG 20 | 00|60 |@0) 60| 66| 0| @
;) 39
T | SEE DETAL A G G G\ TR .
— /,//’ | _— 180mm |_ \
- - © GNGNGNGNUAiUAiUA UAiLZAiLZAiLZAiLQA LSAiLSAiLSAiLBA : _r‘// i ® ® ® ® ® ® ® ® ® ® ®
Ijg::gj?:::::ﬁ P v e [ruz02]] Fuzo2d| [ruzoa]| Trusos]| [rusos]| [rusos]| [Fust2]| [ru3i3]| [ru3i4]| [Fu3is]| [ruzis]] [Fu317]
= ooN L?\IL?XIL%L%IL?AI%L?AIL?L?AIL?AIL?AIL? i'l:' H @a I ] | @ @ @ @ @ | |
R R / | ! =
JANIED .| '—H@@@@@%" s AN N X O O O 1
UNFILTERED AC  (180mm) z IS | Il il U i
o y - | @@@@ ' [ —os02B045043085306
SEE DETAIL B—| |r—— e 8| - 4 S o/ slo/o s|slo[o sls]s
T _ || ||| (o8| ]|® z :
A== T T ) e e N i s i s e
35Ommﬁ\._':d®|j®|r®|§|®|&; % Sy
(628) :%ﬂﬂ.n:wm@— S ﬁDETﬁ”‘ B
= ed kIs|eo|o | o|o |0 || o[0 |06 g/ @ @ @ :
AN =T R 5
m@a - UNFILTERED AC (350mm) | -—-- ——&—— ——- e — e ——
\

DD

!

— YT TT— A —19 899 999899999 99899999 999999 |

. |~ 220mm i 302B13028/304B1304B_|308AI508A1308B1308B1309A1309A1309BI309BL |31 2A[5 12413 1281512831 3AL51 A3 13151 3B 1316415316413 16B(5 168131 7AL51 7AI317B{51 78 i

ool dessddor / i

0 |

EENEEEER ﬂ?:—q: @@@ : — 1 1 1 H— :
[coNs23] & [con524)\ T l

O © \FLTERED AC TO AMPLIFIERS ‘ (340mm) :I ! T B 5 :
| \ ! \ [

; I S—
A \ A DETAIL C

(2122 QOO SEE SEPARATE BOM

e
— —

\
L
S E E D ETA' |_ C CHANGE RECORD FILE NAME DESIGNED 0eC NO%Nzg()DE

154720501.DWG
Nf S e s o DGC 3/5/08 MO ’ 0/%4 N WEST CARROLLTON,
REVISION STATUS > FINISH CRECKED OH[OU;A5449
OF SHEETS 3 RK 4/8/08 a WYASKAWA company
APPROVAL
SHT T 1213141516 | 718 9 1011 12151415116 |17 18 [ 192021222524 ]25 g METRIC TMB 4/6/08 TLe
. DO NOT SCALE DRAWING srerovac PANEL ASSY,POWER DIST/CONTROL
REV. |00 ]0J0]O]0O]O]O]O|0O]O|O]O|O]O|O]O|O]O]0]O0]0O]O|O0]O|f7 TR ) M A/S Il SORT/DECAP /CENTRIFUGE
2 R LSS e O
CONFIDENTIAL: 1iis orawiNG CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. 9 SEADARDS. DM SIOS, AND TOLERANCES e PasE
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE 10 DECMAL PROJECTION KAT 4/9/08 DWG SIZE| DWG REV] SCALE DWG NO SHEET 1 of 25
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN 11 SEL0 o000 Frs A 7 0 1 !g
INCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO T UPON REQUEST. ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED. 12 T aeles £30 ‘ 754 720

e / 0 5 % 4 E ‘ 2 ‘ W —




454647)48)49) (45 96)47)45)(57)
mm) (7)43)53) (45(46)470a8)50) | (45 46)47(s8)49)
] \ R I B iR

] / (58mm)
A \ T\ 711 /
0 i NI BTN ] jo~b
| < ] HDO1 DI [fDI2 [IDI3 D14 JiDIS fioI6 D17 018 D19 [f DITOYDI1|fl DO2 Jff DO3[f DO4 DOS [ DOG | DI12[fDI13[f A1 |l AI2 ff AI3 | Al4 :l :l :l :l :l
T OO ~(2)(5)
\N I _5_ o / o o o
355mm ——_| ' e e e e e e v e e e o o o o
\ S0[00I0I000I00I00[0I00I00[00I00I00[00ID0I00[00I00I00|00|00|0 5 (150mm) o o o o
e it g i g s e o o o o o
| 0010019029 09I00100PQI00I00I00 POI00I00I0IOI0I00I00 0000|0000 — S o o S o
|l e i i e e e i o i e e P e e o o o o o
SEE DETAIL DA 1 | 90160l50/00190190190150/001001001901660000l00I00100 00 50(o0{00100 ° ° ° ° °
T~ [ (] | [w] | ]m] | =[] ] ] ]| | ) ] e ) | o ] ] o | ] . I I I I
~- 00|00]00|00|00}00|00|00|00|00|00|00|00|00|00|00|00|00|00 (27) 5 5 5 5 5
T Locoa i ° ° o o o
| I o I I o o B o o o 8 = E — | = -
| L1BZ ] |55i00l00i5000100i00i5000100le0]00ani0oiocicaloniooloo UL | . ) . )
I (300mm) (2”)
\.
@ MC7 MC8 MCY MC10 MC T 1 MC12 MCT3
:\
T = — = — /E//E'/
— O—1 1 . © — 1 T
lelaE] — o] o5 O [[ ]
I — 5 o1—om P 18]10
T ———1 | L@ [D ) ) o . ) o )
180mm — [ — o o o o <L [© o
— e o o o o o o
EBEB®—— 5 L E T
—t | @ (o) (o) o o o \.O\
|| o o o o o o
(625) /—tE I e ° ° ° ° ° o .\\
/ = OUTPUT = — o o o o o o I
@) — sl IRIARI IR QOGO
- R L ool ﬂ] o | o | °o | o | °o | o |
// BEE] |see |seeEl 2ot Il ) = ) = ) =y
— . 55105 ©) © oo D] o3| ool ocoDJ| o3| ool
& MP2300
O
3
ES
@@ / o (530mm) (27 RENNCOEENNNCENISES gl
(1.5 AMP GROUND BUS |
CR522 ————— - —— -
| B ——r— |
,®§ | I I @ ! (W”)
~ Z|Hg‘ S 2 | Mol 0 0 ®@ @ : ;_ |
Z | - —TT7 CR502 ]| [CR511 @i i'@' = .
\ L@J _EEara—d = 5 é7 BEINEEERE [Jpower | CJpover L — ;
Z : 0000000000000 D enr | O e regrrze) 0O O O @ 3
S | 900000000000 |22 [ enz | L onz Mg el 3
o000 |ololzlslolioliiholisfiahs @l |® k0 ~
| L T S O O O N R o 3 o
L é] ué : [ T R@@7:] o :
— Koz
e T =]
\
\ (530mm) (3/47) \
" \ Y
@)
\ A
\

SEE DETAIL E

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154720502 DWG DGC 329
No [ E.CN. DATE | APPROVAL |MATERIAL DRAWN WEST CARROLLTON
W boc 3/5/08 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED USA
3 RK 4/8,/08 a W YASKAWA company
APPROVAL
‘5* METRIC TMB 4/8,/08 —
5 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING [approvac PANEL ASSY,POWER DIST/CONTROL
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS
7/ ARE IN SI' UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY APPROVAL A/S H‘,SORT/DECAP/CENTR‘FUGE
EXCEPT FOR VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND
. 8 ITEMS PRODUCED TO RECOGNIZED
CONFIDENTIAL: t+is orawinG cONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED 9 SEn D O AND TOLERANCES e
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE 10 DECHAL PROJECTION KAT 4/9/08 DWG SIZE| DWG REV] SCALE DWG NO SHEET 2 of -
0. £ 1.0 0.00 £ 0.1
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN 11 o6 : oo = & ATl o 1: g 154720
INCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQUEST. ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED. 12 aNGLES £30

‘ revised  Mar—2000

3 7 5 5 f 4 3 | ) w




JUU U5

®éssine H Dol DI

DIZ ||| DIS ||| DI4 |f| DIS || DIe |f| DI/ | DI | DI9 (| DITOYDITT[[DO2 ||| DOS||| DO4||| DOS ||| DOG||[DIT2{||DITS|| AT || AlZ ||| ALS ||| Al4

e | DR | DR

NTACT] @I CONTACI'

DR | DR BN

|_| NTACIy I@I .C(DNTACT

]
[nm] <
%
@@ | | 20 120 1120 1120 i 20 2t (e 2 (2 (e 2 (2 (2 (2 2 L 20 it 20 it 20 LT 2 | |;
lnm]]
~—— >
I 0 O Oy U o g ([ g U o g o UL o o o o o §@
L T Q Q amlaallaeliaia) i
| I\ [\ [\ ]
1.2 22 |12 22 (1.2 22 (1.2 2.2 |12 22 (1.2 2.2 |12 2.2 |12 22 |12 2.2 |12 2.2 1.2 22 (1.2 2.2 |12 22 (12 22|12 22|12 22(12 2.2
B
0
OO0 O aallaallamlias =l
| NPANA APANDA NPAN) AN
I 1.3 2.3 1.3 2.3 |13 23 1.3 23 |13 23 |13 23 |13 23 |13 23 [1.3 2.3 [1.3 2.3 (1.3 2.3 [1.3 2.3 |13 23 |13 23113 2319 23|15 2.9
L] L]
@/‘/' OO0 O aallaalamlias
N AN AN N AN L AN
- 1.4 24 |14 24 [14 24 (1.4 24 |14 24 (1.4 24 |14 24 [14 24 |14 24 (14 24 |14 24 |14 24 | 1.4 2414 24114 2414 24

O
Or
%
s
O
O
O
O
@ r
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O

o
N
o
on
NO
on

1.0 25 1.5 29

U7
(@)
NO
on
on
NO
n
on
NO
on
on
NO
o
(@)
NO
(@)
on
NO
on
on
NO
on
on
NO
on

ANANANA

O
-0
=0

NS
[@))
NS
[@))
@ @
NO
[@))
O_) @
(@))
NS
[@))
@ @
NS
[@))
@ @
NO
D
3!
NO
(@))
(@p)
NS
(@))
@ @
NS
[@))
D
NO
D
(@p)
NO
(@p)

O
O
O
O

.
i

i

5
[@
s
|

” @@ @@@ G G
‘ W | Il
l ’FU|MOD FUA1 | T
Q2|| 106 = PILZ PILZ

|
|
T I a T T 7 7 | CR502 ||| CR511
‘: EIEIEIEE |—,: © NEMINEN 5 16 [7[BTSO[TI2IT3[T41T51 | eower | [Jpower 407
SEEEE O @) |t s—————= S EEEEEEEERERE
| 7 /) [ @@ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ (] cHt | [ cH
| |D| %%%% FUICO ] FU3CO] OOV DDDD = = %
— M 2 22222222222 []cH2 |[] cH2
TR CEEEE )) L 000000000000 [2EAOAOGC00
— i i i i i _FUQ O FU4|1_ FU411 @@@@@@@@@@@@
NN N N N S N e ety B
:: O, O, )
! QT2
| i I I [ Il
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
I I CHANGE RECORD 154720S03.DWG DGC 329
- - ""-"""7 "V = = e No E.CN. DATE APPROVAL |MATERIAL DRAWN
DETAIL E | e s/ M 0 ] OMAN Wonio 1549
& ) FINISH CHECKED
@@ 3 RK 4/8/08 a WYASKAWA company
APPROVAL
4 METRIC TMB 4/8/08 —
2 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING aeproval PANEL ASSY,POWER DIST/CONTROL
; uees gremnse seonep, pumsoys | A/S Il SORT /DECAP /CANTRIFUGE
8 FEMS PRODUCED T RECORNZED
CONFIDENTIAL: tiis DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. 9 SER ASME Y14 ipen 1D TOLERANCES - rerEasE
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPQOSE 10 DECMAL PROJECTION KAT 4/9/08 DWG SIZE| DWG REV| SCALE DWG NO SHEET 3 of —
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN 11 0 10 00001 o . g
INCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQUEST. ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED. 12 o0 = O;::CLESﬂOv @ A 7 0 o 754 720

e / ® 5 f 4 3 ‘ 2 ‘ 1 —




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.11 154720-1 - PANEL ASSY, POWER DIST/CONTROL, MECHATROLINK I/O
Fl RE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
GIiIJUM:ER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154089-1 PANEL,EQUIPMTG,LEFTSIDE 1
2 137566-1 SCREW,HHC,M6X20,ZP,CLASS8.8 9
3 479148-4 WASHER,LOCK,M6 9
4 153127-1 SWITCH,DISCONNECT,MAIN,NX100 1
5 703070-1 FUSE,CLASSJ,30AMP,600VAC 6
6 148661-1 BRACKET,SAFETYSWITCH 1
7 137146-3 SCREW,PPH,M4X10,J1SB1188 60
8 146143-1 WIRE,10AWG,BLACK,UL1015/1230 -
9 146143-3 WIRE,10AWG,GRN/YLW,UL1015/1230 -
10 146336-1 DUCT,WIRING,3/4X2, WHITE -
11 146335-1 DUCT COVER,3/4,WHITE -
12 146147-1 WIRE,18AWG,BLACK,UL1015/1230 -
13 146147-3 WIRE,18AWG,GRN/YLW,UL1015/1230 -
14 146145-4 WIRE,14AWG,RED,UL1015/1230 -
15 146145-5 WIRE,14AWG,WHITE,UL1015/1230 -
16 146145-1 WIRE,14AWG,BLACK,UL1015/1230 -
17 146145-3 WIRE,14AWG,GRN/YLW,UL1015/1230 -
18 146146-1 WIRE,16AWG,BLACK,UL1015/1230 -
19 146147-4 WIRE,18AWG,RED,UL1015/1230 -
20 146147-5 WIRE,18AWG,WHITE,UL1015/1230 -
21 137146-5 SCREW,PPH,M4X16,J1SB1188 6
22 153880-1 CONTACTOR,SAFETY,4-POLE 2
23 131654-8 TERMINAL,QUICKDISCONNECT,FEM 20
24 153821-1 FILTER,RFI,10A,120/250VAC 2
25 149853-1 FILTER,RFT,20AMP,250VAC 2
26 146232-1 RAIL,DIN,35MM -
27 151267-1 CLAMP,END,DINRAIL 12
28 151419-1 TERMINAL,DIN,GROUND,8MM 5
29 151418-1 TERMINAL,DIN,8MM,SINGLELEVEL 12
30 151420-3 BAR,JUMPER,DIN,4TERMINAL,8MM 3
31 151266-1 PLATE,END,TYPED-UT2.5/10 6
32 131116-1 FUSE HOLDER,DINMTG, 14
33 700619-18 FUSE,CLASSCC,15AMP,600VAC 14
MOTOMAN page 123

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.11 154720-1 - PANEL ASSY, POWER DIST/CONTROL, MECHATROLINK 1/O
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
34 700619-20 FUSE,CLASSCC,4AMP,600VAC 2
35 700619-21 FUSE,CLASSCC,5AMP,600VAC 4
36 700619-5 FUSE,CLASSCC,8AMP,600VAC 4
37 130295-17 FUSE,CLASSCC,12AMP,600VAC 4
38 151270-1 TERMINAL,DIN,6MM,SINGLELEVEL 46
39 151269-1 BAR,JUMPER,DIN,2TERMINAL,6MM 17
40 151265-1 PLATE,SPACER,SEPARATION 3
41 154090-1 PANEL,MAINEQUIPMENT 1
42 149091-2 TRIM,VINYL,PUSH-ON,BLACK,1/8 -
43 146336-11 DUCT,WIRING,2X2,WHITE -
44 146335-4 DUCT COVER,2",WHITE -
45 137146-4 SCREW,PPH,M4X12,J1SB1188 32
46 140694-2 CABLE,MECHATROLINKIILUSB-USB 14
47 143152-4 TERMINAL,RING,22-16AWG,#8/M4 14
48 153702-1 FILTER,FERRITECORE 14
49 153327-1 AMPLIFIER,SIGMAIII,200W,200V 4
50 153327-2 AMPLIFIER,SIGMAIII,100W,200V 7
51 153455-1 AMPLIFIER,30W,SIGMAIII,100VAC 2
52 700662-1 BAR,GROUND,10PT,COPPER 1
53 146146-3 WIRE,16AWG,GRN/YLW,UL1015/1230 -
54 153580-1 POWER SUPPLY,5VDC,SCANNER 2
55 133953-1 SCREW,PPH,M4X25 4
56 130956-2 SPACER,STANDOFF,M4X1/2,M-F 4
57 130527-5 WASHER,LOCK,IET,1/4,ZP 1
58 131281-1 NUT,HEX,1/4-20,GREEN 1
59 143153-7 TERMINAL,RING,16-14AWG,1/4/M6 1
60 405548-1 LABEL,FRAMEGROUND 1
61 146336-4 DUCT,WIRING,1X2,WHITE -
62 146335-2 DUCT COVER,1"WHITE -
63 153881-1 RELAY,SAFETYCONTROL,4-POLE 1
64 146335-3 DUCT COVER,1.5"WHITE -
65 146336-8 DUCT,WIRING,1.5X2,WHITE -
66 152937-4 POWER SUPPLY,24VDC,20AMP 1
67 153325-1 CONTROLLER,MACHINE,DIGITAL 1
page 124 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.11 154720-1 - PANEL ASSY, POWER DIST/CONTROL, MECHATROLINK 1/O
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
68 153326-2 MODULE,COMM,ETHERNET/RS232 1
69 154905-1 COVER,EMPTYCARDSLOT,MP2300 2
70 153769-1 MODULE,COMMUNICATION 1
71 153769-9 CONNECTOR,EXTENDEDDBLSIGNAL 1
72 153769-8 CONNECTOR,EXTENDEDDBLSIGNAL 2
73 153769-5 BLOCK, TERM,16DIGITALINPUT 2
74 153769-7 BLOCK, TERM,4DIGITALINPUT 3
75 153769-4 BLOCK, TERM,16DIGITALOUTPUT 1
76 153769-6 BLOCK, TERM,40UTPUT 1
77 153769-3 BLOCK, TERM,4ANALOGINPUT 1
78 153989-1 AMPLIFIER,THRU-BEAM 1
79 153319-1 RESISTOR,TERMINATOR 1
80 130484-73 RESISTOR,1/2W,5%,1.0KOHM 3
81 146345-2 TUBING,20AWG,PVC -
82 151271-1 TERMINAL,DIN,GROUND,6MM 5
83 149280-1 MODULE,FUSE,MASTER,24VDC 1
84 149593-1 FUSE,ELECTRONIC,10AMP,32VDC 2
85 703093-3 FUSE,ELECTRONIC,1AMP,250V 2
86 703039-12 FUSE,ELECTRONIC,.6AMP,250VAC 2
87 703039-13 FUSE,ELECTRONIC,.4AMP,250VAC 2
88 703039-7 FUSE,GMA,6AMP 2
89 153132-1 FUSE HOLDER,DINMTG,5X20 1
90 703039-10 FUSE,GMA,8AMP 2
91 146144-2 WIRE,12AWG,BLUE,UL1015/1230 -
92 146144-7 WIRE,12AWG,WHTBLU,UL1015/1230 -
93 707247-1 MODULE,POWERDIST,2POLE,240UT 1
94 154068-1 RELAY,SAFETY,2NO,1NO 2
95 139480-1 SOCKET,RELAY,CONTROL 1
96 479056-1 RELAY,MINIATURE,24VDC,DPDT 1
97 471701-1 RETAINER,RELAY, 2
98 154349-1 DIODE ASSY,NOISESUPPRESSION 1
99 154048-1 MODULE,RELAY,POWER,SOLIDSTATE 1
100 154049-1 BLOCK,BASETERMINATION,RELAY 1
101 1CZ-93B DIODE,1N5395 1
MUTOMAN page 125

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.11 154720-1 - PANEL ASSY, POWER DIST/CONTROL, MECHATROLINK 1/O
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
102 146147-2 WIRE,18AWG,BLUE,UL1015/1230 -
103 146147-7 WIRE,18AWG,WHT/BLU,UL1015/1230 -
104 706927-1 CABLE,EURO,FEMALE,8/24AWG 1
105 154600-1 CABLE ASSY,PUSHBUTTONBAR 1
106 154590-1 CABLE ASSY,LIGHT,BEACON 1
107 154175-1 CABLE,QUICKDISCONNECT 22
108 154189-1 CABLE ASSY,DRAWERSOLENOID 8
109 154265-1 CABLE,M12CONNECTOR,5M 1
110 154172-1 CABLE,SENSOR,RIGHTANGLE,7M 8
111 154345-1 CABLE ASSY,LOADCELL 4
112 154186-1 CABLE ASSY,ENCODER,SERVOMTR 3
113 154184-1 CABLE ASSY,POWER,SERVOMTR 2
114 154185-1 CABLE ASSY,POWER,SERVOMTR 1
115 154578-1 CABLE ASSY,FANPOWER,DUAL 1
116 154604-1 CABLE ASSY,PUSHBUTTON,OPERATOR 1
117 154632-1 CABLE ASSY,lI/0,SERVOAMP,CN1 2
page 126 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




NOTES:
/A\ LABEL AS SHOWN.

2. BAG EXTRA SCREWS, FUSES, DISCONNECT OPERATOR AND CABLES, 27 @ @ @
ITEMS 110, 111 AND 112 AND ATTACH TO ASSEMBLY.
3. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154721-1 AND

DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD SSGW-077

PARA. 2.3. @a T \ ]
“\‘ CNOGNDGNOGN DL A[CTAICTA[CTAIL2A LZH‘LZA C2A|CAIC3AILSAIL3A —
EEEEEEEEEEEE

i A mmm mmim)

00 ECE CECEcECEEeEe
[GNOGNDGNDGN UAIUAIUAIUAILZAILZAILZAILZAIL} L3AL3AlLsA
(453) CZZ | p—

VAN DErélL A
SONOONOOROONOONSC)
(23 | (2009|6239 |23 )| G239
|UNFMERED AC (180mm) “///—/_SEE DETAIL A @\ @ @
_X s|e
i [Fu302]| Fusoz4

|
02}30230430450650

| — 180mm

e

Y
S| O | [ [| S [8[8 |8
Fu306]| [Fuos]| [rusos]| rusi2]| [rus1s]| [rust4] | Trusis]| [Fusie

HEI

S| 00| 0|0 |8

'
b
¥
o o
! l
©

o TN I R
/

UNFILTERED AC  (180mm)
> Cmep y |

|
02130;

HHH
1
nOHEH
T THHEIH

@
@

[ A

SEE DETAIL B\\

o o o — — — — — — — — —
S|o|o|e]|S]|0 8|88
i)t

OV d3¥3LINN

sz Fusoz [ruso] | [Fusoq| [ rusoe] | Jrvaus] [rusiz] fewsta]| eust ]| Frusu
350mm ﬁ\.+
o A DETAIL B
11

s LJ{S[S[S[S[S[S[O[S[S|[S|6]S =
s e e e e e e s e

1\ [TBS

’—--l UNFILTERED AC (350mm)

—©
(&)
T ®

\
@@0 ue a@@ : | 3028302830483048?308/&308A30883088309ASOQASOQBBOQBfWAWAWBWBSWSA31SA31SBBWBBfBWBAﬂ6A31GBMGBWAWMW%WB I:
SISISISASISISIS SIS SIS ASISIS SIS ISISIS/AS] SISIS
ZEN & (18Y19)20) T % | N | W — | S— {— _ I
[LF302 ] [LF308 ] [LF312] [LF316 ] I I @@@@@ = (=) I I
1
FILTERED AC TO AMPLIFIERS (215mm) |/ | @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ |
a0 ez 1 5OZBEOZBSO4BEO4B_SO8ABOSATBOSB3088309A309A30983098_31QAMATWBWB}WBAMSA%HBBHB_EWBA31BAEW683168317A317A3178317B i
a— I I I —
o (340mm) | I T B 5
1
| A DETAIL C
\ 2:1
\
L e SEE_SEPARATE BOM
SEE DE-I-AIL C CHANGE RECORD fLe NAM?5472,‘SO,‘ DWG DESGNED DGC NO%NQZODE
REVISION STATUS ; ' - S Dec 3/11/05 MOTOM A N W“JH%‘RJ*;LZLJ"”’
OF SHEETS 3 RK 3/27/08 aYASKAWA company usa
SHT 1 213 415|686 718 9 |10 |11 |12 |13 [14[15[16 [17 (18 [19[20|21|22|23 |24]|25 2 Do %L?IDCRAWINC :::::::t ™B 3/27/08 e PANEL ASSY POWER D\ST/CONTROL
e [ ool e e e e e fe e e e e e e e e e R IS T S epe A/S I,SORT/DECAP
CONHDENTlAL: THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. 2 gisNS%:?}:{\:%?:E&iDgrzg‘cisg‘ZTZDLEMNCES RELEASE / /
NEITHER T NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE 10 DECIAL PROJECTION TRA 3/28/08 DWG SIZE| DWG REV| SCALE OWG NO SHEET 1 of 25
INCORRORKTED AND. SHALL B RETURNED 10 T UPON REQUEST. ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETD ARE SPEGFICALLY RESERVED. b wike B @ [A7] o | = J- 154721
8 7 6 5 ) 4 3 \ 2 \ 1 T




(6N

-]

355mm —

SEE DETAIL D-

faa:

(2
N
o

3 £

0i+ o> Jie Joi7 J0is fois Jortofoir 1§ o2 ) bo3f vodfoos J ovefoizfiiof A1 § A2 | A3 | A

-

™~

=
‘WIOOOOOOO

[9)
@)

/

Dlporer

G

0 et [z > q
Ok

(3/4) \

\ A

—1

\“SEE DETAL E

CONFIDENTIAL: THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED.

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED.
INCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQUEST.

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN
ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED.

MOTOMAN

aWYASKAWA company

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
USA

TITLE

PANEL ASSY,POWER DIST/CONTROL
A/S 1II,SORT/DECAP

FILE NAVE DESIGNED NOUN_CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154721S02.DWG DGC 329
No ECN DATE APPROVAL |MATERIAL DRAWN
7 DGC 3/11/08
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 RK 3/27/08
APPROVAL
; METRIC ™B 3/27/08
5 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING [reeravac
7 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS
ARE IN S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY
EXCEPT FOR VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND APPROVAL
8 ITEMS PRODUCED TO RECOGNIZED
9 STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
PER ASME Y14.5M—1994 RELEASE
10 OECAL PROJECTION TRA 3/28/08
0. £ 1.0 000 + 01
11 0 %0
12 ANGLES 30"

DWG SIZE

At

SHEET 2 of —

154721

7/

3

1




C
B
A

@ _
/ xxxxXXXX_D EH_ ! !

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
USA

154721
1

NE

N }

A/S 1I,SORT/DECAP

{m

T -0Q0000:0
| =00O=00-00=]

CALE
1:1

PANEL ASSY,POWER DIST/CONTROL

MOTOMAN

0O00=00:0 _
OO0 00

OO0 | T
O0O0000:0 _ | 8

TRA 3/28/08 |owe size] owe Rev] s
IA 7 0 :

OOQ00Q-00:0

RK 3/27/08
™B 3/27/08

0O00-000 | 8

T 00000002
OO-00-A00-00)|-

PPPPPP

1.5 25
0
IGN
WN
CKED
ROVA
ROVAI
ROVAI

E

O O00O000:00) |2
||| A COO0O-00O0:200) |-

1.5 25
U
O
2.6
U
Q

T 0 O0000:00)|2
OCO00-A0000)-

0
FILE NAME
154721S03.DWG
MATERIAL
METRIC
D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING

15 25
U
Q
2.6
U
O

OO00O00=00)|=

1.5 25
U
O
2.6
U
O

||| A OO0O-00::00) |

IC_,)
0
DATE APPROVAL

T 0 O0000:00)|2
OCO00-00-00)|=

1.5 2.5
U
Q
2.6
U
O

O
O
1.6
U
@
|

0 O0000:00)| |2
U DOO00-00:00) |-

1.5 25
U
O
2.6
U
Q

I =-0O0=00-00:-00)||2
AOL00A00200)|=

1.5 25
U
O
2.6
U
Q

L OO0000:00) |2
U DOO00-00:00) |-

1.5 25
U
O
2.6
U
Q

1 -0 O-00O0::O0m OO0
LOLLO0-A00:200) |2

\

OOO0000:00)|2
|| O OO00-A00:00) 2

1.5 25
U
O
2.6
U
Q

CR1031
o

OOOOO0:00)||z
L1 OO0 2

1.5

O

O

1.6

]

Q

/A DETAIL D
@@@'Q /;)
]
T G
80 (100, ‘;!I"EE'
}

IL’Z@ @1
sl [
n

1.5 2.5
U
O
2.6
U
O

~ ||[cr1125

OOO000O:00)|2
OCO-00-00-200)||=

CR511

L
¢
&
Q
—~

O O00-200:00)|2
-OO-00-00-00)||

1.5 2.5
|
P9
500
[ I{[]
PILZ PILZ
CR502
[CJPoweR | CJPOWER
O cha [ O cH
O cH2 | [ cH2
[ |1
IS | —
S

OOLO0D200=00)|2
O00O-00-Aa000)|-

O
<
L
O]
GD
\

P

L OO0P0000) |2
AO-O0D-O0000)||=

1.5 25
U
O

6 26
U
Q

O
&
U
O

I 00000000
| || -00a0a0:00

0 pop i o

1.5 25

1 -0 O=0000:00
] (i 1000

1.5 2.5

OOOO0O0000)|2
. OO0 |

222222222222

| 200000000000
N DETAIL E A
6@

o 1 1
%% [_j;g;;g;;g;;;i_J HEHEBEEERBERE
©

DO

CVV2222222222
000000000000

1.5 25
[ ] [ [
O
2.6
U
O

Aloot | o [l o2 J{ois |[| ois || ois || oie || 017 ||| pis || D19 [[oirofljoii][joo2 ||| pos ||| po4lf| bos |[| poe o 2f[jor 3ff] arn I a2 [ ais [f] A4 |

=l
|[BEE38383]

Y

'Q
UUUU

N
QGONTAFT

LCEEECEEE] =
| =

1.5 2.5
ANANANA
OQ[0
16 2.6 |1.6
.
1000
SODODY
90 GO
X FL[JJ\[A)ES)D FUHT
(N—
)I@
1)) | [t
Te0) B

IENERENEN
T
LlL|lLlL|L

|
1
1
I
[
|
-

G
@

INCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQUEST. ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED.

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

CONHDENTlAL: THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED.




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.12 154721-1 - PANEL ASSY, POWER DIST/CONTROL, A/S lll, SORT/DECAP
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
GliIJUME‘E&ER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154089-1 PANEL,EQUIPMTG,LEFTSIDE 1
2 137566-1 SCREW,HHC,M6X20,ZP,CLASS8.8 9
3 479148-4 WASHER,LOCK,M6 9
4 153127-1 SWITCH,DISCONNECT,MAIN,NX100 1
5 703070-1 FUSE,CLASSJ,30AMP,600VAC 6
6 148661-1 BRACKET,SAFETYSWITCH 1
7 137146-3 SCREW,PPH,M4X10,JISB1188 60
8 146143-1 WIRE,10AWG,BLACK,UL1015/1230 -
9 146143-3 WIRE,10AWG,GRN/YLW,UL1015/1230 -
10 146336-1 DUCT,WIRING,3/4X2,WHITE -
11 146335-1 DUCT COVER,3/4,WHITE -
12 146147-1 WIRE,18AWG,BLACK,UL1015/1230 -
13 146147-3 WIRE,18AWG,GRN/YLW,UL1015/1230 -
14 146145-4 WIRE,14AWG,RED,UL1015/1230 -
15 146145-5 WIRE,14AWG,WHITE,UL1015/1230 -
16 146145-1 WIRE,14AWG,BLACK,UL1015/1230 -
17 146145-3 WIRE,14AWG,GRN/YLW,UL1015/1230 -
18 146146-1 WIRE,16AWG,BLACK,UL1015/1230 -
19 146147-4 WIRE,18AWG,RED,UL1015/1230 -
20 146147-5 WIRE,18AWG,WHITE,UL1015/1230 -
21 137146-5 SCREW,PPH,M4X16,J1ISB1188 6
22 153880-1 CONTACTOR,SAFETY,4-POLE 2
23 131654-8 TERMINAL,QUICKDISCONNECT,FEM 20
24 153821-1 FILTER,RFI,10A,120/250VAC 2
25 149853-1 FILTER,RFT,20AMP,250VAC 2
26 146232-1 RAIL,DIN,35MM -
27 151267-1 CLAMP,END,DINRAIL 12
28 151419-1 TERMINAL,DIN,GROUND,8MM 4
29 151418-1 TERMINAL,DIN,8MM,SINGLELEVEL 12
30 151420-3 BAR,JUMPER,DIN,4TERMINAL,8MM 3
31 151266-1 PLATE,END,TYPED-UT2.5/10 5
32 131116-1 FUSE HOLDER,DINMTG, 12
33 700619-18 FUSE,CLASSCC,15AMP,600VAC 14
page 130 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.12 154721-1 - PANEL ASSY, POWER DIST/CONTROL, A/S Ill, SORT/DECAP
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART

NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
34 700619-20 FUSE,CLASSCC,4AMP,600VAC 2
35 700619-21 FUSE,CLASSCC,5AMP,600VAC 4
36 700619-5 FUSE,CLASSCC,8AMP,600VAC 4
37 151270-1 TERMINAL,DIN,6MM,SINGLELEVEL 46
38 151269-1 BAR,JUMPER,DIN,2TERMINAL,6MM 17
39 151265-1 PLATE,SPACER,SEPARATION 3
40 154090-1 PANEL,MAINEQUIPMENT 1
41 149091-2 TRIM,VINYL,PUSH-ON,BLACK,1/8 -
42 146336-11 DUCT,WIRING,2X2,WHITE -
43 146335-4 DUCT COVER,2"WHITE -
44 137146-4 SCREW,PPH,M4X12,J1SB1188 32
45 140694-2 CABLE,MECHATROLINKII,USB-USB -
46 143152-4 TERMINAL,RING,22-16AWG,#8/M4 14
47 153702-1 FILTER,FERRITECORE 14
48 153327-1 AMPLIFIER,SIGMAIII,200W,200V 4
49 153327-2 AMPLIFIER,SIGMAIII,100W,200V 7
50 153455-1 AMPLIFIER,30W,SIGMAIII,100VAC 2
51 700662-1 BAR,GROUND,10PT,COPPER 1
52 146146-3 WIRE,16AWG,GRN/YLW,UL1015/1230 -
53 153580-1 POWER SUPPLY,5VDC,SCANNER 2
54 133953-1 SCREW,PPH,M4X25 4
55 130956-2 SPACER,STANDOFF,M4X1/2,M-F 4
56 130527-5 WASHER,LOCKIET,1/4,ZP 1
57 131281-1 NUT,HEX,1/4-20,GREEN 1
58 143153-7 TERMINAL,RING,16-14AWG,1/4/M6 1
59 405548-1 LABEL,FRAMEGROUND 1
60 146336-4 DUCT,WIRING,1X2,WHITE -
61 146335-2 DUCT COVER,1"WHITE 121
62 153881-1 RELAY,SAFETYCONTROL,4-POLE 1
63 146335-3 DUCT COVER,1.5", WHITE 430
64 146336-8 DUCT,WIRING,1.5X2,WHITE 430
65 152937-4 POWER SUPPLY,24VDC,20AMP 1
66 153325-1 CONTROLLER,MACHINE,DIGITAL 1
67 153326-2 MODULE,COMM,ETHERNET/RS232 1

MUTOMAN page 131

ay YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.12 154721-1 - PANEL ASSY, POWER DIST/CONTROL, A/S Ill, SORT/DECAP
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
68 154905-1 COVER,EMPTYCARDSLOT,MP2300 2
69 153769-1 MODULE,COMMUNICATION 1
70 153769-9 CONNECTOR,EXTENDEDDBLSIGNAL 1
71 153769-8 CONNECTOR,EXTENDEDDBLSIGNAL 2
72 153769-5 BLOCK, TERM,16DIGITALINPUT 2
73 153769-7 BLOCK, TERM,4DIGITALINPUT 3
74 153769-4 BLOCK, TERM,16DIGITALOUTPUT 1
75 153769-6 BLOCK, TERM,40UTPUT 1
76 153769-3 BLOCK, TERM,4ANALOGINPUT 1
7 153989-1 AMPLIFIER,THRU-BEAM 1
78 153319-1 RESISTOR,TERMINATOR 1
79 130484-73 RESISTOR,1/2W,5%,1.0KOHM 3
80 146345-2 TUBING,20AWG,PVC 90
81 151271-1 TERMINAL,DIN,GROUND,6MM 5
82 149280-1 MODULE,FUSE,MASTER,24VDC 1
83 149593-1 FUSE,ELECTRONIC,10AMP,32VDC 2
84 703093-3 FUSE,ELECTRONIC,1AMP,250V 2
85 703039-12 FUSE,ELECTRONIC,.6AMP,250VAC 2
86 703039-13 FUSE,ELECTRONIC,.4AMP,250VAC 2
87 703039-7 FUSE,GMA,6AMP 2
88 153132-1 FUSE HOLDER,DINMTG,5X20 1
89 703039-10 FUSE,GMA,8AMP 2
90 146144-2 WIRE,12AWG,BLUE,UL1015/1230 -
91 146144-7 WIRE,12AWGWHTBLU,UL1015/1230 -
92 707247-1 MODULE,POWERDIST,2POLE,240UT 1
93 154068-1 RELAY,SAFETY,2NO,1INODELAYED 2
94 139480-1 SOCKET,RELAY,CONTROL 1
95 479056-1 RELAY,MINIATURE,24VDC,DPDT 1
96 471701-1 RETAINER,RELAY, 2
97 154349-1 DIODE ASSY,NOISESUPPRESSION 1
98 154048-1 MODULE,RELAY,POWER,SOLIDSTATE 1
99 154049-1 BLOCK,BASETERMINATION,RELAY 1
100 1cz-93b DIODE,1N5395 1
101 146147-2 WIRE,18AWG,BLUE,UL1015/1230 -
page 132 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.12 154721-1 - PANEL ASSY, POWER DIST/CONTROL, A/S Ill, SORT/DECAP
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

102 146147-7 WIRE,18AWGWHT/BLU,UL1015/1230 -

103 706927-1 CABLE,EURO,FEMALE,8/24AWG 1

104 154600-1 CABLE ASSY,PUSHBUTTONBAR 1

105 154590-1 CABLE ASSY,LIGHT,BEACON 1

106 154175-1 CABLE,QUICKDISCONNECT 12

107 154189-1 CABLE ASSY,DRAWERSOLENOID 8

108 154265-1 CABLE,M12CONNECTOR,5M 1

109 154172-1 CABLE,SENSOR,RIGHTANGLE,7M 8

110 154186-1 CABLE ASSY,ENCODER,SERVOMTR 3

111 154184-1 CABLE ASSY,POWER,SERVOMTR 2

112 154185-1 CABLE ASSY,POWER,SERVOMTR 1

113 154578-1 CABLE ASSY,FANPOWER,DUAL 1

114 154604-1 CABLE ASSY,PUSHBUTTON,OPERATOR 1

115 154632-1 CABLE ASSY,lI/0,SERVOAMP,CN1 2
MUTOMAN page 133

ay YASKAWA company



NOTES:
1. ENSURE THAT ALL VENDOR SUPPLIED DOCUMENTAION IS INCLUDED WITH THIS KIT.
2. TAG KIT AND PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154868—1 AND DRAWING
REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD SSGW—-077 PARP 2.3.
120VAC
120VAC
POWER TO HUB
MP2300 CONTROLLER e
S T 17T
| b
NeTGenR N
1 1 1 L
Tl
ETHERNET
L ETHERNET : El : : ::
(YT R 20
=z
END VIEW
- | —1
ST T Cs
| HANDHELD BARCODE = @ % =
ur 8
SCANNER =l 8 2 ||
i D 2 G
L =2 5 |=
oeoe 12 ooz ] g g
1 5 = 9 2 =
BARCODE P/S - @ ® D o (e,
] e— ] f ¥ o =] 2 % —
—— 555 s - =) © £ [=
=
© S D a
T T — J |é —
v 1\
@ DiGI A A
USB CABLE
USB CABLE
)
1 oy 1) , e
" o i T
BUILDING
'WIRING
FALLT CIRCUIT BREAKER

USB CABLE (SUPPLIED W/UPS)

—)
—)
=)

<
M
=
T
>

SEE SEPARATE BOM

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154868.00G 8 091

No [ ECN | DNE | APROW. [V % 3/18/08 M 0 TO M A WEST CARROLLTON,

2 FINISH CHECKED OHIO 45449

2 RK 3/27/08 aWYASKAWA company UsA

|APPROVAL

; METRIC T™B 3/27/08  [mme

< D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [rerrovc COMPUTER KIT,AUTOSORTER Il

7 ARE IN SI_UNITS. m Eg.w APPLY [A5EROVAL W/ACCESSOR|ES

8 75V PRODUCED 10, RECooNZED > "0
CONFIDENTIAL: tHis 0RAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. 9 S O, AND TOLERANCES [ EASE
NEMTHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE 10 SEcuAL PROECTON TRA 3/28/08  [owe size|oWe ReV] SOAE WG 10 SHEET 1 of 1
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN 11 S ELg owoxod & A1l o |12 !
INCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQUEST. ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED 2 s £30 | : 154868




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.13 154868-1 - COMPUTER KIT, AUTOSORTER Il W/ ACCESSORIES
FIGSS& sEI;EM MOTI\(I)UMMABNEEART DESCRIPTION oTY

1 154805-1 COMPUTER,MINI-TOWER,OPTIPLEX 1

2 712111-1 BOARD,PC,PCI,RS232,8PORT 1

3 704148-3 CABLE,RJ45,CAT5E,GREY,7FT. 1

4 154761-1 CORD,POWER,MOLDED,120VAC 1

5 703752-8 HUB,NETWORK,5PORT,10/100mbps 1

6 704148-7 CABLE,NETWORK,CAT5e,PATCH,GREY 1

7 712112-1 MODULE,RS232,8PORT,DBOM,DTE 1

8 149173-1 POWER SUPPLY,UPS,350VA,200W 1

9 154867-1 CABLE ASSY,POWER,120VAC 1

10 154020-2 CABLE ASSY,NULLMODEL,DB9 2

11 707396-1 SCANNER,BARCODE,FUZZYLOGIC 1

12 707397-1 CABLE,USB,7FT,STRAIGHT 1
MUTOMAN page 135

ay YASKAWA company



e
—
00
’ _

et

@®
04 (9 (5 Gs @) SEE SE“E’WARATE BOM

E - . MOJOMAN

‘ z}i?\'i”\fiiui',l”” /57919"’




) (@) ()AA

T
;

31
SECTION A-A
1:10
ROTATED 90°

CONFIDENTIAL:

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R NT RIGH RELA R P

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

BNED TO PON REQ ALL PA RELATING HERETO AR Al B RVED.

ISOMETRIC VIEW
1:8
REFERENCE ONLY

FILE NAME

DESIGNED

CHANGE RECORD 154919.dft GHS/WDK/JO
No E.C.N. DATE MATERIAL DRAWN
WDK 5/13/08
FINISH CHECKED
JL 5/16/08

MOTOMAN

a W YASKAWA company

VETRIC
DUNOT SCILE DRATING fevove

APPROVAL
GHS 5/16/08

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
USA

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN

SYSTEM,AUTOSORTER IlI
DUAL ARM,DECAPPER,CENTRIFUGE

S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR  [omeme

VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RE( 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

olo|~|o|o|s]w|n|=

C
TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

RELEASE

DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 5/16/08
1.0 0.00

04
ANGLES - 30'

=@ 945.6 kg

SHEET 2 OF 6

1564919

6

3

1




4) INSTALL MOTION SYSTEM

@@ A

3) INSTALL SORT DECK

/ 1) REMOVE REAR ENCLOSURE COVER

2) INSTALL PANEL ASSEMBLY

SORT DECK AND MOTION SYSTEM INSTALL
1:10

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154919.dft GHS/WDK/JO 610
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL DFWSK 1308 M 0 ’ 0 M A N WEST CARROLLTON,
1
2 FINISH CHECKED OHIO 45 44 9
3 JL 5/16/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 7‘ APPROVAL
. —[EIB]L[ 4L _ | GHs5/16/08 e
: DU NOT SCILE DRITTNG v CSrEATOSOmTER I
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN k) 0SOl
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ DUAL ARM,DECAPPER,CENTRIFUGE
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
CONFIDENTIAL: 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14 501994 S
N A .  THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED m KAT 5/16/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE o DeamAL | PROsEeTO DWG SIZE| DWG REV)  SCALE pwano SHEET3 OF 6
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN il o8t o4 =& 945.6 kg A 7| o |10 1 5 4 9 1 9
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP D 12 NGLES - o0 . SE|

8 7 8 5 4 3 2 1




CONTROL PANEL AND TRANSFORMER INSTALL

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

Z A

VIEW SHOWING CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING

1 * 5 FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154919.dft GHS/WDK/JO 610
No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DFWSK 13 WEST CARROLLTON,
5/13/08
1 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 5/16/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
y APPROVAL
) ,]Z E Z B Z {
5 - < — |__GHS 5/16/08
D0 NOT SCALE DRATING [reemovac
8 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN SYSTEM,AUTOSORTER Il
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ DUAL ARM,DECAPPER,CENTRIFUGE
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND TEMS PRODUCED TO
RECK STANDARDS. DIVEENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14 5M-1994 RELEASE
10 DECIMAL KAT 5/16/08 SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET 4 OF 6
11 0010 000 f 01 i
D B " o 9456 kg 110 | & gp 1564919




EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

CHANGE RECORD 154919.dft GHS/WDK/JO 610
o | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL |MATERIAL DFWSK WEST CARROLLTON,
5/13/08 OHIO 45449
IIIIII CHECKED
JL 5/16/08 a W YASKAWA company USA

APPROVAL
GHS 5/16/08
PROVAL

3 VETRIC
@ > D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING [
7 St APPROVAL

TTTTT

SYSTEM,AUTOSORTER IlI

DUAL ARM,DECAPPER,CENTRIFUGE

CAP DRAWER AND PC KIT INSTALL
CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED 1:5 - AT 5 /16/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE CTIoN DWG SIZE| DWGREV  SCALE pwano SHEET 5 OF 6
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN il s = @ 945.6 kg A 7| o |10 1 5 4 9 1 9
NCQRPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP RESERVED, 12 ANGLES * 30 . SE

8 7 ] 6 5 4 3 2 1




CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHA

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BNEDTO

PON REQ

(2218
2 2 2
4X P20
& = = =
h
o TS TIT || ©
N [ | H P
° o °
L 1
(673) 1N
-
| | :
O 1 [ [} —= @]
g ® ° ® ° p
CLe O ! I —IA—Q"SW
I [
P 1 !
B leg 7 '
| |
VIEW OF MACHINE LAG POINTS
1:5
SHOWN WITH ENCLOSURE SIDE
COVERS REMOVED FOR CLARITY
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154919.dft GHS/WDK/JO 610
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL |MATERIAL DFWSKSHS/% M 0 Ta M A N WEST CARROLLTON,
12 FINISH CHECKED OHIO 45449
3 JL 5/16/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
1 L _ | GHS5/16/08 p
2 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING [reerovac
6 - - . SYSTEM,AUTOSORTER Il
7 1T TOLERANGES GELOW SPPLY EXGEPT FOR DUAL ARM,DECAPPER, CENTRIFUGE
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO APPROVAL
: Eremmees oo |___
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 5/16/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV| SCALE DWG NO SHEET 6 OF 6
11 0.4 10 000 * 01 i
R e z T Afl o | ldyl ™ 154919

7

3

1




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.14 154919-1 - SYSTEM, AUTOSORTER IIl, DUAL ARM, DECAPPER, CENTRIFUGE
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
GliIJUME‘E&ER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154868-1 COMPUTERKIT,AUTOSORTERIII 1
2 701577-2 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,NON-ILL,40MM 1
3 154569-9 NAMEPLATE,LEGEND,ESTOP 1
4 705727-5 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,ILLUMINATED 1
5 154569-5 NAMEPLATE,LEGEND,OPERATOR 1
6 149325-2 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,FLUSHHEAD 1
7 154569-20 NAMEPLATE,LEGEND,OPERATOR 1
8 149325-3 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,FLUSHHEAD 1
9 154569-21 NAMEPLATE,LEGEND,OPERATOR 1
10 154393-1 BRACKET,SENSOR,FULL 1
12 154694-1 LABEL,FUSE,POWERDISTRIBUTION 1
13 154999-1 DRAWERASSY,USEDCAPS 1
14 154394-1 TUBE,CHUTEASSY 1
15 140331-5 SCREW,BHSC,M6X16,SST 4
16 132527-1 WASHER,FLAT,M6,SST 7
17 153936-2 SENSOR,REFLECTIVE,PNP 1
18 132524-9 SCREW,SHC,M4X12,SST 2
19 155054-1 COVER,ENCLOSURE,FRONT 1
20 154721-1 PANEL ASSY,PWRDIST/CONT,DUAL 1
21 154695-1 LABEL,FUSE,CONTROLPANEL 1
22 132525-1 SCREW,BHSC,M5X12,SST 53
23 145277-3 WASHER,FLAT,M5X15,0D,ZP 25
24 154153-1 HANDLE,DRAWER 8
25 155038-1 SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON,ILLUM,WHITE 8
26 154589-1 LIGHT ASSY,BEACON,RED/AMB/GRN 1
27 154382-1 TRAY,KEYBOARD,ENCLOSURE 1
28 132525-8 SCREW,BHSC,M5X8,SST 21
29 154963-1 COVER KIT,SORTDECK/ENCLOSURE 1
30 154965-1 PLATFORMASSY,DECAP,SORT 1
31 154923-1 ENCLOSUREASSY,BASIC 1
32 154573-2 LIGHT ASSY,FLOURESCENTSTRIP 1
33 154284-1 ACTUATOR,FLEXIBLE,IE10-R2 1
34 140330-11 SCREW,SHC,M5X45,SST 2
page 142 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.14 154919-1 - SYSTEM, AUTOSORTER IIl, DUAL ARM, DECAPPER, CENTRIFUGE
FIG&IJSE:EI;EM MOTI\(IDUMMABNE;ART DESCRIPTION oTY
35 154429-1 SWITCH.ALTERED,INTERLOCK 1
36 140330-9 SCREW,SHC,M5X35,SST,CLASS12.9 4
37 154389-1 PLATE,LOCK,MOUNTING 1
38 154573-1 LIGHT ASSY,FLOURESCENTSTRIP 1
39 154193-1 SYSTEM,MOTIONXYZAXIS 1
40 140331-3 SCREW,BHSC,M6X10,SST 3
41 132609-3 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M5,SST 34
42 154577-1 CORD ASSY,DUALFAN,610MM 1
43 154402-1 BAR,MOUNT,HANDLER,1 2
44 155035-1 SCREW,HHC,M10X90,SST 12
45 132609-6 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M10,SST 12
46 154403-1 BAR,MOUNT,HANDLER,2 2
47 139219-2 SCREW,BHSC,M5X10,SST 2
48 153803-2 TRANSFORMER,CONTROL,1.5KVA 1
49 154383-1 MOUNT,MONITOR,ENCLOSURE 1
50 154277-1 SCREW,SHOULDER,M5,10mmSHOULDE 6
MOTOMAN page 143

ay YASKAWA company



NOTES:

1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING

PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE .

DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.

A TORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.

6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154200-1
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD

SSGW-077 PARA 2.3. -

2308

e
/

1081

(5635

(2616)

| C/G

0 000
1 0 0
I : VAVAN
I: :I (2051) | ;
(1050) \\@
Fed Fj T s
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
ﬁ é 14 GHANGE RECORD 154923 dft J.OLIS 175
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL DFWSK WEST CARROLLTON,
1 OHIO 45449
1114 2 FINISH CHECKED
3 RK 4/25/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 APPROVAL
: DINOT SCALE DRATYG o
1 UL % .V {; |APPROVAL
REVISION STATUS 3 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN DJM 4/24/08 ENC/I-_\S'IS'E)RSEOAR%EIX‘E;ASIC
S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR
OF SHEETS 8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO APPROVAL
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
: 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
CONFIDENTIAL: THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED SHT. | 1|23 - - HEL?;; 428/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE o DeamAL | PROsEeTO DWG SIZE| DWG REV)  SCALE pwano SHEET10F 4
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN REV.|0 0|0 - i 00 04 =& 523.4 kg A 7 o | 1:10 7 5 4 92 3
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED. 12 ANGLES * 30 SE|




DETAIL A

CHANGE RECORD

FILE NAME
154923.dft

DESIGNED
J.OLIs

NOUN CODE

175

E.C.N.

DATE

APPROVAL

MATERIAL

DRAWN
WDK

FINISH

CHECKED
RK 4/25/08

1

D0 NOT SCALE DRAWING

APPROVAL
GHS 4/25/08

MOTOMAN

a W YASKAWA company

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
USA

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BNEDTO

PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGH RELATING HERETO AR Al

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN

S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR

VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
C

'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

RE(
TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

APPROVAL
DJM 4/24/08

APPROVAL

3lzlgle]e|~[o|a]a|e|s]~]Z

DECIMAL
0410 000 * 01
00+ 04

ANGLES - 30'

PROJECTION

=

RELEASE
KAT 4/28/08

TITLE

ENCLOSURE ASSY,BASIC
AUTO SORTER IIl

523.4 kg

DWG SIZE|

Al

DWG REV
0

wldal 154923

SHEET2 OF 4

3

1




»

=
\\
5

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BNEDTO

PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP Al B R

7

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154923.dft J.OLIs 175
No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DFWS K WEST CARROLLTON,
1 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 RK 4/25/08 a 7 YASKAWA company USA
5 DL — GHS 4/25/08 p—
: DU NOT SCILE DRITTNG e A CLOSURE ASSY BASI
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN DJM 4/24/08 S
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND TEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14 5M-1994 RELEASE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 4/28/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET 3 OF 4
11 0010 000 f 01
0 :
D B e B @] ek Al 110 | & gp 1564923

a

_

-

&t

o

>

AA
N

3

1




AA

CONFIDENTIAL:

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

BNEDTO

PON REQ

NT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO AR ALLY RESER

7

D.

VIEW SHOWN WITHOUT STEEL SKIN COVER

FOR CLARITY

ANGLES - 30'

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154923.dft J.OLIs 175
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DFWS K WEST CARROLLTON,
1 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
5 RK 4/25/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 ][ EZR [ C APPROVAL
S s — — GHS 4/25/08 p—
: DU YO SCALE DRATING, e Lo AT EASIG
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN DJM 4/24/08 Osu )
7 SI UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR APPROVAL AUTO SORTER IIl
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
REC( STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASE Y14 5M-1994 ELERSE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 4/28/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE DWG NO SHEET 4 OF 4
11 0010 000 f 01 i
: D [ e[ s Afl o ol 154923

3

1




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.15 154923-1 - ENCLOSURE ASSY, BASIC
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
GliIJUME‘E&ER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 154392-1 WINDOW,HINGING,COVER 1
2 154387-1 COVER,HINGING 1
3 154370-1 COVER,LEFT,UPPER,ENCLOSURE 1
4 154379-1 DOOR,PC,ENCLOSURE 1
5 154385-1 COVER,WIRE,ENCLOSURE 2
6 154399-1 FRAME,BASE,ENCLOSURE 1
7 140337-6 SCREW,SHC,M8X30,SST 16
8 154384-1 BAR,THREADED,TIEDOWN 4
9 140337-1 SCREW,SHC,M8X10,SST 16
10 132527-5 WASHER,FLAT,M8,SST 16
11 154280-1 CASTER,FOOT,LEVELING 4
12 154378-1 DOOR,FRONT,LEFT,ENCLOSURE 1
13 154282-1 FOOT,LEVELING,12mmX100mm 4
14 154364-1 COVER,REAR,LOWER,ENCLOSURE 1
15 154380-1 DOOR,FRONT,RIGHT,ENCLOSURE 1
16 154381-1 BRACKET,DOWN,TIE,FLOOR 4
17 154372-1 COVER,RIGHT,UPPER,ENCLOSURE 1
18 154279-1 STUD,BALL,10mmBALL,SST 4
19 154390-1 SHOCK,EXTENSION,COVER 2
20 154271-1 HINGE,LIFT-OFF,303SST 2
21 132525-1 SCREW,BHSC,M5X12,SST 14
22 145277-3 WASHER,FLAT,M5X15,0D,ZP 14
23 154371-1 COVER,REAR,UPPER,ENCLOSURE 1
24 154277-1 SCREW,SHOULDER,M5,10mmSHOULDE 8
25 154262-1 LATCH,COMPRESSION,HEX,STEEL 17
26 154263-1 PLATE,TRIM,COMPRESS_LATCH 17
27 154366-1 COVER,MIDDLE,PANEL,ENCLOSURE 1
28 154376-1 DOOR,RIGHT,BOTTOM,SIDE 1
29 140349-7 SCREW,BHSC,M3X20,SST 8
30 472361-3 NUT,LOCK,M3 8
31 708044-1 FAN,24VDC,94.2CFM,3.5W,116 MM 2
32 154375-1 DOOR,LEFT,BOTTOM,SIDE 1
33 154377-1 PLATE,HINGE,MOUNT,DOOR 4
page 148 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.15 154923-1 - ENCLOSURE ASSY, BASIC
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
34 154270-1 HINGE,ENCLOSURE,304SST 6
35 140329-3 SCREW,FHSC,M5X12,SST 8
36 140350-2 SCREW,FHSC,M3X8,SST 8
37 140352-4 SCREW,BHSC,M4X6,SST 12
38 132525-8 SCREW,BHSC,M5X8,SST 6
39 140330-12 SCREW,SHC,M5X50,SST 2
40 154388-1 BRACKET,LATCH 1
41 140335-9 SCREW,BHSC,M8X45,SST 8
42 154391-1 PLATE,WASHER,COVER 1
43 154386-1 BRACKET,WINDOW,ENCLOSURE 20
44 140335-3 SCREW,BHSC,M8X16,SST 4
45 149590-1 NUT,LOCK,M5,NYLONINSERT,ZP 17
46 132609-3 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M5,SST 17
47 132527-2 WASHER,FLAT,M5,SST 17
48 154272-2 SPRING,SHOCK,GAS,100POUND 2
49 154278-1 SOCKET,BALL,10mm,M6,FEMALETHD 4
MOTOMAN page 149

ay YASKAWA company



NOTES:
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.
2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING @
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE. c/G
A TORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
[e) ° ©° o O O
A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.
o o
6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154964-1 o O ° o
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077 PARA 2.3. (o] ° o
|| ( ] || ( || ( ) || ( )
fo) 0'0[0'0, 070,00, fo)
0,000,0, { 0,0]0,0,
A2 14eSa040,
:O g’é‘,;cg ﬁat)q ° ° ° °
Qe =20 Qs —vCX
ROCOK looroto!
0,000, . 0,0/0.0
CAICH) 070,070, ° ° ° o
i S| [ ]
, seles S .
R E) o @) ! (820)
RO0O Stave's!
QO o%ol0’o,
[ <] [ ]
0.0{0,0 [0.0l0.0
070]0'0 070[0"0,
'0,000,0! '5,0%0.0!
D20 01070 o} 7= 1o
P () X1 oYo ol YO~
0,0.0 ‘0 ()
(e =20) AN AN
070070, Do 07000, e ° ° e
i ] '0')4 i Sl
0.0]0;0, 49 >o;o.vo
° 00’0, S o¥6:0] 010070, .
: 10,0/ 13’
0,00, '0,0%0,0,
D=0 0j0’o, ot 2510
P (@) X p A IS (13)) S
ol'sz1o, 0.0,0, oY~="o
FAATAS A ItV tet
100400, '0’) 412104070, ° ° ° °
,0]0,0 5249, 0.010.0
{ %0 ( 1||I|l 1||I|l ||||l J||||l )
11840
C/G
&0 Ad
o 07 o o 07 o 07 o o
o ofle o oo off o
L
L
=
i
C/G
006 386
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154964.dft Jo 144
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL DFWSK WEST CARROLLTON,
1 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 5/21/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 l E ! E : !( APPROVAL
: DUNOT SCILE DRATING e
i APPROVAL
REV|S|ON STATUS 6 UNLESS&THERW\SESPEC\F\ED D\ME?:;IONSAARE \a PLATFORM ASSY'SORT’DECAP'CENT
OF SHEETS 7 S1 UNITS, TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR APPROVAL AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
- 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
CONFIDENTIAL: THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED SHT. |1]2]3 < AT 5 122/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE REV.| 0|0 |0 o DeamAL | PROsEeTO DWSSIZE| DWG REV] SOALE pwene SHEET1OR4
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN : ik 00 0e =& 144.7 kg A 7 0 11 7 5 4 9 6 4
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS R HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED 12 ANGLES 30 SE




REMOVE COVER PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE

EXPLODED VIEW CHANGE RECORD 154964 dft 10 144
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL |MATERIAL DFWSK WEST CARROLLTON, A
1 : 2 1 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 5/21/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
DECAPPER INSTALL < UETRIC Fox
REFERENCE ONLY : DOV STLE DRITTNG o
6 UNLESSC"THEHW\S;SPE‘C\F\ED‘ DIME?\E\ONSA‘RE \g preRowa: PLATFORM ASSY’SORT’DECAP’CENT
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
- TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
w THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED f; ”Efﬁ 5/22/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE v A F'F‘OJE“% DWG SIZE| DWG REV)  SCALE J‘ pwano SHEET2 OF 4
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN = 0 .
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED, 12 ** aEs + s 144.7kg A7 T SE 754964

8 6 5 4 3 2 1



CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

BNEDTO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY R RVED.

EXPLODED VIEW
1:2
DRAWER INSTALL
REFERENCE ONLY

ANGLES - 30'

° e e
-3
° o o
o
e o
o
o
o
o °c
>
O
o
°c §° =§
o
o
o °§ S
o
o
o
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154964.dft JO 144
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DFWSK WEST CARROLLTON,
1 0HI 0 45 449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL5/21/08 a W YASKAWA company
: DU 0T SCILE DRATTG e
LY ANl APPROVAL
6 UNLESS OTHERVISE SPEGIFED DIME?:S\ONSARE \é PLATFORM ASSY,SORT,DECAP,CENT
7 S1 UNITS, TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR APPROVAL AUTO SORTER Il
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
REC( STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

9 TOLERANCES PER ASE Y14 5M-1994 ELERSE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 5/22/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV] SCALE J— DWG NO SHEET 3 OF 4
11 0010 000 f 01 ]
l 0ot 08 =& 144.7 kg A7 0 11 SE 754964

7 6

5 4

3

1




EXPLODED VIEW

DRAWER LOCK INSTALL

REFERENCE ONLY

MOTOMAN

a W YASKAWA company

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
USA

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

BNEDTO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO AR

7

ANGLES - 30'

TITLE

PLATFORM ASSY,SORT,DECAP,CENT

FILE NAME DESIGNED
CHANGE RECORD 154964.dft JO
No ECN. DATE | APPROVAL |MATERIAL DRAWN
y WDK
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL5/21/08
- e _ | GHss/21/08
2 D0 NOT SCALE DRANING [reemovc
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIVIENSIONS ARE IN
7 1UNITS. TOLERANGES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR [~
5 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994 SELEASE
10 DECIMAL pROECTION | KAT 5/22/08
11 0010 000 f 01
l 00+ 04 =& 144.7 kg

DWG SIZE|

Al

DWG REV
0

SCALE
11

SHEET 4 OF 4

1564964

3

1




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.16 154964-1 - PLATFORM ASSY, SORT, DECAP, CENT
FIGSS& sEI;EM MOTI\(I)UMMABNEEART DESCRIPTION oTY
1 154975-1 DRAWERKIT,WITHLOCK,150WX355L 1
2 154975-2 DRAWERKIT,WITHLOCK,150WX660L 7
3 132525-4 SCREW,BHSC,M3X8,SST 32
4 140330-10 SCREW,SHC,M5X40,SST 16
5 132525-8 SCREW,BHSC,M5X8,SST 16
6 132527-2 WASHER,FLAT,M5,SST 16
7 154110-1 STATION,DECAPPING 1
8 140337-3 SCREW,SHC,M8X16,SST 8
9 154160-1 PLATE,DECK,SORT 1
10 140330-14 SCREW,SHC,M5X70,SST 2
11 154164-1 FIXTURE,WEIGHTHOLDER 1
12 154979-1 LOCATORKIT,CENTRIFUGEW/SCALE 4
13 154978-1 LOCATORKIT,CENTRIFUGEINSERT 6
page 154 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




NOTES:
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.

A TORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

A APPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED
FASTENERS AND MATING SURFACES.

6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154200-1
AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077 PARA 2.3.

c/G

OO O

(o]

OO O

(o]

(1840!

C/G

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE
NCORPORA BE RETUR PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS R

PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

ATING HERETO ARE SPECIFICALLY RESERVED.

934,

C/G

397

SEE SEPARATE BOM

CHANGE RECORD

FILE NAME
154965.dft

DESIGNED
J.OLIS

NOUN CODE
144

z
5

E.C.N. DATE

APPROVAL

MATERIAL

DRAWN
WDK 4/30/08

FINISH

CHECKED
JL 5/8/08

REVISION STATUS

D0 NOT SCALE DRANING

APPROVAL
GHS 5/8/08

WEST CARROLLTON,
OHIO 45449
USA

a 7 YASKAWA company

OF SHEETS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN
S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR
VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

olo|~|o|o|s]w|n|=

SHT. |12 |3 |4 -

TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,

APPROVAL

APPROVAL

REV.|0 0|0 | 0] - 11

DECIMAL
0010 000 01
00+ 04

PROJECTION

=

ANGLES - 30'

RELEASE
KAT 5/12/08

TITLE

PLATFORM ASSY,DECAP,SORT
AUTO SORTER IIl

134.0 kg

DWG SIZE|

Al

DWG REV| SCALE

0 11

SHEET 1 OF 4

1564965

r DWG NO
SE

3

1




REMOVE COVER PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
EXPLODED VIEW 15490 ot Jous
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL |MATERIAL DFWSK WEST CARROLLTON, A
1:2 1 4/30/08 OHIO 45449
2 FINISH CHECKED
3 JL 5/8/08 a W YASKAWA company UsA
DECAPPER INSTALL < UETRIC For
REFERENCE ONLY : DO SCILE DRITTNG
. NOT SCA UNNG [rermovac PLATFORM ASSY,DECAP,SORT
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN : ’
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
- TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.
w THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED 190 F‘Eiﬁ 5/12/08
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE v A F'F‘OJE“% DWG SIZE| DWG REV)  SCALE J‘ pwano SHEET2 OF 4
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN = 0 .
NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED, 12 ** aEs + s 134.0kg A7 T SE 754965

8 6 5 4 3 2 1



CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

NT RIGH BRELATING HERETO ARE SP Al

7

EXPLODED VIEW
1:2
DRAWER INSTALL
REFERENCE ONLY

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154965.dft J.OLIS 144
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DFWSK 130 WEST CARROLLTON,
4/30/08

1 0HI 0 45 449
2 FINISH CHECKED

5 JL5/8/08 a W YASKAWA company

2 A[ EZR [ C APPROVAL

: D07 SCLE DRITTNG e

ALY ANl APPROVAL

6 UNLESS OTHERVIE SPEGIIED. DIME?:S\ONSARE \ﬂ PLATFORM ASSY DECAP,SORT

7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il

3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO

RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

9 TOLERANCES PER ASE Y14 5M-1994 ELERSE

10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 5/12/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV] SCALE DWG NO SHEET 3 OF 4
11 0010 000 f 01 ]

" oo N B @ 134.0 kg ATl o | JSE 154965

1




CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

BNEDTO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP Al B R

7

D.

EXPLODED VIEW
1:2
DRAWER LOCK INSTALL
REFERENCE ONLY

ANGLES - 30'

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154965.dft J.OLIS 144
No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL | MATERIAL DFWSK 0/ M 0 ’ 0 M A N WEST CARROLLTON,
4/30/08
1
2 FINISH CHECKED OHIO 45 44 9
3 JL 5/8/08 a W YASKAWA company USA
2 y APPROVAL
_ME_IBL GHS 5/8/08 e
5 g T TV
ALY ANy [ApPROVAL
: — PLATFORI ASSY.DECHP SORT
7 S| UNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPT FOR APPROVAL AUTO SORTER I
5 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14.5M-1994 SELEASE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 5/12/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV] SCALE DWG NO SHEET 4 OF 4
11 0010 000 f 01 ]
m 00+ 04 B@ 134.0 kg A7 0 11 JSE 754965

3

1




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Table A.17 154965-1 - PLATFORM ASSY, DECAP, SORT
FIGSS& :EI;EM MOTI\(I)UMMABNEEART DESCRIPTION oTY

1 154975-1 DRAWERKIT,WITHLOCK,150WX355L 1

2 154975-2 DRAWERKIT,WITHLOCK,150WX660L 7

3 132525-4 SCREW,BHSC,M3X8,SST 32

4 140330-10 SCREW,SHC,M5X40,SST 16

5 132525-8 SCREW,BHSC,M5X8,SST 20

6 132527-2 WASHER,FLAT,M5,SST 16

7 154110-1 STATION,DECAPPING 1

8 140337-3 SCREW,SHC,M8X16,SST 8

9 154160-1 PLATE,DECK,SORT 1

10 155052-1 COVER,SORTDECK,LEFT 1

11 155053-1 COVER,SORTDECK,RIGHT 1

12 132609-2 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M4,SST 5

13 132609-3 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M5,SST 4

15 140352-1 SCREW,BHSC,M4X8,SST 5
MUTOMAN page 159

ay YASKAWA company



NOTES:
1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE REFERENCE ONLY.

2. BECAUSE MOTOMAN INC IS CONSTANTLY IMPROVING
PRODUCTS, MOTOMAN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
DESIGN AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.

ATORQUE VALUES ARE TO BE PER MOTOMAN DRAFTING
STANDARD SSGW-020, APPENDIX B, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

AAPPLY 133419-1 ADHESIVE (LOCTITE 242) TO DESIGNATED FASTENERS
AND MATING SURFACES.

AITEM #23 MOUNTS TO ENCLOSURE FRAME.
6. PERMANENT MARK WITH MOTOMAN PART NUMBER 154977-1

AND DRAWING REVISION PER MOTOMAN DESIGN STANDARD
SSGW-077 PARA 2.3.

—ROTANTA 4ORSC
(] ) [ [ o []
° ° ° lo][le=T] o ° ° ° °
N ° "
e
~

[ [ [ [ [ \ [ [ [

(391) T 1= =

: : | 1 gl
[ ] /A [ ] [ ] [ ]
—_—
— -~ 273 286
/ \ 13 690
7 N
/ \
VERTICAL SURFACES MUST BE FLUSH.

) \
\ I ’ )
\
~
FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154977.dft Jo 002
b No | ECN. DATE | APPROVAL [MATERIAL DvaEVJNR 51408 M 0 ’ 0 M A N WEST CARROLLTON,
1
DETAIL A 2 FINISH CHECKED OHIO 45449
S JL 5/16/08 a W YASKAWA company UsA
1 : 1 2 APPROVAL
. _[EIBIL L _ | GHs5/15/08 p—
REVISION STATUS 5 D0 NOT SCALE DRANING [meerovac
OF SHEETS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE IN ACCESSORY KIT’CENTRIFUGE
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
8 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO
RECC 'STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND

CONFIDENTIAL: SHT. |1 |2 |- | -] - 9 TOLERANCES PER ASME Y14 501994 S

A . THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED < KAT 5/19/08

NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE REV. [0 |0 | - |- |- o DeamAL | PROsEeTO DG SIZE| DWG REV]  SOALE pwano SEETToFE

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN ik 06+ 04 =& 183.6 kg A 7 0 15 7 5 4 9 7 7

NCQRPORATED AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT UPON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO ARE SP ALLY RESERVED 12 ANGLES * 30 . SE

8 6 5 4 3 2 1




REUSE FEET PROVIDED WITH ITEM #3

EXPLODED VIEW

CONFIDENTIAL:

THIS DRAWING CONTAINS A PROPRIETARY DESIGN ORIGINATED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED
NEITHER IT NOR THE INFORMATION APPEARING HEREON SHALL BE DISCLOSED, USED, OR DUPLICATED FOR ANY PURPOSE

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MOTOMAN INCORPORATED. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MOTOMAN

NCORPORATED AND SHALL BE R

8

BNEDTO PON REQ ALL PATENT RIGHTS RELATING HERETO AR

7

ALLY RESERVED

REVERSE EXPLODED VIEW

FILE NAME DESIGNED NOUN CODE
CHANGE RECORD 154977 .dft JO 002

No | ECN. DATE _| APPROVAL [ MATERIAL DvaEVJNR 51408 M 0 ’ 0 M A N WEST CARROLLTON,
1
2 FINISH CHECKED OHIO 45449
S JL 5/16/08 a W YASKAWA company UsA
2 7‘[ EZR [C APPROVAL
: DUIOT STALE DRATIAG e

LY ANl APPROVAL
6 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEGIFIED. DIME?:S;IONSARE ‘ﬂ ACCESSORY KIT,CENTRIFUGE
7 SIUNITS. TOLERANCES BELOW APPLY EXCEPTFOR [ AUTO SORTER Il
3 VENDOR DESIGNED PARTS AND ITEMS PRODUCED TO

RECC STANDARDS. DIMENSIONS AND
9 TOLERANCES PER ASE Y14 5M-1994 ELERSE
10 DECIMAL PROJECTION KAT 5/19/08 DWG SIZE[ DWG REV|  SCALE DWG NO
11 0010 000 f 01
0 :

B e B @] ek Al s JSE 154977

3

1




Operator's Manual

Appendix A lllustrated Parts List
Table A.18 154977-1 - ACCESSORY KIT, CENTRIFUGE
FIGURE & ITEM MOTOMAN PART
GliIJUME";&ER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 153828-1 ADAPTERPLATE,BUCKETROTOR 1
2 153829-1 CARRIER,BUCKET 4
3 153827-1 ACCESSORY,CENTRIFUGE, TESTTUBE 1
4 154353-1 LOCATOR,FRONTMOUNT 4
5 132609-3 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M5,SST 24
6 140330-7 SCREW,SHC,M5X25,SST 24
7 155062-1 NUT,HEX,M20x2.5,SST 4
8 154354-1 PLATE,FRONTLOCATOR 1
9 132609-5 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M8,SST 8
10 140335-3 SCREW,BHSC,M8X16,SST 4
11 154352-1 PLATE,BASE,CENTRIFUGE 1
12 154281-1 CASTER,100mmWHEEL,SCREWIN 4
13 154283-2 KNOB,FIVELOBED,10mmTHREAD 2
14 154363-1 ADJUSTER,MOUNT,CENTRIFUGE 2
15 132527-1 WASHER,FLAT,M6,SST 8
16 140333-6 SCREW,SHC,M6X20,SST 9
17 140337-5 SCREW,SHC,M8X25,SST,CLASS12.9 4
18 140330-3 SCREW,SHC,M5X12,SST 10
19 154358-1 GUIDE,CENTRIFUGECART 2
20 154355-1 LOCATOR,REAR 2
21 132609-4 WASHER,CONICALSPRING,M6,SST 4
22 140333-8 SCREW,SHC,M6X30,SST,CLASS12.9 4
23 154356-1 PLATE,REAR,BALLPIN 1
24 154357-1 SPACER,REAR,LEGS 2
25 155040-1 BUTTON,STOP,CARRIER,CENTRIFUGE 1
page 162 MOTONAN

a¥ YASKAWA compary




AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Index
A Centrifuge , 59
Abort Handler A MOVE | 31 a ans"srsf’ t59 3
Abort Handler B MOVE | 31 canre oatey
Abort Home A | 28 glLErAlfl Z:;Al;lg/[ >33
A B,2 cars A,
bort Home B , 29 Clear All Centrifuge Inserts , 27
Abort Home D , 29 Clear Error . 27
About This D 2 cat =ror
Ala(;?r:s 51; ocument, Clear Inserts IN Centrifuge , 27
) ’ Clear Log , 24
Alignment,, 46 Close A , 26, , 29
Anchor Requirements , 61 Close B ’ 5 6’ ’ 30
Anchor Requirements and Hardware , 61 Close H ,t h’ ’ 7
ANSI/RIA , 9 ose e
Axis J(/)g 30’ Collision Override , 54
Abort Handler A MOVE |, 31 gomponentz 114
Abort Handler B MOVE |, 31 Cogg’utfrd’ o
Enable Axi onfigurations ,
J onaléfmiz (32 31 Configuring, 46
8 ’ Controller Alarms , 52
Jog Reverse On , 31 Crash . 59
Park A | 31 rash .
Park B 31 Customer Service , 7
B D
Bar Code Reader , 18 gaﬂy Op3eorat10n 48
Bar Code Readers , 16 Decap/,l d 30
Battery Replacement , 59 Decap o e;;’
Biohazard Waste Bin , 59 ecg)perp, 30
ecap ,
C Decap/Index , 30
) DINDEX , 30
Centrifuge , 19, , 41 DLIFT . 30
Balance Weights , 20 DT\WIS:F 30
R?Ck » 19 Index , 30
Centrifuge Bucket Sensors , 32 Index/Decap , 30
Centrifuge Manual Control , 27 Decapper Index 2’6
Clear All Centrifuge Inserts , 27 Decapping , 34 ’
Clear Error , 27 ] Decapping Station , 20
Clear Inserts IN Centrifuge , 27 Deck Configuration , 24
Close Hatch , 27 Dimensions , 35 ’
Index Rotor s 27 DINDEX 3’0
Open Hatch s 27 DLIFT 36
Start Spin , 27 Documentation , 6
Status , 27 Drawer ID , 24
Stop Spin , 27 DTWIST , 30
Chemical and Biological Safety , 12
Cleaning , 58
MU TUMAN page 1

a®’ YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Index

E

Electrical Requirements , 35, , 38
Electrical Service , 45

Emergency Stop , 17, , 21

Enable Axis , 30

Environmental Requirements , 35
Equipment Description , 15
Errors , 53

E-Stop , 17,, 21, ,53

Exit , 24

F
Fire Safety , 12

G

General Safeguarding Tips , 10
Gripper Collision , 32
Gripper Collision Override , 54
Gripper Control/Status , 26, , 29
Close A |, 26, ,29
Close B, 30
Open A | 206, ,29
Open B, 26, ,29
Tube in Gripper , 26, , 30
Gripper Fingers , 58
Grippers , 16

H

Handlers , 15
Hardware Alarms and Errors , 53
Hazardous Waste Bin , 21
HEPA Filtering System , 21
Home Decapper , 29
Home Handler A | 28
Home Handler B | 28
Homing , 28, , 46
Abort Home A | 28
Abort Home B , 29
Abort Home D , 29
Home Decapper , 29
Home Handler A |, 28
Home Handler B , 28
Recheck Homing , 29

|
illustrated parts list (IPL) , 61

Index , 30
Index Rotor , 27
Index/Decap , 30
Infeed Drawer , 50
Input Drawers , 18
Installation , 37, , 40
Centrifuge , 41
Computer , 44
Electrical Service , 45
Overview , 37
Personality Racks , 46
Safety , 11
Introduction | 1
IPL
arrangement , 61
general , 61
Introduction , 61
items not included in IPL. | 62
layout , 62
parts list , 61
parts list structure
DESCRIPTION, 62
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER , 62
MOTOMAN PART NUMBER , 62
QTY, 63
parts list table structure , 62
purpose , 61

J

Jog Forward On , 31
Jog Reverse On , 31

L

Layout , 3

Leveling and Anchoring , 42

Light Beacon , 22

Loading the Infeed Drawer(s , 50
Loading the Outfeed Drawer(s) , 50
Local Electrical Service , 45

Lock Door , 25

M

Main Tab
Clear Log , 24
Deck Configuration , 24
Drawer 1D , 24
Exit , 24

page 2

MOTO0/\/AN

al YASKAWA company



AutoSorter — I1I™

154591-1
Pause , 24 Safety , 11
Start , 23 Operation Cycle , 50
Stop , 24 Operator Control , 33
Tray/Rack ID , 24 Operator Station , 17
Maintenance , 57 Outfeed Drawer , 50
Maintenance Safety , 11, , 13 Output Drawers , 18
Maintenance Tab , 28 Overview , 3
Axis Jog , 30
Centrifuge Bucket Sensors , 32 P
Decapper , 30 Patk A | 20, , 31
Gripper Collision , 32 Park B , 26, , 31
Gripper Control/Status , 29 Pause , 24
Homing , 28 PC, 17
Motion ALARM , 33 Personality Racks , 46
MP2300 Drawer Input , 32 Preventive Maintenance , 58
MP2300 Drawer Output , 32 Process Resume , 17
Operator Control , 33 Process Stop , 17
Safety Circuit , 32 Programming , 48
Scale Analog Value , 31 Operation, and Maintenance Safety , 11
Servo Control/Status , 29 Safety , 11
Waste Bin , 33
Mechanical Safety Devices , 11 R
Misc. Controls , 25 Recheck Homing , 29
Clear Alarm , 26 Recovery , 59
Decapper Index , 26 Reject Rack , 51
Lock Door , 25 Replacing Gripper Fingers , 58
Motion Alarm , 26 Requirements , 5, , 38
Park A , 26 Weight and Space , 38
Park B, 26 Robotic Industries Association , 9
Servos Off , 25
Servos On , 25 S
Unlock Doort , 25 . :
Motion ALARM , 33 giztg;argdmg Tips , 10
CLEAR ALARM , 33 Devices 1
MOUSiSXEx)Rg‘gET » 33 Safety Circuit , 32
. it Safety Features , 21
Motion Control Unit , 16 .
Safety/Operation Check , 46
MP2300 Drawer Input , 32 Scale Analog Value , 31
MP2300 Drawer Output , 32 S 59 ’
ensors ,
MTEC, 6 Service Hood , 21
0 Servo A Off, 29
Servo A On |, 29
Open A, 26, , 29 Servo B Off | 29
Open B, 26, , 29 Servo B On | 29
Open Hatch , 27 Servo Control/Status , 29
Operation , 47 Servo A Off , 29
Overview , 47 Servo A On , 29
MU TUMAN page 3

a®’ YASKAWA company



Operator's Manual
Index

Servo B Off , 29
Servo B On , 29
Servo D Off | 29
Servo D On , 29
Servo D Off , 29
Servo D On , 29
Servo ON , 17
Servos Off | 25
Servos On , 25
Shut Down , 52
Software , 23
Main Tab , 23
Maintenance Tab , 28
Work Cell Tab , 25, , 26
Misc.Controls , 25
Software Alarms and Errors , 55
Sort Deck , 18
Space Requirements , 35
Specifications , 34
Specimen Handlers , 15
Standard Conventions , 10
Start | 23, , 48
Start Spin , 27
STAT Drawer , 18
Status , 27
Stop , 24

Stop Spin , 27

Summary of Warning Information , 13

System Recovery , 52
Controller Alarms , 52

System Requirements , 38
SYSTEM RESET , 33

T

Technical Education Center , 6
Tray/Rack ID , 24
Troubleshooting , 57

Tube in Grippet , 26, , 30

U

Unlock Door , 25
Unpacking , 39

\W
Waste Bin , 21, , 33, , 59

Weight and Space Requirements , 38

Work Cell Tab , 25

Centrifuge Manual Control , 27

Gripper Control/Status , 26
Misc. Controls , 25

page 4

MOTO0/\/AN

al YASKAWA company



	Chapter 1 Introduction
	1.1 About This Document
	1.2 AutoSorter - III™ Overview
	1.2.1 System Layout
	1.2.2 Major Components
	1.2.3 System Configurations
	1.2.4 System Requirements

	1.3 Learning AutoSorter - III™
	1.3.1 Motoman Technical Education Center (MTEC)

	1.4 Reference Documentation
	1.5 Contact Information - Motoman Customer Support

	Chapter 2 Safety
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Standard Conventions
	2.3 General Safeguarding Tips
	2.4 Mechanical Safety Devices
	2.5 Installation Safety
	2.6 Programming, Operation, and Maintenance Safety
	2.7 Fire Safety
	2.8 Chemical and Biological Safety
	2.9 Cleaning Safety
	2.10 Maintenance Safety
	2.11 Summary of Warning Information

	Chapter 3 Equipment Description
	3.1 Specimen Handlers
	3.1.1 Grippers
	3.1.2 Bar Code Readers

	3.2 Motion Control Unit
	3.3 Operator Station
	3.3.1 PC
	3.3.2 Servo ON
	3.3.3 Emergency Stop (E-Stop)
	3.3.4 Process Stop
	3.3.5 Process Resume

	3.4 Sort Deck
	3.4.1 Input Drawers
	3.4.2 STAT Drawer
	3.4.3 Output Drawers

	3.5 Handheld Bar Code Reader
	3.6 Centrifuge
	3.6.1 Centrifuge Rack
	3.6.2 Balance Weights

	3.7 Decapping Station
	3.7.1 HEPA Filtering System
	3.7.2 Decap Hazardous Waste Bin

	3.8 Safety Features
	3.8.1 Service Hood
	3.8.2 Emergency Stop (E-Stop)
	3.8.3 Light Beacon Assembly

	3.9 AutoSorter - III™ Software
	3.9.1 Main Tab
	3.9.2 Work Cell Tab
	3.9.2.1 Misc. Controls
	3.9.2.2 Gripper Control/Status
	3.9.2.3 Centrifuge Manual Control

	3.9.3 Maintenance Tab
	3.9.3.1 Homing
	3.9.3.2 Servo Control/Status
	3.9.3.3 Gripper Control/Status
	3.9.3.4 Decapper
	3.9.3.5 Axis Jog
	3.9.3.6 Scale Analog Value
	3.9.3.7 Centrifuge Bucket Sensors
	3.9.3.8 MP2300 Drawer Input
	3.9.3.9 MP2300 Drawer Output
	3.9.3.10 Gripper Collision
	3.9.3.11 Safety Circuit
	3.9.3.12 Operator Control
	3.9.3.13 Waste Bin
	3.9.3.14 Motion ALARM


	3.10 AutoSorter - III™ Specifications

	Chapter 4 Installation
	4.1 Overview
	4.2 System Requirements
	4.2.1 Electrical Requirements
	4.2.2 Weight and Space Requirements

	4.3 Unpacking the AutoSorter - III™
	4.4 Installing the AutoSorter - III™ Unit
	4.4.1 Installing the Centrifuge (Option)
	4.4.2 Leveling and Anchoring the AutoSorter-III Unit

	4.5 Installing the Computer
	4.6 Connecting to Local Electrical Service
	4.7 Safety/Operation Check
	4.8 Installation of Personality Racks and Fixtures
	4.9 Configuring Your AutoSorter - III™ Software
	4.10 Homing/Alignment

	Chapter 5 Operation
	5.1 Overview
	5.2 Programming
	5.3 Daily Operation
	5.3.1 Start the System
	5.3.2 Perform Operation Cycle
	5.3.2.1 Loading the Infeed Drawer(s)
	5.3.2.2 Loading the Outfeed Drawer(s)
	5.3.2.3 Removing a Full Reject Rack

	5.3.3 Shut Down the System

	5.4 System Recovery
	5.4.1 Controller Alarms
	5.4.2 Hardware Alarms and Errors
	5.4.2.1 E-Stop Condition

	5.4.3 Gripper Collision Override
	5.4.4 Software Alarms and Errors


	Chapter 6 Maintenance/Troubleshooting
	6.1 Replacing Gripper Fingers
	6.2 Cleaning
	6.2.1 Cleaning Sensors
	6.2.2 Cleaning Centrifuge

	6.3 Emptying the Biohazard Waste Bin
	6.4 Recovery from a Crash
	6.5 Battery Replacement
	6.5.1 Servo Motor Battery
	6.5.2 MP2300 Module Battery


	Appendix A
	Illustrated Parts List
	153445 Drive Assy, X-Axis
	Parts List

	154110 Station, Decapping
	Parts List

	154111 Table, Indexer, Gripper, Tube
	Parts List

	154112 Gripper Assy, Cap
	Parts List

	154193 Arm Assy, Y-Axis, A-Handler
	Parts List

	154200 Arm Assy, Y-Axis, A-Handler
	Parts List

	154201 Arm Assy, Y-Axis, B-Handler
	Parts List

	154206 Drive Assy, Zeta
	Parts List

	154228 Gripper Assy, Zeta Mount
	Parts List

	154426 System, AutoSorter III
	Parts List

	154720 Panel Assy, Power Dist/Control A/S III, SDC
	Parts List

	154721 Panel Assy, Power Dist/Control A/S III, SD
	Parts List

	154868 Computer Kit, AutoSorter III w/ Accessories
	Parts List

	154919 System, AutoSorter III Dual Arm, Decapper Centrifuge
	Parts List

	154923 Enclosure Assy, Basic
	Parts List

	154964 Platform Assy, Sort, Decap, Cent
	Parts List

	154965 Platform Assy, Decap, Sort
	Parts List

	154977 Accessory Kit, Centrifuge
	Parts List



	Index



